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Section I: Americana 
1. (African American) Parks, Gordon. Flash Photography - 1947 Gordon Parks, 1st Photography 
Manual by an African-American. 96 pp. Profusely illustrated with photographs by Weegee, Halsmann, 
et. al. (4to), original pictorial wrappers. First Edition.

New York: Franklin Watts, [1947]

Though most often remembered as director of the 1971 clasic film Shaft, Gordon Parks 
(1912-2006) was something of a renaissance man - photographer, musical composer, poet and 
novelist. This was his first book, written while working as a freelance fahion photographer for 
Vogue magazine. The Grosset & Dunlap reprint is sometimes mistakenly identified as the first 
appearance, but thi is the true First Edition of the first photography manual written by an 
African American. Creasing and light wear to wrapper edges, moderate wear to spine, repaired 
with tape (now yellowed); name in ink on front wrapper and on title page; very good.

(150/250)

2. Ainsworth, Ed. The Cowboy in Art. 242 pp. Profusely illustrated by Ainsworth in full color. (4to), 
gilt-stamped brown leatherette, glassine jacket, all edges gilt; slipcase. First Edition. No. 666 of 1000 
copies.

New York and Cleveland: World Publishing, [1968]

A visual history of the American West as seen through the eyes of great American artists. Signed 
by the artist J.K. Ralston on page 101, adjacent to an illustration of one of his artworks. Jacket 
chipped and with tape repairs; book and slipcase fine.

(150/200)

3. (American Line to Montreal) New York Central & Hudson River R.R. American Line to 
Montreal: The Folger System in Connection with Rome, Watertown and Ogdensburg Division of the New 
York Central & Hudson River RR - brochure for 1898 Season. 12 panel brochure. When folded measures 
20.3x10 cm. (8x4”). With two maps illustrating various routes.

Buffalo, NY: 1898

From the Thousand Island and St. Lawrence River Steamboat Companies, Limited the American 
Line to Montreal features the steamers “New York,” “Empire State,” and “America.” This rare 
brochure is for the first season. No copies located by OCLC / Worldcat. Some yellowing at edges 
of cover panels and a tiny tear at cover panel fold; very good.

(150/250)

Section I: Americana – Books, Manuscripts, Photographs & Ephemera, Lots 
1-219

Section II:  Asian American History, Lots 220-279

Section III: Travel & Exploration, Lots 280-342

Section IV: Maps, Prints & Views, Lots 343-434
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4. Ashton, Warren T. [pseud. of William Taylor Adams, aka Oliver Optic]. Hatchie, The 
Guardian Slave; or, The Heiress of Bellebue. A Tale of the Mississippi and the South-west. 313 pp. (12mo), 
original brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Boston: B.B. Mussey; R.B. Fitts, 1853

A scarce novel of the American South with an African-American hero. The first book by W.T. 
Adams, better know as “Oliver Optic”. Binding well worn; foxing throughout, a few pages loose; 
good.

(250/350)

5. (Automobile Salon, Inc.) Eustis, John R., director. The Automobile Salon. February 22 to March 
1, 1930. Palace Hotel, San Francisco. Illustrated Souvenir Catalogue. 36 pp. Illustrated with color 
drawings of cars, plus photographs and advertisements. 22.5x15 cm. (9x6”), illustrated wrappers.

New York: Williams Press, 1930

With beautiful full page color illustrations of car models like the Le Baron, Mercedes-Benz, 
and more. Featuring both American and European cars, this Automobile Salon was held under 
the auspices of The Automobile Salon, Inc. which held an annual salon each year in New York, 
Chicago, Los Angeles, and San Francisco. This year marked the salon’s 25th year of exhibition. 
Only 2 institutions holding this periodical publication according to OCLC / Worldcat. Spine 
sunned, edges creased and rubbed, with light soiling on rear cover; faint vertical crease at center; 
very good.

(250/350)

6. (Automobiles)  First Annual Auto Show, Coliseum, San Francisco, February 18th to 25th, 1907. 
 132 pp. With halftone illustrations from photographs; illustrated advertisements. 25.7x17.2 cm. 
(10¼x6¾”), original pictorial wrappers.

San Francisco: Toot Toot Publishing Co., 1907

Elaborate program for an early automobile show in San Francisco, with numerous 
advertisements, photographs of autos cruising California, essays on the automobile, a listing of 
members of the Automobile Club of California, the many exhibitors, and more. Among the 
exhibitors is the Howard Automobile Company; Charles Stewart Howard was perhaps the most 
successful Buick salesman of all time, though he is today remembered as the owner of famed 
racehorse Seabiscuit. OCLC/WorldCat lists only the copies at the California State Library and 
Saint Patrick’s Seminary Library. Spine chipped at foot, short tear to rear wrapper, some soiling; 
very good.

(400/600)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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BARTLETT ON THE MEXICAN BORDER 
7. Bartlett, John Russell. Personal Narrative of Explorations and Incidents in Texas, New Mexico, 
California, Sonora, and Chihuahua, Connected with the United States and Mexican Boundary 
Commission, During the Years 1850, ‘51, ‘52, and ‘53. 2 volumes. [2], xxii, 506 + [6] ad; [2], xvii, [1], 
624 pp. Illustrated with 16 lithographed plates after Bartlett including folding frontispieces, with 
tissue guards; numerous wood engravings; large folding map in Vol. I. (8vo), original green cloth, 
spines gilt lettered and decorated. First Edition.

New York: D. Appleton, 1854

Important first-hand account of the survey which laid down the southwestern border between 
the United States and Mexico following the conclusion of hostilities. Jenkins calls this work “the 
most scholarly and scientific description of southwest Texas of its era,” although Graff points 
out that “a number of incidents described by Bartlett have been differently interpreted by his 
associates.” This copy with both of the geyser plates listed and with the additional unlisted view 
of Tucson, in contradiction to Howes who delineates, “only one geyser pl, not two as listed, is 
found in v.2, that deficiency being made up by an unlisted view of Tucson”. Howes also states 
that the frontispiece “belonging to v.2 was placed in v.1,” which is not exactly the case, the 
frontispiece for the first volume is listed in the second, but correctly placed in Vol. I. Copies with 
both Geyser plates are rare. Cowan p.36; Graff 198; Howes B201; Jenkins 12; Rader 287; Sabin 
3746; Wagner-Camp 234:1; Wheat Transmississippi 798. Bindings with some extremity wear, 
corners rubbed; archival repairs to map; occasional light foxing; very good to near fine, better 
than typically encountered.

(800/1200)

8. Black, Samuel F. San Diego County, California: A Record of Settlement, Organization, Progress and 
Achievement. 2 volumes. Illustrations from photographs. (4to) original brown half morocco and green 
cloth, spines gilt, all edges marbled. Housed in matching brown morocco and cloth drop-back boxes. 
First Edition.

Chicago: S.J. Clarke Publishing Co., 1913

A scarce California county history. Scores of brief biographical sketches of the counties 
prominent men. Bindings lightly rubbed; very good in fine custom boxes.

(300/500)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.
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FIRST WOMAN DOCTOR IN AMERICA AT ODDS WITH RADICAL SUFFRAGETTES 
9. Blackwell, Elizabeth. Autograph Letter Signed, “Elizabeth” - 1852 first woman doctor in America 
at odds with radical suffragettes. 1 pp. + stampless address leaf. To her brother Samuel in Boston. 
Enclosing a 2-page letter to her from her brother Henry in Cincinnati, June 15, 1852.

June 21, 1852

Three years after she received her medical degree from Geneva College in New York – becoming 
the first woman M.D. in America - Elizabeth Blackwell was practicing Medicine in New York. 
She had already become a celebrity to American feminists, though she privately thought the 
first women suffragettes to be well-intentioned but lacking in “clear thought”. At the second 
national Women’s Rights Convention in October 1851, Harriot Kezia Hunt, who had practiced 
medicine (without an M.D.) before Blackwell after being turned down for entrance to Harvard, 
gave a speech critical of male chauvinism at the established medical schools. Blackwell did not 
attend the convention (which, incidentally, was chaired by Paulina Wright Davis, with whom 
she had once studied Anatomy), but sent a restrained letter of support, reprinted in the New 
York Tribune, which was praised in this letter from her brother Henry as “short, sensible, and 
eminently non-committal, in which last, I think you are right. Altho I am fully embued with 
their doctrine, bloomers not excepted, you cannot safely identity yourself with them, as the 
want of good common sense gumption which often marks their proceedings would render you 
liable to be placed in false position. In fact, they have almost succeeded in getting you into 
one, in this instance, owing to Miss Hunt’s following up the reading of your letter and her 
own remarks by a string of unwise resolutions reflecting upon Harvard, Geneva and Cleveland 
Schools, thereby as it were doing what they can to put the passive  resistance of those schools to 
the new idea, into an active and antagonistical position, in mere self defense. I think Miss Hunt 
must lack judgment.” Elizabeth passed Henry’s letter on to her brother Sam, noting that, besides 
a “charming little visit” to the North American Phalanx, the Socialist commune successor to 
Brook Farm, where her sister Anna had lived for a time, and attending a speech by Kossuth 

(“God bless him!”), 
the exiled Hungarian 
democratic 
revolutionary, a 
hero to American 
liberal reformers, 
she had just met 
with Harriot Hunt, 
whom she described 
diplomatically as “an 
original character”. 
Being focused on 
practical measures to 
bring more women 
into Medicine, 
Elizabeth was less 
committed to the 
broader movement 
for women’s rights 

than Davis and Hunt – and two other women who were destined to become her sisters-in-law 
– Sam’s future wife, Antoinette Brown, the first woman to be an ordained Protestant Minister, 
another keynoter at the 1851 Convention; and Lucy Stone, who later married Henry after 
attending the Convention shockingly dressed in “Bloomer” pants. Letters of Elizabeth Blackwell 
are rarely found outside of institutions, most of her family correspondence being held by the 
Library of Congress and the Radcliffe-Schlesinger Library at Harvard. Transcript of the full text 
of both letters available on request. A bit of yellowing; very good to near fine.

(10000/15000)

Lot 9
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10. Boddam-Whetham, J.W. Western Wanderings: A Record of Travel in the Evening Land. xii, [2], 364 
pp. Illus. with 12 wood-engraved plates. (8vo), original blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

London: Richard Bentley, 1874

The author traveled swiftly across the continent to Salt Lake City, and after a short stay ventured 
on to California, spending much time in Yosemite. Curiously, the book is not listed in Currey 
& Kruska. Cowan p.59; Flake 579. Spine darkened, binding cocked, front joint splitting, hinges 
cracked; light foxing; very good.

(150/250)

11. (Borein, Edward) Galvin, John. The Etchings of Edward Borein: A Catalogue of his Work. Compiled 
with the assistance of Warren R. Howell. In collaboration with Harold G. Davidson. (4to), gilt-
lettered cloth, dust jacket. First Edition.

San Francisco: John Howell Books, 1971

Handsomely designed and printed by Alfred and Lawton Kennedy. Light wear to dust jacket; 
else fine, still in publisher’s mailing box.

(100/150)

12. Brenham, J[ames]. Autograph Document Signed by the second Mayor of San Francisco in Virginia 
City. ADs on blue paper. 2 pp. 12½x8½.

Virginia City, Nevada: November 4, 1864

Statement of company accounts. Expenses included “Advertising in Enterprise” – the Territorial 
Enterprise newspaper where Mark Twain, working as a journalist, had first used his pen name. 
(Twain had “fled” from Nevada to California five months before this document was written, 
to avoid fighting a duel). Charles James Brenham (1817-1876) was a Mississippi steamship 
owner from Kentucky who became a Gold Rush Forty-Niner, was defeated by John Geary in 
the first San Francisco Mayoralty election, but won the next election, becoming the city’s second 
Mayor in 1851. While his two non-consecutive terms in office were marked by an epidemic of 
violent crime, he opposed the Vigilance Committee executions. At the end of his second term, 
Brenham opened a banking house on Montgomery Street, but when the firm failed, became a 
commissioner of deeds, Treasurer of the Pacific & Atlantic Railroad, and, during the Civil War, 
agent of this prominent Santa Clara County mining company. A bit of yellowing to edges and 
creases; very good.

(150/250)

13. Bronaugh, W.C. The Youngers’ Fight for Freedom: A Southern Soldier’s Campaign to Open Northern 
Prison Doors - With Anecdotes of War Days. 398 pp. Illustrations from photographs. (8vo), original red 
cloth stamped in gilt. First Edition.

Columbia, Missouri: Printed for the author by E.W. Stephens Publishing Co., 1906

“A book different from all the others dealing with the James and Younger brothers, and reliable. 
The author spent twenty years of his life working to get the Youngers pardoned from the 
Minnesota penitentiary. From 1882 to 1902 he wrote letters, spent his own money and that 
raised from friends, traveled thousands of miles, and camped on the trail of governors, pardon 
boards, and wardens. He did not give up until the Youngers were released.” Adams, Six-guns, 
283. Light wear and soiling to cloth, front hinge cracked; very good.

(100/150)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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14. Brownell, Charles de Wolf. The Indian Races of North and South America: Comprising an 
Account of the Principal Aboriginal Races; a Description of Their National Customs, Mythology, and 
Religious Ceremonies; the History of Their Most Powerful Tribes, and of Their Most Celebrated Chiefs 
and Warriors; Their Intercourse and Wars with the European Settlers; and a Great Variety of Anecdote 
and Description, Illustrative of Personal and National Character. 720 pp. 40 woodcut and lithograph 
plates, many hand-colored. (8vo) period embossed brown leather, rebacked, endpapers replaced. First 
Edition.

New York: H.E. & S.S. Scranton, 1854

Field 198 (citing 1857 edition) - An interesting and informative work, which undergoes some 
criticism by Field: “The last half of the title-page must have been written by the publisher, and 
the illustrations drawn by his infant son, as the Preface and Text indicate too respectable a mind 
to have concocted such a farrago, involving at least half a dozen falsehoods regarding the plates, 
which are the most tawdry and offensive daubs.” Binding worn; internally very good.

(300/500)

15. Burdick, Usher L., editor. David F. Barry’s Indian Notes on “The Custer Battle”. Illustrations 
from photographs. (8vo) wrappers. Enlarged Edition.

Baltimore: Wirth Brothers, 1949

Noted photographer of famous Indians and pioneer hunters, trappers and soldiers of the 
West, David F. Barry, kept notes and small manuscripts written in pencil made at the time 
of interviews with famous Indians, including Sitting Bull, Gall, and Rain In The Face. Light 
foxing; else fine.

(100/150)

RICHARD BURTON IN THE LAND OF THE MORMONS 
16. Burton, Richard F. The City of the Saints, and Across the Rocky Mountains to California. [iii]-x, 
[2], 707, [1] pp. With 8 wood-engraved plates including the frontispiece; 3 maps on 1 folding sheet; 
folding plan of Salt Lake City; woodcuts in the text. (8vo) 21.2x13 cm (8½x5¼”), early black half calf 
and marbled boards, spine gilt, all edges marbled. First Edition.

London: Longman, Green, Longman, and Roberts, 1861

The famous explorer of 
Africa and the Middle East 
investigates the American 
West. “Sir Richard departed 
from St. Joseph on August 7, 
1860, and arrived in Salt Lake 
City on August 25, after a stay 
of about one month in Utah, 
he continued on to California, 
stopping briefly at Carson City 
and Virginia City on the way. 
Burton was very interested 
in the Mormons and wrote 
about them sympathetically...” 
Wagner-Camp. Howes B1033; 
Penzer pp. 68-69; Wagner-
Camp 370:1. Bookplate 
of Aughrane Castle Boards 
rubbed, light edge wear; 
occasional foxing; very good.

(1500/2500)Lot 16
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17. (California)  An Illustrated History of Southern California. 898 pp. Illustrated with plates, including 
photos, engravings, drawings, etc. 4to. Later brown cloth, with original gilt-decorated moiré free 
endpapers bound in (but with new endpapers), all edges gilt. First Edition.

Chicago: Lewis Pub. Co., 1890

 Light edge wear; contents clean; very good.
(150/250)

18. (California) Belknap, William. 1875 Fremont and the De Celis San Fernando land claims - printed 
document, signed. 1 pp. Partial printed document signed as Secretary of War. Backed with a later piece 
of paper.

Washington D.C.: September 23, 1875

Certifying a “true copy” (no longer present) “of a letter from Colonel J.C.Fremont to the 
Secretary of War, dated May 19, 1848, respecting the claim of Eulogio De Celis…” Heavy wear 
and tear, glued to a backing sheet with small portion missing. A significant document in legal 
settlement of the land claim of Eulogio de Celis, a Spanish hide trader who came to Mexican 
California in the 1830s, married the Governor’s daughter, and, during the Mexican-American 
War, bought 100,000 acres of  land which included most of present day San Fernando Valley. 
The land grant, which De Celis divided in half with another Governor’s brother, was honored by 
the US Government after the War – probably the subject of Colonel Fremont’s letter mentioned 
here. De Celis returned to Spain and died in 1869, but his family held their portion of the 
land north of Los Angeles until De Celis’ son sold the huge tract to a group of San Francisco 
businessmen in 1874, while the other half of the original land grant passed into the hands of real 
estate developer Issac Van Nuys.  Once the legal niceties of these land transfers had been settled 
– in which this document must have played a part – the development of San Fernando Valley 
began in earnest. Document backed with later paper, a few large chips, affecting only one line of 
text, some long tears, and soiling; good.

(100/150)

19. (California)  Reward Poster offering $500 for the arrest and conviction of an unknown murderer. 
 Reward poster on 34.5x24 cm (13¾x9½”) sheet.

Sacramento: State Printing Office, 1912

Poster offering a $500 reward for apprehension of the unknown murderer of H.C. Pingrey of 
Galt, Sacramento County. Pingrey was “murdered, under peculiarly atrocious circumstances, by 
an unknown person” on November 3, 1912. Issued over the name of Hiram Johnson, Governor. 
 Horizontal creases, near fine.

(100/150)

20. (California)  The Zamorano 80: A Selection of Distinguished California Books Made by Members 
of the Zamorano Club. Illustrated with facsimiles including a folding frontispiece. (8vo) gilt-lettered 
cloth, dust jacket. No. 245 of 500 copies printed by Bruce McCallister. First Edition.

Los Angeles: Zamorano Club, 1945

Those books deemed most peculiar to California and its history, with scholarly commentary by 
Leslie E. Bliss, Homer D. Crotty, Phil Townsend Hanna, J. Gregg Layne, Henry R. Wagner & 
Robert J. Woods. Rubbed at spine ends and corners; frontispiece fore edge a bit creased from 
handling; very good.

(200/300)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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21. (California - Butte County) United Chamber of Commerce. Oroville: District Incomparable, 
Butte County, California. [15] pp. Profusely illustrated with color tinted photographs and color 
drawings, framing each page. 24.5x17.5 cm. (9¼x7”), original tan wrappers with color illustrated 
front cover.

[San Francisco]: [Village Press], [1912]

This booklet promotes Orovile, “The City of Gold,” as a destination rich in olives and oranges 
(plus other agriculture), gold mining, and leisurely activities. Only 4 copies located by OCLC 
/ Worldcat. Rocq 1347. Light wear to wrappers, including a faint dampstain on front wrapper; 
very good.

(200/300)

22. (California - Coachella)  Coachella Valley Date Grower’s Association, Coachella, California. 14, [2] 
pp. Plus two maps at rear, photographs of date plants within. 15.4x8.1 cm. (6x3½”), color lithograph 
wrappers.

[Los Angeles]: [Neuner Co.], [c.1915]

One of the maps at rear shows the Southern Pacific Co’s line through Coachella Valley, the other 
shows Southern Pacific lands. Color lithograph cover shows a pair of men in white harvesting 
dates from a tree. Nice little early Coachella booklet about growing dates, a fruit native to Egypt. 
 Light wear from handling along wrapper edges; very good.

(200/300)

LETTERS FROM THE CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH 
23. (California Gold Rush) Chipman, William W. Autograph Document Signed - 1852 Founding the 
city of Alameda. 1 pp.

San Francisco: Oct. 13, 1852

A legal deposition by Chipman, prominent San Francisco land lawyer, for conveyance of a 320-
acre tract of land to his brother Edward, “for the purpose of making a permanent settlement 
thereon”. Notarized by another pioneer lawyer, and later Judge, T.W. Freelon. A significant 
document in the history of the city of Alameda, which was originally part of the massive Peralta 
family Rancho. In 1850, Peralta leased this shady peninsula fronting on the Bay, with its coastal 
oak forest that hunters and trappers found occupied by coyotes, quail, rabbits and deer to two 
Frenchmen seeking firewood for the growing city across the water; but after a few months, they 
sub-leased much of it to lawyer Chipman and his partner, who pitched a tent and laid plans 
for a town. Chipman soon bought the entire peninsula from Peralta for $14,000 (becoming, 
incidentally, Peralta’s lawyer) and built the first house on what was to become the Township 
of Alameda. In September 1852, weeks before he wrote this document, Chipman partitioned 
off 4-acre lots which he put up for sale for $80 each. At the same time, Congress passed a law 
authorizing the State of California to sell 500,000 acres of unoccupied federally-owned lands, 
proceeds from these “School Land Warrants” to fund the state’s first public school system. 
Chipman bought several 160 and 320-acre warrants, probably related to his other Alameda 
land holdings. For some shadowy legal reason, he conveyed these to his younger brother - who 
actually lived in Ohio, knew nothing about the land deals, and did not move to California until 
1855. This “conveyance” later prompted years of litigation, but, nevertheless, played its part 
in the development of Alameda by Chipman, who may rightly be called Alameda’s Founding 
Father. Very light wear from handling; very good.

(300/500)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.
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24. (California Gold Rush) “John”. Autograph Letter Signed - 1856 Sacramento-area miner on Vigilance 
Committee hangings in San Francisco. AL, signed “John” to his sister. 3 pp.

Prairie City, CA: July 31, 1856

Written by a miner in a Gold Rush town of the Sierra Nevada foothills, 20 miles east of 
Sacramento, who had left his Maine home for California three years before – and had little 
show for it.  “I have wore out all the cloathes that I brought out with me except my Coat and 
Blancketts. I wear Grey wollen shirts…and have not had a white shirt on but once since I have 
been out here and I heardly know how I would feel to be dressed up…The weather has been 
very warm here this summer and it is now quite unhealthy here…I do not feel very well but 
think I shall be able to go to work in a day or two. I have been a mineing here this summer 
and have not made much money, is not so easy out here as people think at home nor is gold 
dust to be found anywhere and everywhere here as has been represented but still there is hope 
and it does not take long to make a few thousands if one only gits on right spot of ground. But 
those spots are fiew and far between…you have I suppose read an account of the disturbance 
in San Francisco, the Vigilent Committee hung two more men a fiew days ago and are sending 
quite a number of the rascals out of the state on every steamer and there is need enough of it no 
doubt….” A few period ink stains, just a touch of wear from handling; very good.

(300/500)

25. (California Gold Rush) Mora, F[rancis]. Autograph Letter Signed - 1858 Gold rush priest of 
Monterey County. 1 pp. + stampless address leaf.

San Juan [Bautista], California: August 4, 1858

To “General” John Wilson, San Francisco. “Your letter reached its destination, was translated 
into Spanish by me and handed to Mr. Careaga. He says that he did not say that Anzar kept 
the papers of his property but his own companion, Arias said to have lost them. The papers 
exist and he knows where they are now. He has examined your letter and has decided to give 
up his pretending because he thinks that it would cost more than what the land is worth. He 
is much thankful to you for your kindness, and pains you took on his behave, and your benefit 
will always be in his memory.” Descended from a distinguished Castilian family of Spanish 
California, Ramon Carreaga’s landholdings of some 7,000 acres extended from his ranch near 
the San Juan Bautista Mission to the coast below San Luis Obispo. A small part of this vast land 
was apparently at issue in this letter to “General” Wilson, the San Francisco lawyer who served 
as U.S. Land Commissioner for California during the 1850s.  Father Francis Mora (1827-1905) 
the Spanish-born writer of this letter, who spoke no English until he came to America in 1855, 
spent four years in charge of the Monterey Parish as Priest of the San Juan Bautista Mission. 
After another six years at the San Luis Obispo Mission, Mora was consecrated Bishop at Los 
Angeles  in 1878, his diocese covering an area of 80,000 square miles, from Monterey to San 
Diego. Some yellowing, tearing at original opening on address portion; very good.

(200/300)

26. (California Gold Rush)  1853-57 Three Placer County documents. 3 documents: H.A.Scofield, 
Justice of the Peace. June 2, 1853. Autograph Statement of Criminal and Civil Suits; Jefferson 
Crawford. Printed and handwritten Document Signed. May 14, 1854. Claim for 160-acre tract of 
land; C.Watkins, J.W.Dickenson and S.T. Leet. Autograph Document posting bond to act as Road 
overseers. December 7, 1857.

Placer County, CA: 1853-57

 Light wear; near fine.
(150/250)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com



Page 10

27. (California - Imperial Valley) Weaver, Mrs. Wiley M. & Harold Bell Wright. Imperial Valley: 
1901-1915 (wrapper title). [32] pp. Illustrated from photographs. 20x12.5 cm. (7¾x5”), original 
color pictorial wrappers.

[El Centro, Calif.?]: Board of Supervisors of Imperial County, 1915

Scarce little promotional booklet with numerous photographs concentrating on the agricultural 
and pastoral possibilities of the Imperial Valley, with descriptive text by Mrs. W.M. Weaver and 
an essay by Harold Bell Wright, “Imperial Valley Is.” There is also a photograph of “Harold Bell 
Wright’s Studio in the Imperial Valleey in which he wrote ‘The Winning of Barbara Worth.’” 
Designed and printed by Kingsley, Mason & Collins Co. Los Angeles. Slight foxing to top 
margin of front wrapper; very good or better.

(200/300)

28. (California Jockey Club - Pacific Jockey Club)  California Jockey Club & Pacific Coast Jockey Club 
advertising broadside. Chromolithograph broadside, 58x44 cm (17¼x22¾”). Framed.

No place: [c.1895]

Broadside showing, on the top portion, the Oakland Race Track with portraits of the president 
and two other members of the California Jockey Club, and, on the lower portion, the president, 
and two others of the Pacific Coast Jockey Club. Also views of the Ingleside Race Track in San 
Francisco. The Ingleside Race Track opened in November of 1896 just off what is now Ocean 
Avenue in San Francisco. The track was built with a sumptuous clubhouse, a fine viewing stand 
and, for the horses, one of the best stables to be found. The Southern Pacific Railroad built a 
special line delivering people to the front doors, In the early 20th century auto racing took place 
at Ingleside, and after business declined the California Jockey Club took over the track and 
promised new races. But it was not to be. The last horse race was in 1905 and the track closed 
and served as a refugee camp for many San Franciscans after the 1906 earthquake. In 1910 it 
was bought and developed into the Ingleside Terraces residential area which exists today. On 
the reverse are printed advertisements, including the A. Schilling & Co. Appears to have been 
issued separately with no staple holes, though it was folded in half. 8 small blank invoices from 
the Wilder Hardware Co of Vallejo lightly pasted on the reverse for no apparent reason. A nice, 
colorful presentation of bygone San Francisco. A few short edge tears, one if which extends into 
an image, with a couple of internal splits from earlier folds, with no paper loss. A little overall 
wear and light soiling, very good.

(300/500)

29. (California - Lane & Connelly Cigar Co.)  Articles of Incorporation for the Lane & Connelly Cigar 
Co. of San Francisco, California, with signed verification of the Secretary of State. 6 leaves incl. signed 
verification, plus docketed folder.

Sacramento: Sept. 11, 1909

Verified copy of the Articles of Incorporation of the company formed “to carry on and conduct 
a general cigar manufacturing business, and to buy, sell, import and export all kinds of cigards, 
cigarettes, tobacco, etc...” Very good condition.

(200/300)

WITH COLOR MAP OF FREMONT’S MARIPOSA ESTATE 
30. (California - Mariposa County)  The Mariposa Company, 34 Wall Street, New York. James Hoy, 
President... Organized 25th June, 1863. 81 pp. Large colored lithograph folding map. (8vo) 23x14.5 
cm. (9x5¾”), original brown cloth, covers bordered in blind, front cover lettered in gilt. Housed in a 
custom red morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

New York: Wm. C. Bryant & Co., printers, 1863

Elaborate prospectus for the mining property known as the Mariposa Estate. The Mariposas 
scheme was the brainchild of John C. Fremont, who saw it as the making of his fortune, but 
who was ultimately bankrupted by it. In January 1863, Fremont, then a Major-General in the 
Union Army, sold Rancho Las Mariposas with its mines and infrastructure to Morris Ketchum, 
a New York City banker, who formed a public corporation, the Mariposa Company, and sold 
stock. In 1863, Frederick Law Olmsted, noted New York landscape architect, came to Mariposa 
as superintendent for the Mariposa Company. Olmsted was not a mining expert. Investments 
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were made in stamp mills, tunnels, shafts, and the other infrastructure related to the mining 
towns. By 1865, the Mariposa Company was bankrupt, Olmsted returned to New York, and 
mines were sold at a sheriff’s sale. Cowan, p.414. Spine ends chipped, front joint splitting at top; 
map with a crease to one panel, a short stub tear, splitting at two folds, and with small separa-
tions at the intersections of horizontal and vertical folds; very good in a fine custom box.

(1200/1800)

31. (California - Nevada County) Prisk, W. F., intro. Nevada County Mining Review. 144 + [10] ad 
pp. Introduction by W. F. Prisk. Illustrated from photographs throughout of various outdoor mining 
scenes and portraits of prominent people; plus a few wood-engraved tailpieces. (Oblong 4to) 23x30 
cm. (9x11-7/8”), original pale green printed wrappers with dark maroon cloth spine, front cover 
lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Grass Valley, CA: Daily Morning Union, 1895

History and development of the Grass Valley mining area by the Daily Morning Union Review. 
Printed in the interests of the mining industry of Nevada County by the Upton Brothers Press 
in San Francisco. Cowan p. 453; Eberstadt 133:224; Norris 2837. Some soiling and staining to 
wrappers, some neat repairs and restoration; corners of some of the earlier leaves replaced; very 
good.

(500/800)

32. (California - Redwood)  California Redwood “Nature’sLumber Masterpiece.” So this is the book 
about interior trim of genuine California Redwood in modest homes, in elaborate homes, and in public 
buildings... With the compliments of the California Redwood Association, San Francisco, California. [2], 
68 pp. With tinted illustrations from photographs; 10 color plates on 5 leaves, of redwood grain. 
23.3x15 cm. (9¼x5¾”), wrappers with string tie, original envelope.

[Chicago]: [Printed by T. Rubovits], 1916

Scarce promotional brochure for the use of redwood in building homes, both interior and 
exterior, issued by the California Redwood Association. OCLC/WorldCat lists only five copies, 
at the California State Library, University of California Berkeley, Pennsylvania Department of 
Environmental Protection, Adelaide University, and Universite Laval. Near fine, just slight wear.

(300/500)

Lot 30
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33. (California - San Diego)  Five volumes on San Diego, California. Includes: Ritter, Wm. E. The 
Marine Biological Station of San Diego: Its History, Present Conditions, and Aims. Reprinted from 
UC Publications in Zoology, Vol. 9, No. 4, pp. 137-248. Wrappers. University of California, 1912. 
* San Diego: A California City. American Guide Series. Prepared by the San Diego Federal Writers’ 
Project. Wrappers. San Diego Historical Society, [1937]. * The Architecture and the Gardens of the 
San Diego Exposition. Cloth, dust jacket. Paul Elder, [1916]. * Neuhaus, Eugen. The San Diego 
Garden Fair. Cloth, dj. Paul Elder, [1916]. * Nolen, John. San Diego: A Comprehensive Plan for Its 
Improvement. Cloth-backed boards. With a contempmorary gift inscription and rubberstamp on 
front free endpaper. Geo. H. Ellis, 1908. Together 5 volumes.

Various places: Various dates

Each volume housed in a custom morocco-backed cloth drop-back box, gilt-lettered spines. 
 Light wear to few; very god to near fine.

(200/300)

34. (California - San Diego)  San Diego ephemera. 15 items of ephemera. Some highlights include: 
Guide to San Diego Bay Region California: Containing Reliable and Valuable Information Concerning 
the Products and Prospects of thie Country. 27 pp. With map of San Diego bay. Pale blue wrappers. 
San Diego Land & Town Co., [c.1880]. * Souvenir compliment Howard & Lyons. Howard & Lyons’ 
Specials. 96 pp. Blue wrappers. [c.1887]. * [Brackett, R.W.] A History of the Ranchos od San Diego 
County, California. 86 pp. Tan wrappers. [Union Title Insurance, 1939]. * Thorpe, Rose Hartwich. 
The White Lady of La Jolla. 45 pp. Tan wrappers. Grandier & Company, [1904]. * Cheap Lands in 
California and How to Use Them. Issued by the Chamber of Commerce of San Diego County. 23 
pp. White wrappers. California Printing Company, 1889. * San Diego of To-Day. Compliments of 
the San Diego Cable Railway Co. Color lithographed folded brochure. SF: Schmidt L & Litho Co., 
[c.1891]. Housed loosely in two custom morocco-backed cloth drop-back boxes, gilt-lettered spines.

San Diego: c.1880-1940s

Comprised of ephemera and small booklets dating from the 1880s-1940s. Mostly promotional 
booklets about land, plus a few view books, and histories of San Diego. Light edge wear to some; 
very good to near fine.

(700/1000)

35. (California - San Francisco)  On the Bay of San Francisco: Vallejo, U.S. Navy Yard, Mare Island, 
Napa Valley Route. Monticello Steamship Co. 4 pp., folding to make 8 columns. 3 illustrations from 
photographs; double-page bird’s-eye view/map. 23.5x10.5 cm (9¼x4”) (folded size), pictorial 
wrappers, stapled.

Vallejo: Vallejo Chronicle Print, 1907

Scarce little schedule/map of the Monticello Steamship Co. route on San Francisco Bay, 
connecting to the Napa Valley Electric R.R. OCLC/WorldCat lists only copy at U.C. Berekeley 
and the University of Michigan, and both of those seem to be later issues. Soiling and light edge 
wear to wrappers; dampstain at top corner of leaves, a touch foxed; else very good.

(200/300)

36. (California Science) Behr, H.H. Autograph Letter Signed - 1896 eminent San Francisco biologist. 
 1 pp.

San Francisco: California Academy of Sciences, Jan. 21, 1896

To Professor W.H. Hunter, Lincoln, Nebraska. “…Jacks did not find a specimen in his 
private collection, so we decided to lend you our specimen of the questionable Chilosia for 
an investigation….” Hans Herman Behr was a German-American Doctor who settled in San 
Francisco and became the city’s leading biologist and entomologist, writing extensively on 
California natural history, including the 1888 classic, “Flora of the Vicinity of San Francisco”. 
He writes here as an official of the Academy of Sciences, sending a type of hoverfly to a fellow 
scientist. A few tiny chips at edges, yellowed; very good.

(100/150)
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37. Carpenter, Ford A. The Climate and Weather of San Diego California. xii, 118 pp. Photograph 
plates, drawings within text. 6½x4¾, original black limp leatherette, lettered in gilt, top edge gilt, 
housed in a custom dark blue morocco-backed cloth drop-back box, spine lettered in gilt. No. 59 of 
200 copies.

San Diego: San Diego Chamber of Commerce, 1913

Signed by the author “Ford” at the limitation leaf, and inscribed to “”Miss Grace M. Atherton” 
in the author’s hand. The limited edition is rare, not located by OCLC / Worldcat. This copy is 
unopened. Fine.

(300/500)

38. Carroll, John M., editor. The Benteen-Goldin Letters on Custer and His Last Battle. Illustrations 
by Lorence Bjorklund. (8vo) blue cloth, slip case. No. 217 of 1000 copies. First Edition.

New York: Liveright, [1974]

Signed by Carroll at the limitation. A series of letters between Frederick W. Benteen and 
Theodore Goldin. Benteen presents himself as a paragon of diplomatic virtues and an 
unparalleled military genius who was mostly misunderstood and envied by all who knew him. 
Goldin’s claim to fame is that he supposedly carried a message from Custer to Reno on June 25, 
1876. Light wear to slipcase; spine a touch faded; near fine.

(100/150)

39. Carroll, John M., editor. The Black Military Experience in the American West. Illustrations by 
J. Cisneros, Frederic Remington, Harold D. Bugbee & others. (Large 8vo), brown cloth, dust jacket, 
slipcase. No. 195 of 300 copies. First Edition.

New York: Liveright, [1971]

The history of the 9th & 10th Cavalry and the 24th & 25th Infantry Regiments is “recorded 
and documented -- beginning with Estevanico, the black Conquistador, and York, the black man 
who accompanied Lewis and Clark on their famous expedition, up through the final cavalry 
charge in the Battle of the Yaqui Indians in Arizona in 1918.” Signed by Carroll at the limitation 
and designated as a Presentation Copy. Jacket price-clipped and with some light wear at edges; 
fine in a near fine jacket.

(150/250)

THREE ON KIT CARSON 
40. (Carson, Kit) Grant, Blanche C., editor. Kit Carson’s Own Story of His Life. As Dictated to Col. 
and Mrs. D.C. Peters about 1856-57, and Never Before Published. 138, [1] pp. (8vo) original green 
printed wrappers. Housed in a custom brown morocco and green cloth box. First Edition.

Taos, New Mexico: 1926

Signed by the editor on the title page. Though this is the first publication of the original 
manuscript, DeWitt C. Peters did have it “at hand” when he wrote his 1858 Life and Adventures 
of Kit Carson. Wagner-Camp 306 (note); Graff 603; Howes C182; Rader 606. Light wear to 
wrapper edges; very good in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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41. (Carson, Kit) Pettis, George H. Kit Carson’s Fight with the Comanche and Kiowa Indians, at the 
Adobe Walls, on the Canadian River, November 25, 1864. 44 pp. 21x16 cm (8¼x6¼”) original printed 
wrappers. Housed in a custom brown morocco and tan cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

Providence: Sidney S. Rider, 1878

Original edition of this graphic account of the battle, by the California lieutenant who 
commanded the two howitzers which were largely influential in securing victory over the 
Indians. Pettis, as commanding officer of Company K, California Volunteers, marched to 
Arizona and New Mexico in the summer of 1862 with the “California Column” of the tough 
Colonel (later General) J. H. Carleton, and continued in active service in New Mexico for the 
better part of three years. He participated in Kit Carson’s Kiowa and Comanche campaign of 
November and December, 1864, and was in action in the celebrated fight at Adobe Wells. Quite 
scarce, the last copy appearing in the auction records, sold 1976. Rader 2656. A touch of wear to 
wrappers, several pages still unopened; near fine in a fine custom box.

(700/1000)

42. (Carson, Kit)  The Daring Adventures of Kit Carson and Fremont, Among Buffaloes, Grizzlies and 
Indians, Being a Spirited Diary of the Most Difficult and Wonderful Explorations Ever Made, Opening 
Through Yawning Chasm and Over Perilous Peaks, the Great Pathway to the Pacific. (7)-493, + [8] ad pp. 
Woodcut frontispiece. (8vo) original purple cloth stamped in black. Housed in a custom tan morocco 
an maroon cloth drop-back box. “Arlington Edition”

New York: Hurst & Co., [1885]

Comprises a biography of Kit Carson and Fremont’s report to the Army on explorations of the 
Missouri, Kansas and Platte Rivers along with a route through the Rocky Mountains. Spine and 
board edges faded; paper browned and brittle as is typical for these edition; very good in a fine 
custom box.

(150/250)

43. Carvalho, S[olomon] N. Incidents of Travel and Adventure in the Far West; with Col. Fremont’s 
Last Expedition Across the Rocky Mountains: Including Three Months’ Residence in Utah, and a Perilous 
Trip Across the Great American Desert, to the Pacific. [4], [vii]-xv, [1], [17]-380 + [4] ad pp. Wood-
engraved frontispiece. 7½x4¾, original cloth, spine lettered in gilt, housed in custom green morocco-
backed cloth drop-back box, gilt-lettered spine. Second Edition.

New York: Derby & Jackson, 1857

Carvalho was an artist member of Frémont’s expedition of 1853 that explored the Rockies for 
a possible railroad route; when the party split up at Parowan, Utah Territory, on Feb. 8, 1854, 
Carvalho took a southern route, reaching Los Angeles by way of Cajon Pass and San Bernardino 
on June 9. This edition with the same collation as the 1856, New York and London edition, 
except for the addition of the frontispiece, and Howes notes that the 1856 edition was actually 
formed from sheets of the present edition, with a new title-page. Pp. [v-vi] excised, as they were 
from all early editions, being a dedication to Mrs. Frémont. Cowan p.108; Flake 1224n; Graff 
619; Howes C213; Sabin 11180; Smith 1547; Wagner-Camp 373:2. A touch worn at spine ends 
and corners, lightly rubbed; name in ink at front endpapers; lightly foxed; very good volume in 
fine box.

(400/600)

44. (Chesapeake and Ohio Railroad)  The Chesapeake and Ohio Railroad as a short, economical, and 
profitable line from the Atlantic Coast to the Great West. Its present position, peculiar advantages, and 
future prospects, together with the financial resources of the company, and the security of their first mortgage 
bonds. 36 pp. Large folding lithographed map with hand-coloring to railroad routes. 22.5x15 cm. 
(9x6”), original printed wrappers. First Edition.

New York: Fisk & Hatch, Bankers, 1871

Promotional booklet/prospectus for the railroad, with folding “Map of the Chesapeake 
and Ohio Rail Road and its Connections” (39x108 cm.) having a large inset showing 
transcontinental routes to the Pacific. Front wrapper detached, chipped, some soiling; map with 
8” crease tear and a few short ones; very good.

(300/500)
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45. Churchill, Claire Warner. Mt. Hood Timberline Lodge: The Realization of a Community 
Vision Made Possible by the Works Progress Administration. [viii], 27, [3] pp. Tipped-in, hand-colored 
photograph frontispiece; folding map. (4to) 31.2x24 cm (12¼x9½”), original green morocco-backed 
boards, spine lettered in gilt. No. 30 of 32 copies. First Edition.

Portland, Oregon: Metropolitan Press, [1936]

This copy has only the photographic frontispiece, the other 7 captioned pages intended to 
include tipped-in photographs are empty and bear no indication that the photographs were ever 
present. Scarce nonetheless. Some light wear to edges; light foxing; very good.

(150/250)

46. (Civil War)  Fac-Simile of the Constitution for the Provisional Government of the Confederate States of 
America. [2] + 9 leaves. (Folio) 36.6x47 cm. (14¾x18½”), original gilt-lettered black cloth.

[New York]: Joseph Laing, 1883

Photo-lithographed from the original parchment in the possession of F.G. de Fontaine, Esqr. 
 Light wear to cloth, hinges reinforced; very good.

(400/600)

47. (Civil War) Lossing, Benson J. Pictorial History of the Civil War in the United States of America. 3 
volumes. 608; 640; 640 pp. Each with a steel-engraved frontispiece; plus numerous wood engravings 
and small maps within the text. (8vo), period half brown morocco and marbled boards, spines lettered 
in gilt, raised bands, all edges gilt. First Edition.

Philadelphia: George W. Childs, 1866-68

Extensive study and report of the American Civil War from first-hand experience, published 
just after the war between the states. Bindings rubbed, joints and hinges cracked on Volume 1; 
internally very good.

(200/300)

48. (Civil War)  Two works on the Civil War. Includes: Greeley, Horace. The American Conflict: A 
History of the Great Rebellion...1860-’64. 2 volumes. (8vo) original sheep with black cloth rebacking. 
1864-66. * Headley, J.T. The Great Rebellion: A History of the Civil War in the United States. 2 
volumes. (8vo) original full sheep. 1863-66. Together 2 titles in 4 volumes.

Various places: Various dates

Two classic contemporary histories of the American Civil War, both with numerous illustrations. 
 Bindings worn; foxing; good to very good.

(250/350)

49. Clark, Badger. Grass-Grown Trails. 64 pp. (8vo) cloth-backed boards, paper labels on front and 
spine. First Edition.

Boston: Richard G. Badger, [1917]

Scarce first edition of this volume of Cowboy poetry. Inscribed by the author on front free 
endpaper. Chipping to labels, light wear to edges, front hinge cracked; very good.

(250/350)

50. (Coaches)  The coach-makers’ illustrated hand-book, containing complete instructions in all the 
different branches of carriage building. Adapted to the wants of every person directly or indirectly connected 
with the manufacture of carriages... iv, 17-368 + 32 ad pp. Woodcut diagrams and designs throughout, 
including 32 plates. 22x14.5 cm. (8¾x5¾”), original cloth. First Edition.

Philadelphia: I.D. Ware, 1872

All facets of the coach-maker’s art are covered, from design and construction to painting and 
trimming. Covers worn, spine well faded; period ink inscription on front endpaper, good 
condition.

(300/500)
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51. (Colorado)  Folding brochure issued by the Passenger Department of the Union Pacific Railroad on 
occasion of the Grand Encampment of the Knights Templar held in Denver, Colorado, 1891-1892. Folding 
brochure, overall 39.5x61.5 cm. (16½x21¼”), folding to 20x8.5 cm (8x3¼”).

No place: 1891

Rare ephemera from the Grand Encampment of the Mason-affiliated Knights Templar, featuring 
descriptions of Denver and the surrounding area, “Picturesque Points and Cool Retreats Near 
Denver,” transportation options, etc., including a map of portions of Wyoming and Colorado, 
and one of the western United States, with rail lines shown. One side is taken up in its near 
entirety with “The Story of the Templars” from medieval times through the 19th century. No 
copies listed in OCLC/WorldCat. Some small and light stains, slight splits at a few folds; very 
good.

(400/600)

VINTAGE PHOTOGRAPHS OF TELLURIDE, COLORADO 
52. (Colorado)  Three albumen photographs of the Telluride area of Colorado. Includes: Jones Mild Dairy, 
Telluride, Col. 25.5x35.7 cm. * Baling Hay on Turkey Creek Mesa at Kellock Ranch. 19.5x24 cm. * 
Marshall Basin, Telluride, Colo. 11x19.5 cm. Together, 3 original albumen photographs on original 
mounts. Captioned in ink on verso, last also with caption in negative. 1st 2 with imprint on verso of 
photographer W.J. Carpenter, Telluride, Colo.

Telluride, CO: c.1880-90

 Some edge wear, fading and soiling, about very good.
(500/800)

53. (Colorado - Pueblo)  Grand Reunion of States and Countries July 5, 1897 Pueblo, Colorado. [48] pp. 
View book of the parade held on July 5, 1897. 15x23.5 6x9¼”), original white wrappers, lettered in 
blue and red, with illustration of American flag on front. Souvenir Edition.

Pueblo, CO: John Morton, 1897

“July 5, 1897, marked an era in the history of Pueblo, for upon that date occurred the First 
Pageant of States and Nations. The Project originated with Alderman Frank Ream and was 
enthusiastically pushed by the members of the executive committee and state chairmen.” - 
Introduction by the publisher. Only 3 copies located by OCLC / WorldCat. Moderate soiling to 
covers, lightly worn edges, including a few tiny tears; else very good.

(200/300)

54. (Communism)  Communist Infiltration of Hollywood Motion-Picture Industry - Parts 1 through 7. 
 Parts 1 through 7 bound together. [4], (55)-302; [4], (303)-532, [4], (533)-738; [4], (1415)-1638; 
[4], (1639)-1882; [4], (2053)-2126; [4], (2308)-2434 pp. (8vo) blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. First 
Edition.

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1951-52

Transcripts of the Hearings before the Committee on Un-American Activities on Communist 
activities in the American film industry. Includes testimony of Sterling Hayden, Jose Ferrer, 
Budd Schulberg, Elia Kazan, Edward G. Robinson and many others. Light wear and soiling to 
cloth; very good.

(200/300)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000

and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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FINE SET OF THE BUTTERFIELD OVERLAND MAIL 
55. Conkling, Roscoe P. and Margaret B. The Butterfield Overland Mail: 1857-1869. 3 volumes. 
412; 446 pp. + atlas volume. Additional maps and illustrations in text volumes. (8vo) 24x15.5 cm. 
(9½x6¼”), red cloth, top edges gilt on text volumes, edges untrimmed, plain paper jackets (original?). 
First Edition.

Glendale, CA: Arthur H. Clark, 1947

Vols. III, IV & V of Clark’s American Trails Series. Important, detailed history of the legendary 
express company, featuring numerous reproductions of early photographs, advertisements, 
handbills, maps, etc. Often considered the best work on the first overland postal service from the 
Mississippi to the Pacific Coast. Jackets lettered by hand on spines, lightly worn; volumes fine.

(700/1000)

56. Coop, Leonard G., editor. A San Diego Cartoon Book Depicting in Jocund Vein a Few Gentlemen 
Therefrom. [2], 265 pp. Illustrations by Willard Cundiff. (Small folio) 31x26 cm (12x10¼”), original 
black cloth lettered in gilt on spine. Housed in a custom blue morocco and cloth drop-back box. First 
Edition.

[San Diego]: [Fry & Smith], [1909]

Caricature portraits of many of San Diego’s leading men. The name of Russell H. Gunnis in gilt 
on front. Mr. Gunnis’ caricature appears on page 231. Very scarce, OCLC locates only 5 copies. 
 Binding a bit rubbed, front hinge reinforced; very good in a fine custom box.

(400/600)

57. Coues, Elliot. On the Trail of a Spanish Pioneer. The Diary and Itinerary of Francisco Garces in his 
Travels through Sonora, Arizona, and California 1775-1776. 2 volumes. xxx, 312; [viii], 313-608 
pp. Translated by Elliott Coues. Three maps (one folding); five facsimiles; twelve black and white 
plates. (8vo), original blue cloth, spines lettered in gilt. No. 619 of 950 copies. First Edition.

New York: Francis P. Harper, 1900

An important account of early Southwest travel and encounters with the native people. “In 
1775-1776... Garces started with Anza’s celebrated expedition...but separated from the main 
party at Yuma, at the junction of the Gila and Colorado...” - Edwards. Cowan, p. 228-9; 
Edwards Enduring Desert p.57; Howes C801; Wagner Spanish Southwest, p. 507. Slight 
rubbing to spine ends and corners; neatly eradicated signatures on front pastedowns; near fine.

(400/600)

58. Couts, Cave J. From San Diego to the Colorado in 1849. The Journal and Maps of Cave J. Couts. 
 78 pp. Edited by Wiliam McPherson. 3 maps. 6x4½, original tan buckram with gray boards, 
paper spine label, housed in a custom morocco-backed cloth drop-back box, spine lettered in gilt. 
Printed by Arthur MacDonald Ellis for the Zamorano Club. First Edition.

Los Angeles: Arthur M. Ellis, 1932

With the bookplate of J.R. Brehm on front pastedown. “In 1849 Couts conducted the 
Whipple Expedition to the Colorado River, and it was on this expedition that he wrote the 
diary here printed for the first time” - from the preface. See Howes C811. Lightly rubbed spine 
ends and corners; near fine in a fine custom box.

(300/500)

59. Crofutt, George A. Crofutt’s New Overland Tourist and Pacific Coast Guide. 281, [1] pp. 
Illustrated throughout with wood engravings, including numerous folding plates on blue paper; large 
folding map at front. (8vo), original purple cloth, stamped in black.

Omaha, Nebraska: Overland Publishing Company, 1880

The new Crofutt guide was first published in 1878, and made an annual appearance with 
revisions for some time thereafter. Wonderfully illustrated with plates depicting railway routes 
and scenery from all over the West. Crofutt guides rarely escaped heavy use; the present copy 
in above average condition and with the often lacking folding map. Spine faded, some wear to 
cloth; map browned and with numerous tape-repaired tears; very good.

(250/350)
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60. Crouch, George. Erie under Gould and Fisk. A comparison of the past and present management, 
respectfully dedicated to the stockholders and bondholders generally. 162 pp. 19x11.7 cm. (7½x4½”), 
original printed wrappers. First Edition.

New York: 1870

Rare booklet concerning the hostile takeover of the Erie Railroad by robber barons James Fisk 
and Jay Gould. No printed copies are listed in OCLC/WorldCat, only microform and digital 
versions. Rear wrapper stained intruding into last several leaves of text, other minor wear, very 
good.

(200/300)

61. (Custer, George A.) Whittaker, Frederick. A Popular Life of Gen. George A. Custer, Major-
General of Volunteers, Brevet Major-General U.S. Army, and Lieutenant-Colonel Seventh U.S. Cavalry. 
 x, 648 pp. Steel-engraved frontispiece portrait of Custer; wood-engraved plates & vignetted within. 
20.7x12.7 cm (8¼x5”), original brown cloth decoratively stamped in black, lettered in gilt.

New York: Sheldon, [1876]

Reprint of Whittaker’s Complete Life of Gen. George A. Custer, with the same collation. 
Dustin calls the work, “so far as it relates to the last battle...a tissue of violently prejudiced 
misstatements.” Slight vertical steak of white residue to spine, a touch of rubbing to extremities, 
still a fine, bright, tight copy, apparently never read

(500/800)

62. (Dakota Nation)  English and Dakota Service Book: Being Parts of the Book of Common Prayer set 
Forth for use in the Missionary Jurisdiction of Niobrara. 135 pairs of numbered pages with parallel text 
in English and Dakota. (8vo), original black leather, spine lettered in gilt.

No place: Indian Commission, 1900

First published in 1875, all editions are scarce. Binding rubbed, endpapers soiled, previous 
owner’s name on flyleaf; very good.

(300/500)

FIRST ISSUE OF DANA’S TWO YEARS, IN FIRST STATE BINDING 
63. Dana, Richard Henry. Two Years Before the Mast: A Personal Narrative of Life at Sea. 483 pp. 
(12mo), original tan muslin, expertly rebacked with original spine cloth laid down. House in a custom 
chemise and brown morocco-backed slipcase. First Edition, First Issue.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1840

Accepted first issue with dot over the “i” in the 
word “in” on copyright page, and the unbroken 
running head on page 9. First state of BAL’s 
binding type ‘B’ with list of title in the Harp-
er’s Family Library ending at number 105 (later 
states end at 121 and 129). “If not the most 
widely read book on California, certainly this 
ranks extremely high on such a list. The author 
sailed up and down the California coast, trad-
ing for hides, from January 1835, until May 
1836. He possessed not only extraordinarily 
keen powers of observation but a fine facility 
for expressing his ideas in writing, which makes 
this volume an excellent and very readable 
record of his experiences” - Zamorano. BAL 
4434; Cowan p.156; Graff 998; Howes D49; 
Zamorano Eighty 26. Book label of Herbert R. 
Strauss on front pastedown. Some slight loss 

Lot 63
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at edges to original spine cloth, light wear to extremities, front hinge cracking; light foxing; still 
a very good or better copy of this highpoint, in the first state of the preferred binding, in a fine 
custom box.

(5000/8000)

64. Darling, Roger, editor. Custer’s Seventh Cavalry Comes to Dakota. Illustrations from 
photographs, maps, etc. (4to) red cloth stamped in gilt. First Edition.

El Segundo, California: Upton & Sons, 1989

New discoveries reveal Custer’s tribulations en-route to the 1873 Yellowstone Expedition. 
Many photographs and maps. Ten companies of the 7th Cavalry had to be recalled from 
Reconstruction duty to participate in the 1873 campaign. Lacking errata slip; else fine.

(150/250)

65. Davis, William Heath. Sixty Years in California. A History of Events and Life in California... xxii, 
639 pp. (8vo), original brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Housed in a custom red morocco and cloth 
drop-back box. First Edition.

San Francisco: A.J. Leary, 1889

“A thoroughly readable account of Pastoral California mainly before the American conquest...
Davis came to California by sea in 1831, became a successful merchant and recorded his 
memories and events in this trustworthy book” (Zamorano). Adams Herd 659; Cowan p.160-
61; Graff 1020; Howes D136; Kurutz 170a; Zamorano Eighty 27. Spine sunned, light wear at 
ends; near fine in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

66. Dawson, William Leon. The Birds of California: A Complete, Scientific and Popular Account of the 
580 Species and Subspecies of Birds Found in the State. 4 volumes. Hundreds of illustrations including 
color plates after watercolors and photogravures and duotone plates. Artists and photographers 
include Donald R. Dickey, Wright M. Pierce, Wm. L. Finley, the author, Major Allan Brooks and 
others. (4to), rebound in green half morocco and cloth, spines lettered in gilt. One of 1000 copies of 
the Booklovers’ Edition, this set out-of-series.

San Diego, Los Angeles, San Francisco: South Moulton Company, 1923

Dawson’s great work on California ornithology, profusely illustrated. Spines sunned, light wear 
to bindings; very good

(400/600)

67. (Dollar Steamship Line)  Dollar Steamship Line Round the World. S.S. President Van Buren, Voyage 
Thirty-Eight. Bill of Fares. Sailing from August 22nd, to Dec. 2nd, 1935, New York, Havana, Cristobal, 
Balboa, Los Angeles, San Francisco, Honolulu, Kobe... New York and Boston. J.F. McPherson, Chief 
Steward. Approx. 330 leaves, printed on rectos only. 22x14 cm. (8½x5½”), printed wrappers.

At Sea: 1935

Compilation of all the bills of fare, i.e. menus, for each of the three daily meals aboard the world 
cruise of the President Van Buren. The meals were large and elaborate (imagine grilled lamb 
chops on toast for breakfast, cold buffet with prime rib for lunch, roast haunch of veal with 
brown gravy for dinner); also, instructions were given for adjusting timepieces (“Clocks to be 
Retarded 30 Minutes During the Night”). The bills of fare were printed on board the ship by 
Z.W. Zee. Wrappers foxed and stained, some foxing within, very good.

(150/250)
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68. Downey, Fairfax. Fife, Drum & Bugle. Introduction by Harold L. Peterson. Illustrations by 
Ernest L. Reedstrom including an original pen & ink drawing at front. (8vo) full red leather, slipcase. 
No. 25 of 50 copies thus bound. First Edition.

[Ft. Collins, CO]: [Old Army Press], [1971]

Signed by Downey and Reedstrom at the limitation. “Through all the years from the 
Revolutionary War to the modern army, drummers, fifers and buglars were key figures in the 
Army. Almost nothing could be done without them.” - From introduction. Fine

(100/150)

69. Du Bois, Charles G. Kick the Dead Lion: A Casebook of the Custer Battle. Maps on endpapers. 
(8vo) full brown leather, dust jacket. No. 23 of 50 copies. First Edition.

El Segundo, California: Upton & Sons, 1987

Signed by the author. A presentation of the evidence against those who kicked the dead Lion 
(Custer), presented against a background of facts as they are known. Book and jacket fine.

(100/150)

70. Du Mont, John S. Custer Battle Guns. Foreword by James S. Hutchins. Illustrations from 
photographs, facsimiles, etc.; frontispiece from a painting by Theodore Baldwin Pitman. (Oblong 
4to), full blue morocco with gilt cover vignette, spine lettered in gilt, gilt dentelles, marbled endpapers. 
No. 42 of 50 copies thus bound. First Edition.

[Fort Collins, CO]: [Old Army Press], [1974]

Signed by the author at the limitation statement. “[W]hen the 7th Cavalry and the Sioux and 
Cheyenne set out to destroy one another one sultry June day in 1876, the nature and number of 
the weapons they employed had -- as in all warfare -- a profound influence upon the outcome of 
the struggle.” - From Foreword. Fine.

(250/350)

FIRST BOOK ILLUSTRATED WITH ORIGINAL PHOTOGRAPHS  
TO BE PUBLISHED IN NEBRASKA 

71. Edmunds A.C. Pen Sketches of Nebraskans with Photographs. 512 pp. With 20 mounted original 
albumen photographs; tissue guards. 19.1x12.7 cm (7½x5”), original green cloth stamped in gilt & 
black, beveled edges. First Edition.

Lincoln, Nebraska: R. & J. Wilbur, Stationers, Omaha, 1871

The first book illustrated with photographs to be published in Nebraska. The photographs are 
by Edric L. Eaton, and one of them is a portrait of him (a pencil inscription at front indicates 
this latter illustration is from another copy). Some of the photographs are single portraits, others 
contain multiple miniature portraits. The frontispiece features a portrait of railroad entrepreneur 
George Francis Train surrounded by scenes featuring the Union Pacific Railroad, the 
transcontinental telegraph, a bird’s-eye view of Omaha, the State University at Lincoln, etc. This 
state of the frontispiece does not have two miniature portraits in the left hand border; Howes 
gives no priority. Ink ownership inscription on front flyleaf of Sylvester Chesley, Clarksville, 
Nebr., noting “Drawn in the Omaha Republican Lotry [sic] Jan. 10th, 1881.” Howes E46. 
 Spine ends worn, corners rubbed; some light foxing within primarily affecting the tissue guards, 
photo mounts a little darkened with minor creasing, 2x½” piece torn out of margin of pp. 221-
2, affecting no text; overall very good.

(500/800)

72. Ege, Robert J. Curse Not His Curls. Introduction by Lawrence A. Frost. Illustrated by Lorence 
Bjorklund including an original signed pencil drawing. (8vo) full blue leather, spine lettered in gilt, 
slipcase. No. 26 of 50 leatherbound copies with an original drawing. First Edition.

[Ft. Collins, CO]: Old Army Press, [1974]

Signed by Ege on limitation page. The complete story of Custer’s desperate “Last Stand” at the 
Little Big Horn, in words, photos, maps, and the art of Lorence Bjorklund. Fine.

(250/350)
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EMORY’S MILITARY RECONNOISSANCE WITH MAP 
73. Emory, W[illiam] H. Notes of a Military Reconnoissance, from Fort Leavenworth, in Missouri, to 
San Diego, in California, Including Part of the Arkansas, Del Norte, and Gila Rivers. 416 pp. Illustrated 
with 43 plates, mostly lithograph views or Native American portraits, and including 14 botanical 
plates and 3 battle plans; separate large folding map (76x165 cm.) titled “Military Reconnaissance of 
the Arkansas Rio Del Norte and Rio Gila.” (8vo), original brown cloth, paper spine label. Book and 
map housed together in a custom brown morocco and cloth drop-back box. Senate Executive No. 7, 
30th Congress, 1st Session.

Washington: Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 1848

This is the second Senate issue of the book, with Emory’s rank given as Brevet Major, and 
with slight changes in the spelling of the captions. However, it does include the large folding 
map, which Wagner-Camp does not call for with this issue. A superb study by topographical 
engineer and scientist Emory of the lands newly wrested from the Mexican government. As 
Wagner-Camp notes, “his report was a major contribution to the geographical knowledge 
of North America…the report includes sections on the plants and animals, as well as on the 
geology and the prehistoric town sites and other archaeological remains. Emory’s descriptions 
of the various Indian tribes that he encountered were steps toward the newly-forming discipline 
-Anthropology- concerned with primitive man.” Senate Executive No. 7, 30th Congress, 1st 
Session. Cowan p.195; Graff 1249; Howes E145; Wagner-Camp 148:2; Wheat Transmississippi 
544; Zamorano Eighty 33. Light wear to cloth and spine label; some light foxing; map with 
some chipping at edges and splitting along folds. A near fine copy of the book, better than 
typically encountered; map very good; in a fine custom box.

(1000/1500)

74. Everett, Horace. Regulating the Indian Department. [To accompany bills H.R. nos. 488, 489, & 
490.] May 20, 1834. Mr. H. Everett, from the Committee on Indian Affairs, made the following report... 
 131 pp. Folding engraved map hand-colored in outline. 25.5x16.5 cm. (10x6½”), unbound, stitched. 
First Edition.

[Washington, D.C.]: Gales & Seaton, print., 1834

Report on Native American tribes that had been relocated west of the Missouri River, as well 
those native to the area. It accompanied three bills, “A bill to provide for the organization of 
the Department Of Indian Affairs”; “A bill to regulate trade and intercourse with the Indian 
tribes, and to preserve peace on the frontiers”; and, “A bill to provide for the establishment of 
the Western Territory, and for the security and protection of the emigrant and other Indian 
tribes therein.” The “Map of the Western Territory &c.,” by Washington Hood, shows locations 
and history of lands belonging to Ioways, Sacs & Foxes, Sioux, Omahas, Otoes, Patawatomies, 
Pawnees, Kickapoos, Delawares, Kansas, Shawnees, Osages, Cherokees, Creeks, Seminoles, 
Choctaws; also roads and trails. Issued as House Rep. No. 474, 23d Congress, 1st Session. 
Howes E235; Streeter 1794; Wagner-Camp 49; Wheat Transmississippi 405. Some darkening 
and occasional light foxing, map with offset, a few discrete repairs; very good.

(500/800)

PHOTOGRAVURES OF ESKIMOS BY ROBERT J. FLAHERTY 
75. Flaherty, Robert J. Portfolio of six photogravure plates from photographs by Robert J. Flaherty of 
Eskimos. Images approx. 22x16 cm. on sheets 50x33 cm. (19¾x13”), with captions on attached slips. 
Loose in folder along with tissue interleaves and printed introductory sheet, set in gray boards folding 
box.

New York: Revillon Freres, [c.1925]

Scarce portfolio of six images which were chosen from a group of 18 and were made during a 
series of five expeditions over eight years. The images are: Cunayou (The Sculpin) Sikoslingmuit 
Eskimo Girl, Southern Baffin Island; Nascupie Indian Chief, Northern Labrador; Eskimo 
Fisherman in His Kayak; Eskimo Omiak in the Spring; The Walrus Hunter; Abandoned Eskimo 
Village, Ungava Coast of Hudson Bay. Some wear to the box, mostly at extremities; contents 
fine or nearly so.

(1000/1500)
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76. Flaherty, Robert J. Portfolio of six photogravure plates from photographs by Robert J. Flaherty of 
Eskimos. Images approx. 22x16 cm. on sheets 50x33 cm. (19¾x13”), with captions on attached slips. 
Loose in folder along with tissue interleaves and printed introductory sheet, set in gray boards folding 
box.

New York: Revillon Freres, [c.1925]

Fine photogravures from photographs taken during a series of five expeditions over eight years. 
The images are: A Labrador Cree (Indian) Northern Labrador; The Barren Lands, Northern 
Ungava; Youthful Hunter; The Harpooner; The Gramophone; Sapa, Sikoslinmuit Eskimo of 
Southern Baffin Land. Some wear to box, missing 6” piece of spine; a few stray fox marks in 
margins of plates; contents near fine.

(1000/1500)

RARE, EARLY PAMPHLET ON THE CALIFORNIA GOLD REGIONS 
77. Foster, G[eorge] G. The Gold Regions of California: Being a Succinct Description of the Geography, 
History, Topography, and General Features of California: Including a Carefully Prepared Account of the 
Gold Regions of that Fortunate Country. Prepared from Original Documents and Other Authentic Sources. 
 80 + [12] ad pp. With woodcut frontispiece map. 25x15 cm. (9¾x6”), modernquarter morocco & 
marbled boards, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition, or issue.

New York: DeWitt & Davenport, 1848

Rare, early pamphlet on the Gold Regions, the first “considerable” one according to Edward 
Eberstadt, who also states that the author was the first to suggest going to California in 
companies or associations. Foster, in the introduction, also predicts that a fortune could be 
made by the enterprising wheelwright, blacksmith, carpenter, shoemaker, etc. The body of the 
work itself is a compilation of some of the earliest reports of the gold discovery and features the 
writings of Farnham, Mason, Doniphan, Larkin, Folsom, Fremont, Colton, and others, as well 
as articles from the June and August issues of The Californian. The map is, according to Wheat, 
one of the earliest to mention the Gold Region. The later issues, or editions, of which there were 
two the first year, were virtually identical to the first except for the edition statement on the 
title-page. The original wrappers, which also contained the edition statement, are not present 
on this copy. Graff 1387; Howes F287; Kurutz 250a; Mintz 160; Rock 15810; Streeter 2529; 
Wheat Books 77; Wheat Maps of the Gold Region 39. With old, small, circular rubberstamp of 
the Denver Public Library to the verso of the title-page, just visible through the recto. Foxing to 
contents, heavier at the front, else very good in fine modern binding, page edges untrimmed.

(2000/3000)

Lot 76 Lot 77
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You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.

78. (Free Silver)  Archive of approx. 29 books, booklets and pamphlets pertaining to currency, bimetallism, 
and free silver. Various sizes, from 4 pages to 544 pp. In wrappers. Among the titles are: <p>*A Report 
on the Currency. 1858. <p>* Bad System of National-Bank Currency: Speech of Hon. J.H. Walker... 
1897. <p>* American Money. By John Geo. Hertwig. 1885. <p>* A Talk of Four Neighbors about 
Money and Silver. From the Remarks of Hon. Jos. W. Babcock. 1896. <p>* Bimetallism: Or the 
Evils of Gold Monometallism and the Benefits of Bimetallism. By Wharton Barker. 1896. <p>*The 
Unlimited Coinage of Gold and Silver Essential to the Prosperity of the United States. 1893. <p>* 
Short Road to Specie-Currency. 1874. <p>*And others.

Various places: 1858-1897

Documentation of one of the driving economic issues of the latter part of the 19th century in 
the United States, whether we should back our currency with gold only, providing financial 
stability, or letting more plentiful silver be an alternative, providing stimulus and greater 
financial opportunity for the less well-off, but risking inflation and fiscal instability. William 
Jennings Bryant was the famous advocate of free silver, William McKinley supporting the gold 
standard. Generally very good or better.

(500/800)

79. Fremont, Jessie Benton. A Year of American Travel. 190, [2] ad pp. 4¾x3, green limp cloth, 
lettered in black and red, housed in a custom brown morocco-backed green cloth drop-back box, 
spine lettered in gilt. Harper’s Half-Hour Series. First Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1878

An account of California in 1849, including accounts from the author’s husband, describing his 
ill-fated last expedition. Howes F363; Graff 17427. Lightly rubbed edges, a few faint marks to 
covers; contemporary name in ink on front free endpaper; very good in a fine custom box.

(400/600)

80. Frost, Lawrence A. Custer’s 7th Cav and the Campaign of 1873. Illustrations from photographs. 
(4to) blue leatherette, dust jacket. No. 35 of 100 specially bound copies. First Edition.

El Segundo, California: Upton & Sons, 1986

Signed by Frost at the limitation. Colonel David S. Stanley had been ordered to provide an 
escort for the survey crew of the Northern Pacific Railroad while it surveyed a transcontinental 
route along the Yellowstone River. Custer and the 7th Cavalry provided greater strength and 
mobility to the expedition in the event of hostile Indian attacks. Book and jacket fine.

(100/150)
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FREMONT’S GEOGRAPHICAL MEMOIR WITH MAP 
81. Frémont, John Charles. Geographical Memoir Upon Upper California, in Illustration of his Map 
of Oregon and California by John Charles Frémont Addressed to the Senate of the United States. 40 pp. 
With large folding lithographed map. 9x5½, original printed wrappers, re-backed with matching 
paper, housed in a custom brown morocco-backed cloth drop-back box, gilt-lettered spine. First (i.e. 
Senate) issue.

Washington: Wendell and Van Benthuysen, 1848

This copy with the rare map, drawn by 
Charles Preuss, which is often lacking. The 
map shows the route of the expedition 
from Pueblo to White River, down to the 
Green, through almost new and uncharted 
territory to Utah Lake, eastern Nevada, 
and California. The report of this third 
expedition of Fremont is uncharacteristically 
short, due to Fremont’s court martial 
and resignation from military service. 
Nevertheless, it enjoyed great popularity 
since the discovery of gold was announced 
almost simultaneously with its publication. 
Cowan p.233; Graff 1429; Sabin 25837; 
Howes F366; Kurutz 256b; Wagner-Camp 
150:2; Wheat Gold Region 58. A few tiny 
chips at wrapper edges and very light soiling, 
one closed tear at fore edge of front wrapper, 
faintly creased at center; map detached from 
text, a touch yellowed and with a few tiny 
tears at folds; very good in a fine custom 
box.

(4000/6000)

82. Frémont, John Charles. Memoirs of My Life, by John Charles Frémont. Including in the Narrative 
Five Journeys of Western Exploration, During the Years 1842, 1843-4, 1845-6-7, 1848-9, 1853-4. 
Together with a Sketch of the Life of Senator Benton, in Connection with Western Expansion by Jessie 
Benton Frémont. A Retrospect of Fifty Years, Covering the Most Eventful Periods of Modern American 
History... Volume I (all published). xix, 655 pp. Extensively illustrated with engravings in wood and 
steel, 7 maps (some folding) including one large folding map at rear, a chromolithograph of Frémont’s 
Rocky Mountain flag, etc. Frontispiece portrait with tissue-guard. 27x19.5 cm. (10½x7½”), original 
decorative brown cloth in gilt, silver, black and red, lettered in gilt. Housed in a custom morocco and 
cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

Chicago and New York: Belford, Clarke & Co., 1887

Memoirs of the great Pathfinder (or Pathmarker), based on his original accounts of his 
adventures in the west. The illustrations and maps are quite noteworthy. “Embraces his first 
three exploring expeditions and the part played by him in the conquest of California” - Howes 
F367. Cowan, p. 224-5; Howes F367; Wagner-Camp 115:25 note. Light wear to extremities, 
front hinge cracked; irregular creasing to large map at rear; very good in a fine custom box.

(400/600)

Lot 81

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue.  

 Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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WITH THE RARE RUFUS SAGE MAP 
83. Frémont, J[ohn] C[harles]. Narrative of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky Mountains, in 
the year 1842; and to Oregon and North California, in the Years 1843-44. 427 + [4] ad pp. With large 
folding lithographed map as frontispiece; 2 wood-engraved plates. 19.5x12 cm. (7¾x5), original 
brown cloth, spine decorated & lettered in gilt. Housed in a custom brown morocco and green cloth 
drop-back box.

Syracuse & New York: Hall & Dickson and A.S. Barnes, 1847

Early abridged edition of Fremont’s account of his two groundbreaking expeditions, the only 
version to contain the rare map by Rufus Sage, “Map of Oregon, California, New Mexico, N.W. 
Texas & the Proposed Territory of Ne-Bras-Ka (Nebraska) by Rufus B. Sage, 1846, F. Michelin’s 
Lith…NY”, 45x59.5 cm. (17½x23¼”). The map had been issued earlier in Sage’s Scenes in the 
Rocky Mountains (1846) and evidently remainder issues of the map were used in the Fremont. 
Wheat notes that the map was primarily based on Fremont’s 1845 map, and adds that “the 
map was one of the earliest to depict the finally-determined Oregon boundary.” The map is 
also of significance in that it was useful to the many immigrants who crossed the plains from 
1847 through the gold rush. Wheat  Transmississippi 527; Wagner-Camp 115:9; Howes F370; 
Streeter 3132; Graff 1433. Spine ends worn, edges lightly worn; some light wrinkling to map; a 
bit of light foxing; about near fine in a fine custom box.

(4000/6000)

Lot 83
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84. Frémont, J[ohn] C[harles]. Report of the Exploring Expedition to the Rocky Mountains in the Year 
1842, and to Oregon and North California in the Years 1843-’44. 693 pp. With 22 lithograph plates; 
5 maps, 3 of them folding (including 1 loose in rear endpaper pocket). (8vo), original blindstamped 
brown cloth, spine lettered in gilt. Housed in a custom brown morocco and cloth drop-backed box. 
First Edition, Senate Issue.

Washington: Gales & Seaton, 1845

Frémont’s most important work, chronicling his seminal expeditions that revealed the paths 
and trails that were to be the highways by which the gold seekers would rush to California 
beginning in 1849, with his important large map of the West. The first portion of the work 
reprints Frémont’s report of 1843, covering his 1842 expedition to the Rocky Mountains, the 
second portion records his expedition of 1843-1844, delineating the major sections of the 
route subsequently followed by thousands of Oregon immigrants. This Senate issue contains 
scientific data not present in the smaller House issue. Wheat describes the map at great length, 
and attaches great importance to it: “The year 1845, however, though otherwise somewhat 
cartographically barren, because of a single event is in fact one of the towering years in the 
story of Western Cartography. In that year John C. Frémont’s report of his journey to Oregon 
and California in 1843-44 was published. This report and the Frémont (Preuss) map which 
accompanied it, changed the entire picture of the West, and made a lasting contribution to 
cartography....” Cowan p.223-4; Graff 1436; Howes F370; Wagner-Camp 115:1; Wheat 
Transmississippi Vol. II, pp.194-200, Map 497; Zamorano Eighty 39. Light wear and spotting 
to cloth; light foxing; one panel of map backed with linen (repairing a short tear), some light 
wear at folds; very good, better than typically encountered, in a fine custom box.

(2000/3000)

85. (Frémont, John Charles) Bigelow, John. Memoir of the Life and Public Services of John Charles 
Fremont; Including an Account of His Explorations, Discoveries and Adventures on Five Successive 
Expeditions Across the North American Continent... 480 pp. Steel-engraved frontispiece portrait & 8 
wood-engraved plates. (8vo), original blindstamped brown cloth, spine gilt. First Edition.

New York: Derby & Jackson, 1856

Biography of the renowned Pathmarker published as he was poised to run for President of the 
United States, containing accounts of his expeditions to the West. Wagner-Camp notes: “This 
work is considered to be one of the best of several campaign biographies to appear after John 
C. Fremont was nominated as the first Republican candidate for the Presidency. It is thought to 

Lot 84
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have been taken from documents other than those which furnished the background for the Fre-
mont Memoirs. Letters of Mrs. Jessie Benton Fremont...indicate that she assembled the material 
for Bigelow...” Wagner-Camp calls for only 7 wood-engraved plates, omitting “Pairie on Fire.” 
Cowan p.52; Graff 296; Sabin 5306; Wagner-Camp 271a. Spine faded and lightly worn at ends; 
a few leaves with bumped corner; very good.

(250/350)

86. (Frémont, John Charles) Smucker, Samuel M. The Life of Col. John Charles Fremont and His 
Narrative of Explorations and Adventures, in Kansas, Nebraska, Oregon and California. 493 + [8] ad pp. 
Steel-engraved frontispiece portrait. (8vo), original blindstamped black cloth, spine gilt. Housed in a 
custom green morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition thus.

New York: Miller, Orton & Mulligan, 1856

One of a number of campaign biographies of Fremont that were produced in the run-up to 
the election of 1856, when he stood as the first Republican candidate for president. The text is 
largely based on his 1845 Report. Wagner-Camp 115:24. Light wear to edges, small nick to rear 
cover; about near fine in a fine custom box.

(300/500)

87. (Frémont, John Charles)  The Expeditions of John Charles Frémont. 2 volumes, plus map volume. 
Edited by Donald Jackson and Mary Lee Spence. Eleven folding maps; plates. (8vo) 9¼x6, orange 
cloth, dust jackets (Volumes 1 & 2), slipcase (maps). First Edition.

Urbana: University of Illinois Press, [1970]

Scholarly edition, containing “a large mass of hitherto unpublished correspondence and financial 
records, together with valuable explanatory notes and comments...” - Wagner-Camp. Wagner-
Camp 115:25 note. Lacks Volume 2 supplement and Volume 3. Near fine.

(100/150)

88. (Frémont, John Charles)  Two Pamphlets from the 1856 Presidential Election. Includes: [Greeley & 
M’Elrath, publishers]. Life of Col. Fremont. 32 pp. Woodcut portrait. (8vo). Damp stain throughout. 
New York, 1856. * The Fearful Issue to be Decided in the November Next!...Buchanan, The Candidate 
of Those Who Advocate One Country!... 24 pp. Evidence of prior binding. No place, [1856]. Two 
pamphlets housed together in a custom brown morocco and tan cloth box.

Various places: 1856

Campaign literature from the 1856 Presidential contest between Republican J.C. Fremont, 
Democrat James Buchanan, and Know-Nothing Millard Fillmore. Light wear, foxing; very good 
in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

89. Grant, Ulysses S. Personal Memoirs of U.S. Grant. 2 volumes. Illustrated with frontispiece 
portraits, plus plates, maps, facsimiles. (8vo), original half morocco, spines gilt in compartments, gilt 
seals on front and back covers. First Edition.

New York: Charles L. Webster & Co., 1885

These memoirs of the great General and 18th U.S. President are often mentioned as one of the 
finest American works of nonfiction. Written from his sick bed the last year of his life. Spines 
sunned, corners rubbed, light wear to cloth; very good.

(500/800)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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90. Gregg, Josiah. Commerce of the Prairies or the Journal of a Santa Fé Trader, During Eight Expeditions 
Across the Great Western Prairies... 2 volumes. 6 engraved plates; map of the Interior of Northern 
Mexico. (8vo) original blind-stamped cloth with gilt-stamped illustration to covers, lettering to spine, 
rebacked with original spine cloth trimmed and laid down. Second Edition.

New York: J. & H.G. Langley, 1845

“This work stands as a cornerstone of all studies on the SFT in the early period, describing the 
origin and development of the trade, Gregg’s own experiences, and useful statistics for 1822-43” 
- Rittenhouse. The work was immortalized as a “southwest classic” by Lawrence Clark Powell 
who remarks “Gregg’s stone-ground prose evokes the life of the Santa Fe Trail as no other book 
does. His passion for the prairies was also a passion for knowing. He was a tireless observer and 
recorder.” Gregg made his first trip over the trail in 1831, and his last in 1839. Howes G401; 
Wagner-Camp 108:4. Light edge wear; foxing throughout, heavier to plates; very good.

(500/800)

PHOTOGRAVURES OF SAN DIEGO 
91. Gunn, Douglas. Picturesque San Diego, With Historical and Descriptive Notes. 98 pp. 72 
photogravure plates. (Small 4to) original full brown morocco, decoratively stamped in blind, lettered 
in gilt, all edges gilt. Housed in a custom brown morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

Chicago: Knight & Leonard Co., 1887

Illustrated with fine photogravures of San Diego including beaches, La Jolla, and back country 
scenes, after photographs made by Herve Friend.  The author owned the San Diego Union 
newspaper for eighteen years and here presents one of the finest books ever published about San 
Diego. Edition limited to one thousand copies which originally sold at a hefty $10 each. The 
best pictorial record of San Diego’s built and natural environment until then issued. Zamorano 
Select 36. Binding lightly rubbed; 1896 gift inscription on front free endpaper verso; very good, 
better than typically encountered, in a fine custom box.

(700/1000)

92. Hagan, Barry J. “Exactly in the Right Place”: A History of Fort C.F. Smith, Montana Territory, 
1866-1868. Maps on endpapers. (8vo) full brown leather, dust jacket. No. 49 of 50 thus bound. First 
Edition.

El Segundo, California: Upton & Sons, 1999

Signed by the author at limitation. “In the eyes of the Sioux, the Bozeman Trail ran like a 
malignancy through the Dakota and Montana territories, spreading its virulence for more than 
500 miles. The three forts on the Bozeman Trail, Fort Phil Kearny, Fort Reno and Fort C.F. 
Smith were a thorn in the side of the Sioux and, for the soldiers who were stationed there, it was 
a life of constant terror and a state of siege.” - From introduction. Book and jacket fine.

(100/150)

93. Hammer, Kenneth. Men With Custer: Biographies of the 7th Cavalry, 25 June, 1876 [&] The Reno 
Court of Inquiry. 2 volumes. Color frontispieces by Ernest Lisle Reedstrom. (4to), uniform two-tone 
linen, gilt cover vignettes, spines lettered in gilt, slipcase. No. 134 of 250 copies.

[Ft. Collins, CO]: Old Army Press, [1972]

“Prepared as a reference concerning the citizens, enlistedmen, officers, Indian scouts and 
quartermaster employees who were in the Sioux Camapign, or weremembers of the 7th Cavalry 
in June 1876, or were in the Little Big Horn Fight.” - from Preface. Slipcase lightly worn; spines 
a bit faded; near fine.

(250/350)
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RARE CONFEDERATE ISSUE OF HARDEE’S INFANTRY TACTICS, 1861 
94. Hardee, W.J. Rifle and Light Infantry Tactics; For the Exercise and Manoeuvers of Troops When Acting 
as Light Infantry or Riflemen. Two volumes in One. 88; (89)-202 pp. Folding frontispiece, woodcut 
illustrations in text. (8vo) modern leather-backed marbled boards. Revised edition, Memphis issue.

Memphis: Southern Publishing House of Hutton & Freligh, 1861

This rare confederate issue, without the suite of lithograph plates found in the Philadelphia issue. 
With a note from the publisher on the rear of the title page regarding the stopping of shipments 
of this title from the north as “contraband of war” and the necessity for the hasty printing of this 
edition. The standard text for infantrymen. Light wear and short tears to frontispiece; foxing 
throughout; very good in a fine modern binding.

(700/1000)

RARE HISTORY OF CRIMINAL COURT AT FORT SMITH, ARKANSAS 
95. Harman, S.W. Hell on the Border; He Hanged Eighty-Eight Men. xiv, 720 pp. Illustrations from 
photographs. (8vo) period half leather and cloth (original?), spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Fort Smith, Ark.: Phoenix Publishing Company, [1898]

“A history of the great United States Criminal Court at Fort Smith, Arkansas, and of crime 
and criminals in the Indian Territory, and the trial and punishment thereof before His Honor 
Judge Isaac C. Parker, The Terror of Law-Breakers.” Adams, Six-Guns 929 (“Exceedingly Rare”); 
Howes H203, Graff 1785. Large chip to foot of spine, corners worn, front hinge cracking; 
internally near fine.

(1000/1500)

96. Hedren, Paul L. First Scalp for Custer: The Skirmish at Warbonnet Creek, Nebraska, July 17, 1876, 
with a Short History of the Warbonnet Battlefield. Introduction by Don Russell. Illustrations from 
photographs. (8vo) blue cloth. One of 350 copies printed. First Edition.

Glendale, CA: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1980

Inscribed by the author on the title page. Account of the attack by Merritt’s 5th Cavalry on 
Little Wolf ’s Cheyenne warriors at Warbonnet Creek. Buffalo Bill Cody killed one warrior, 
Yellow Hair, with a well-placed shot. Library of Congress duplicate stamp on front flyleaf; else 
fine.

(150/250)

97. Heilbron, Carl H., editor. History of San Diego County. 2 volumes in 1. 479; 314, [5] pp. 
Illustrations from portrait photographs, etc. (4to) original brown cloth binding, stamped in blind, 
lettered in gilt. Housed in a custom brown morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

San Diego: San Diego Press Club, 1936

A narrative and biographical history of San Diego County. Binding with some wear to 
extremities; very good in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

98. Hill, Joseph J. The History of Warner’s Ranch and its Environs. Preface by Herbert E. Bolton. With 
2 plates from etchings by Loren Barton; 9 facsimile plates, most reproducing old land grant maps; 
decorative headpieces & initials. (4to), half linen & brown boards, paper spine label, slipcase. Housed 
in a custom brown morocco and black cloth drop-back box. No. 80 of 300 copies for presentation 
only. First Edition.

Los Angeles: Privately printed, 1927

Prospectus and post card of the Adobe Ranch House laid in. History of J.J. Warner’s ranch, near 
San Diego, from before the coming of the Spaniards, including the early Anglo-American traders 
and trappers, problems with the Indians, etc. Adams Herd 1036. Light wear to slipcase; spine a 
touch sunned; near fine in a fine custom box.

(250/350)
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99. Holley, Frances C. Once Their Home or Our Legacy from the Dahkotahs: Historical, Biographical 
and Incidental from Far-Off Days, Down to the Present. 419, v pp. Illustrations from photographs. 
(8vo), original gilt-lettered brown cloth. Second Edition.

Chicago: Donohue & Henneberry, 1891

“A useful work written with candor and sincerity of purpose. Contains much on the Dakota 
Indians and the Custer affair” - Dustin 142; Howes H592. Light wear to cloth; paper a touch 
browned; very good.

(100/150)

100. Hopkins, H.C. History of San Diego, Its Pueblo Lands & Water. 358, [3] pp. (8vo) tan cloth. 
Housed in a custom brown morocco and tan cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

San Diego: City Printing Company, [1929]

The author was Deputy City Attorney in Charge of Land Title Litigation. Errata slip pasted to 
front free endpaper verso. Light wear and soiling to cloth, rear hinge cracking; very good in a 
fine custom box.

(150/200)

101. Horry, P. and M.L. Weems. The Life of General Francis Marion, a Celebrated Partizan Officer, 
in the Revolutionary War, Against the British and Tories in South Carolina and Georgia. 257 pp. (12mo) 
17x10 cm (6¾x4”), period calf. Third Edition.

Baltimore: Rev. M.L. Weems, 1815

One of the earliest obtainable editions of Weems’ somewhat romanticized history of General 
Marion. This edition is preceded only by the first edition of 1809 and the second of 1814, the 
work has gone through many reprintings and new editions since. All early editions are scarce. 
OCLC locates 20 copies of the present edition in institutional holding, only 3 of which reside 
west of the Mississippi. Only a single copy of any earlier edition appears in the auction records 
for at least the last 30 years. Early bookplate of Samuel Fillinghame on front pastedown. Binding 
worn, lacks free endpapers, final text leaf adhered to rear pastedown; some worming to several 
leaves at front and rear with loss of a few letters; page 97/98 lacking a large piece with loss of 
several paragraphs, pages 157/158 lacking upper third of page, lacking pages 241/242, and 250-
254p, foxing throughout; fair.

(500/800)

102. Hunter, John Dunn. Memoirs of a Captivity Among the Indians in North America, from 
Childhood to the Age of Nineteen: with Anecdotes Descriptive of their Manners and Customs. To Which 
is Added, Some Account of the Soil, Climate, and Vegetable Productions of the Territory Westward of the 
Mississippi. ix, 448 pp. (8vo) 21x12.5 cm. (8¼x4¾”), later half calf and marbled boards. First English 
Edition.

London: Longman, Hurst, et al, 1823

The accuracy of this narrative of John Dunn Hunter (c. 1797-1828) has always been hotly 
debated. He wrote of being seized by Kickapoo Indians at such an early age that he remembered 
nothing of his family, of being traded from tribe to tribe, and of growing up as a full-fledged 
warrior, until he returned to the white settlements in 1816 to seek an education. Lionized in 
London during the winter of 1823-1824, he later returned to America, where he was murdered 
by Cherokees during a complex boundary dispute in Texas in 1828. See Graff 2019; Howes 
H813; Sabin 33921; Streeter Sale 4237; Wagner-Camp 24:2. With the armorial bookplate of 
Viscount Gage on front pastedown endpaper. Front joint split, cover loosely attached, some light 
wear, light foxing; very good.

(400/600)
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103. Hutton, Paul A., editor. Custer and His Times. (8vo) yellow and blue cloth, dust jacket. One 
of 320 copies. First Edition.

[El Paso, TX]: Little Big Horn Associates, 1981

Contains a series of articles by authors such as Brian Pohanka, Minnie Millbrook, Larry Frost, 
Jay Smith, John M. Carroll, John S. Gray, Elizabeth Lawrence and several others, on subjects 
like “Cadet Custer’s Court-Martial,” “A Clash of Cultures,” “Custer’s Libbie: The Early Years,” 
and seven other articles. A touch of wear to jacket edges; previous owner’s name on endpaper; 
book and jacket near fine.

(100/150)

104. Jackson, Frederick G. A Thousand Days in the Arctic. xxiii, 940 + [4] ad pp. Preface by F. 
Leopold McClintock. Profusely illustrated  from drawings and photographs by the author; 5 folding 
maps. (8vo), original pictorial cloth lettered in gilt, t.e.g. First American Edition.

New York & London: Harper & Brothers, 1899

“Narrative of the Jackson-Harmsworth Expedition, financed by Alfred C. Harmsworth, 
organized and equipped by Montefiore Brice, and led by Jackson. The expedition sailed in the 
Windward to Franz Joseph Land, established winter quarters at Cape Flora, Northbrook Island, 
Sept. 1894, and remained for three years...” Arctic Bib. 7943. Light wear to extremities, previous 
owner’s name on endpaper; very good.

(250/350)

105. (Kansas)  Advantages offered by Kansas for safe investments: Statistical exhibits... together with a 
county map of the state. The Showalter Mortgage Co., Wellington (Sumner Co.) Kansas and Boston, Mass., 
capital stock, $100,000. 38 pp. Wood-engraved illustrations, some full-page; color tables; folding color 
map. 23.4x14.7 cm. (9¼x5¾”), original printed wrappers.

Boston: Showalter Mortgage Co., 1885

Scarce promotional booklet with notable illustrations. Laid in is a 4-page flyer for the Showalter 
Mortgage Co. with testimonials. A few minor chips to wrappers, small stains to front wrapper, 
else very good.

(250/350)

106. (Kansas Pacific Railway)  Hand Book for the Kansas Pacific Railway, containing a description of the 
country, cities, towns, &c., lying along the line of the road and its branches. Extracted from “Tracy’s Guide 
to the Great West”. Printed for gratuitous distribution by the Kansas Pacific Railway Co. (wrapper title). 
 [2] ad leaves, 55-80 pp., [1] ad leaf ]. Folding map. 18x11.5 cm. (7x4½”), original yellow printed 
wrappers.

St. Louis, Mo.: A. Wiebusch & Son, printers, 1870

Promotional brochure for Kansas, with “Map of the Kansas Pacific & Denver Pacific Railways, 
showing lands for sale by the National Land Company,” with Kansas and about half of 
Colorado, and on a smaller scale, “Atlantic Ocean to Kansas & Colorado,” showing connections 
to Kansas City.” Wrappers a little soiled with a few slight edge chips, very good or better.

(500/800)

ARNOLD GENTHE PHOTOGRAPH OF WILLIAM KEITH, SIGNED BY BOTH 
107. (Keith, William) Genthe, Arnold. Gelatin silver photograph portrait of the California artist 
William Keith, signed by Genthe and inscribed and signed by Keith. 24x19 cm. 9½x7¼”), framed under 
glass. Signed by Arnold Genthe in Ink in lower left, inscribed “for Aleck & May, from Wm. Keith” 
in ink in lower right.

No place: c.1910

Profile portrait of the Scottish-American painter who arrived in California in 1859, renowned 
for his paintings of California landscape, by the photographer Arnold Genthe. Very good, not 
examined out of frame.

(500/800)
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JFK’S PROFILES IN HISTORY SIGNED BY HIS WIDOW AND HIS BROTHER 
108. Kennedy, John F. Profiles in Courage - Signed by Robert and Jacqueline Kennedy. Black cloth, dust 
jacket. Memorial Edition.

New York: Harper & Row, [1964]

Signed on the front free endpaper by Robert Kennedy and Jacqueline Kennedy. Jacket lightly 
worn, lower corner of front flap clipped but $3.95 price still present on upper corner; light wear 
to cloth, lower corners lightly bumped; near fine.

(1000/1500)

109. (Lewis & Clark Expedition) Moulton, Gary E., editor. Atlas of the Lewis & Clark Expedition. 
 Facsimile maps throughout. 19½x13½, blue cloth lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Lincoln: University of Nebraska, [1999]

Atlas volume from Moulton’s significant new edition of the Journals of the Lewis and Clark 
Expedition, presenting in facsimile the many manuscript maps which were produced during the 
journey, and the finished later derivations from them. Some light fading and rubbing to edges, 
light dust soiling to covers; else near fine.

(200/300)

110. Lincoln, Abraham. Complete Works, Comprising his Speeches, Letters, State Papers, and 
Miscellaneous Writings. 2 volumes. Edited by John G. Nicolay and John Hay. (8vo) original brown 
half morocco and marbled boards, spines ruled and lettered in gilt, top edges gilt. First Edition.

New York: Century Co., 1894

The first collected edition of Lincoln’s writings, often found as companions to Nicolay and Hay’s 
10 volume biography of Lincoln. Light rubbing; very good.

(300/500)

111. (Lincoln, Abraham) Kunhardt, Dorothy Meserve & Philip B. Kunhardt, Jr. Twenty Days: 
A Narrative in Text and Pictures of the Assassination of Abraham Lincoln and the Twenty Days and Nights 
that Followed. Profusely illustrated from photographs, etc. (4to) white and black cloth, dust jacket. 
First Edition.

New York: Harper & Row, [1965]

Signed on the half-title by Dorothy Meserve Kunhardt. A touch of wear; corners lightly 
bumped; near fine.

(100/150)

112. (Lincoln, Abraham) Tarbell, Ida M. The Life of Abraham Lincoln. 4 volumes. (8vo) original red 
cloth, embossed bust of Lincoln on front with facsimile autograph in gilt below, spines lettered in gilt, 
top edges gilt. Reprint.

New York: Lincoln History Society, 1909

Tarbell’s classic biography. Spines sunned, light wear; very good.
(200/300)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.
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113. (Lincoln, Abraham)  The Lincoln centennial medal, presenting the medal of Abraham Lincoln by 
Jules Édouard Roiné together with papers on the medal: its origin and symbolism by George N. Olcott 
and the Lincoln centennial commemoration by Richard Lloyd Jones and certain characteristic utterances 
of Abraham Lincoln. x, 70 + [6] pp. With original  bronze medal of Lincoln set in pastepaper diecut 
mount bound into the book. 19x12 cm. (7½x4¾”), original blue cloth lettered in gilt, circular 
pictorial label. First Edition.

New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1908

The Centennial Medal is a high relief bronze sculpted 
by Jules Edouard Roiné with Lincoln in profile looking 
left on the obverse and, on the reverse, a mixed 
wreath of palm and oak, enclosing Lincoln’s facsimile 
autograph incised into the surface and the words 
“Emancipation Proclamation Signed January First 
1863”. At top edge is the word “Liberator” and at the 
bottom “1909 Centennial Commemoration”. A touch 
of rubbing to extremities, a few small chips to edge of 
mount; very good or better.

(600/900)

114. (Lincoln, Abraham) Wolf, Henry. Wood engraving 
of Abraham Lincoln. Proof engraving on tissue, tipped to 
backing sheet. Image 14x9 cm. (5½x3¾”) on sheet 29x23 
cm. (11¼x9”).

No place: [1898]

Signed in pencil by Henry Wolf at lower right beneath 
image. A pensive Lincoln sits by a table, a poignant 
image by the master American wood-engraver of the 
latter 19th and early 20th century. Very faint foxing to 
paper but not visible on image; near fine.

(250/350)

CHROMOLITHOGRAPHS OF U.S. ARMY UNIFORMS 
115. Ludington, Lieut. Colonel M. I. Uniform of the Army of the United States, Illustrated from 
1774 to 1889 (i.e. 1900). [vi], 71 pp. 47 full-page chromolithograph plates by H. A. Ogden. (Folio) 
42x36.5 cm. (16½x14¼”), original half morocco and cloth, front cover lettered in gilt. Second 
Edition.

No place: [c.1901]

First published in 1890, this edition with 3 additional plates covering the intervening decade. 
Wonderful color plates printed by G.H. Buek & Co. of New York. Covers detached and worn, 
spine perished; a few plates with lower corner chipped (not affecting images); plates overall very 
good. Offered as a collection of plates, not subject to return.

(700/1000)

116. Lyman, George D. John Marsh, Pioneer: The Life Story of a Trail-blazer on Six Frontiers - One 
of 20 copies for presentation. 394 pp. Illustrated with plates from photographs, paintings, engravings, 
etc.; 4 inserted folding facsimile letters. Two-toned red cloth, leather spine label, top edge gilt, acetate, 
matching slipcase. One of twenty copies for presentation from a total edition of 150 copies. First 
Edition.

New York: Scribner’s, 1930

Signed by author on limitation page. Classic work into the fascinating life of this pioneering 
doctor’s life in California and the West. The facsimile letters were not issued for the regular trade 
edition. Howes L578; Cowan p.400. Slipcase a bit faded; fine.

(300/500)

Lot 113
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117. (MacArthur, Douglas)  Military Situation in the Far East: Hearings Before the Committee on Armed 
Services and the Committee on Foreign Relations. Five parts in 2 volumes. iv, 724; iv, 725-1662; iv, 
1663-2565, [1]; iv, 2569-3133, [1]; iv, 3135-3691 pp. Bound in black cloth, spines lettered in gilt, 
original front wrappers bound in. First Edition.

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1951

Transcripts of the Senate hearings to “Conduct an inquiry into the military situation in the Far 
East and the facts surrounding the relief of General of the Army Douglas MacArthur from his 
assignments in that area.” Light wear and soiling to cloth; very good.

(250/350)

118. Magnussen, Daniel O., ed. Peter Thompson’s Narrative of the Little Bighorn Campaign 1876: A 
Critical Analysis of an Eyewitness Account of the Custer Debacle. Illustrations from photographs; folding 
frontispiece map. Blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Glendale, CA: Arthur H. Clark, 1974

Thompson was a participant in the Sioux Wars of 1876, and was awarded the Congressional 
Medal of Honor for his actions in bringing water to his wounded comrades on Reno Hill while 
under fire. A touch of wear at edges; near fine.

(150/200)

119. Mangum, Neil C. Battle of the Rosebud, Prelude to the Little Bighorn. (8vo) full brown leather, 
dust jacket. No. 3 of 50 copies thus bound. First Edition.

El Segundo, California: Upton & Sons, 1987

The definitive book of the battle of the Rosebud on June 17, 1876. The Indian victory at the 
Rosebud directly led to a still greater triumph eight days later at the Little Bighorn. Book and 
jacket fine.

(100/150)

120. Manion, John S. General Terry’s Last Statement to Custer: New Evidence on the Mary Adams 
Affidavit. Preface by Lawrence A. Frost. (8vo) full brown leather, dust jacket. No. 45 of 50 copies thus 
bound.

El Segundo, California: Upton & Sons, 2000

This is the follow-up book to Manion’s original Last Statement to Custer and contains 
considerably more information about the two Adams sisters -- that there really were two sisters, 
one of which witnessed Terry’s last orders to Custer. Book and jacket fine.

(100/150)

121. Marston, Mary Gilman. George White Marston: A Family Chronicle. 2 volumes. (8vo) blue 
cloth lettered in gilt, glassine jackets, slipcase. Housed in a custom blue morocco and cloth drop-back 
box. No. 549 of 550 copies. First Edition.

[Los Angeles]: Ward Ritchie Press, 1956

This copy from the library of the printer with his label inside front covers. Biography of 
the noted San Diego merchant and extremely active civic booster. Glassine jackets chipped; 
otherwise fine, in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

122. McClintock, John S. Pioneer Days in the Black Hills: Accurate History and Facts related by one 
of the Early Day Pioneers. x, [4], 336 pp. Edited by Edward L. Senn. Illustrations from photographs, 
drawings, etc. (8vo), red cloth lettered in black. First Edition.

Deadwood, S.D.: John S. McClintock, [1939]

“Contains much material on the road agents and outlaws of the Black Hills and on Wild Bill 
Hickok and Calamity Jane. The author knew Calamity Jane very well and tells much of the 
truth about her.” - Six-guns. Adams Herd 1376; Six-guns 1391; Howes M42. Light wear to 
cloth, small Mobilgas highway map of the Black Hills tipped to front pastedown; very good.

(100/150)
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123. McCurdy, F. Allen & J. Kirk McCurdy. Two Rough Riders. Letters from F. Allen McCurdy and 
J. Kirk McCurdy...Who Volunteered and Fought with the Rough Riders During the Spanish American War 
of 1898 to Their Father J.M. McCurdy. [viii], 53 pp. Illustrations from photographs. (8vo) original 
brown cloth stamped in gilt. First Edition.

New York: F. Tennyson Neely, [1902]

Signed by the two McCurdy boys and their father. Letters from the authors to their father, 
J.M. MCurdy, relating their experiences in the Spanish-American War of 1898. The two sons 
volunteered and fought with the Rough Riders. Light wear and spotting to cloth, clippings 
pasted to preliminary leaves, rear hinge cracked; very good.

(100/150)

124. McGrew, Clarence Alan. City of San Diego and San Diego County, the Birthplace of California. 
 2 volumess. xxiv, 444; 532 pp. Illustrations from photographs, including numerous portraits. (8vo) 
26x17 cm. (10¼x6¾”), original cloth, spine lettered in gilt, marbled endpapers & edges. Housed in 
two custom blue morocco and cloth drop-back boxes. First Edition.

Chicago and New York: American Historical Society, 1922

“With selected biography of actors and witnesses in the period of the city and county’s greatest 
growth and achievement.” Cowan p.407; Rocq 7305. Spines sunned, light wear to cloth; very 
good in fine custom boxes.

(300/500)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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FIVE LETTERS FROM FUTURE PRESIDENT WILLIAM MCKINLEY TO HIS WIFE 
125. McKinley, William. Five autograph letters signed by William McKinley, to his wife Ida. Four are 
1 page, one is 1½ pages, on letterhead of the House of Representatives, approx. 23x13 cm. or smaller. 
Each signed Wm. McKinley Jr. Each with cover addressed to Mrs. Ida McKinley, Canton, Ohio, in 
William McKinley’s hand.

Washington, D.C.: March 16-March 21, 1880

Letters from a devoted husband and future President of the United States to his young wife, 
who had remained at their home in Canton, Ohio when William McKinley had returned to his 
congressional duties in Washington. Ida Saxton McKinley (1843-1907) was of fragile health, 
and suffered from epilepsy. She had lost two daughters, Katherine at age 3½ in 1875, and Ida 
at a little over four months in 1873, causing further depression. William was devoted to her 
and very protective, and they were rarely separated. When they were, he remained attentive, 
as indicated by the daily, sometimes twice daily letters he sent. On March 16th, “My precious 
wife: Back again safely and in my seat in the House, everything looking naturally except No. 2 
at the Ebbitt which has a deserted look in your absence. I slept well last night and am feeling 
well today. I hope you are very well. Many inquiries were made about you by the ladies and 
general disappointment expressed that you did not return with me… Yours aff[ectionatel]y, 
Wm. McKinley Jr.” * March 17th, “My own precious darling, It is now nearly ten o’clock. I 
have dispatched over forty letters today & evening and have just returned from the meeting of 
the congressional committee. James held the fort while I was about. I got a Harper’s Weekly & 
he says he mailed it to you tonight…  You can’t imagine how desolate it is here without you, if I 
was not actually overwhelmed with work, it would be intolerable…” * March 19th, “…A rainy, 
disagreeable morning. Have had my breakfast and it is now 9 O.C... I am very well. I go to the 
President’s this morning the first time since my return, then I have a Committee meeting… 
Much love yours lovingly, Wm. McKinley Jr.” (the signature is a bit smeared.) * Later on March 
19th, “…In the House again, and my mind turns to her I love above all others. Miss Poor is 
very well, Mrs. Bacon has not been very well, Mr. Howells is recovering… I had a nice time at 
Blaine’s, they all inquired about you & Mrs. B says you must come to her receptions after you 
return. The President sends his love to you…” * March 21, “My precious wife: Sunday morning 
bright & beautiful and my thoughts fly to Canton & to her I love… Mrs. Austin of Cleveland 
and Miss Cook are at the White House… I hope to be at home one week from tonight. It will 
not be long & yet it will be very long…” Very good or better condition.

(4000/6000)

Lot 125
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LETTERS FROM MCKINLEY TO HIS FUTURE SECRETARY OF STATE  
ABOUT CONTESTED ELECTION 

126. McKinley, William. Four Autograph Letters Signed, and three Letters Signed by William McKinley, 
to William R. Day, regarding his electoral defeat in 1882 and his legal efforts to maintain his seat. Six 
are on letterhead of the U.S. House of Representatives, one on stationery of Union Depot Hotel, 
Alliance, Ohio.

Various places: Dec. 7, 1882 to March 26, 1884

Very interesting and significant correspondence relating to the election of 1882, when William 
McKinley lost his seat in the House of Representatives due to gerrymandering (redistricting) by 
the Democrats. McKinley hired William R. Day, a lawyer and longtime associate, to represent 
him in contesting the results. McKinley went so far as to assume his seat, which he was able to 
maintain for the remainder of the session. He was to regain his seat in the election of 1884. On 
December 7th, 1882, McKinley writes: “My dear Day: I received your telegram yesterday and 
thank you for it. I write now to say that I am greatly pleased with the way you presented the 
case as I find you reported in the Columbus… papers. Enclosed please find my check for fifty 
dollars on account.” *Jan. 20, 1883: “…I send you today the Digest and Manual of the House 
of Representatives – it contains the points(?) in election cases of interest to us now. I have been 
notified of the contest and will make answer in a few days… I shall want you to look after my 
testimony &c. in Stark & Carroll Cos…” * Feb. 25, 1883: “…I am especially anxious that 
you shall give personal attention to my case, and knowing your other engagements want you 
should have any help that you may wish… Your suggestion about a thorough examination of 
the poll in Carroll and Stark counties meets with my approval and I shall rely on you to organize 
that work…” * March 14, 1883: “…You should talk fully with Dr. Welker before he goes on 
the stand. He was the Central Committeeman of this township. Things look well through the 
District. Keep the ball in motion…” * Jan. 17, 1884: “…I beg to enclose my check for two 
hundred dollars, to apply on account. I regret that it is not convenient for me to send you the 
balance just now – hope this will ‘bridge you over.’ ‘The claimant’ is still here and I doubt not 
will stay. We have not yet sent the testimony to the printer, although we are looking it over 
now…” * Feb. 24, 1884: “…Shellabarger and Wilson think that I will weaken my case by 
pressing the ‘use of money’ at Liverpool and claiming that the vote ought to be set aside on that 

account. They 
do not think 
the testimony 
is sufficient 
to justify the 
throwing out of 
the vote…” * 
March 26, 1884: 
*…I am getting 
numerous letters 
from friends who 
want to see your 
brief published in 
one of the papers 
of the district… I 
have no news of a 
definite character 
concerning my 
case…” Some 
chipping, a few 
splits along folds; 
good to very 
good.

(3000/5000)

Lot 126
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127. McKinley, William. Letter Signed by William McKinley, to future Secretary of State and Supreme 
Court Justice William R. Day, congratulating him for his nomination as common pleas judge. Holograph 
letter in ink, in a secretarial hand, signed by William McKinley. 16 lines, on House of Representatives 
lined stationery, 24x19 cm. (9½x7½”).

Washington: March 20, 1886

The future president asks that his friend and sometime legal (and financial) adviser “accept 
by hearty congratulations upon your nomination for common pleas judge. It was handsome 
recognition upon the part of your brethren at the bar... If you are in need of my vote I will come 
home and vote for you...” Docketed “92” in blue pencil in upper right corner. Some darkening 
around edges, very good.

(300/500)

128. McKinley, William. Autograph Letter Signed by William McKinley, to future Secretary of State 
and Supreme Court Justice William R. Day, regarding money owed by McKinley to Day. 16 line, in ink, 
on on Committee of Ways and Means, House of Representatives lined stationery, 24.5x19.5 cm. 
(9¾x7¾”).

Washington: April 10, 1886

The future president of the United States is financially beholden to his good friend and 
sometime legal (and financial) adviser, “I... beg to enclose you my note for the balance of 
your bill $496.16, payable on the first of July 1887. I would make it shorter, but from your 
letter I assume you don’t care as to time and it is of some consequence to me... Please receive 
my congratulations upon your unanimous election [as common pleas judge]. I wish for you a 
pleasant time on the bench. I know you will honor the place...” Number 129 written in blue 
pencil in upper right. Minor creasing and some soiling; very good.

(400/600)

129. McKinley, William. Two Autograph Letters Signed by William McKinley, to future Secretary of 
State and Supreme Court Justice William R. Day, regarding money owed by McKinley. 12 lines each, 
1st on Committee of Ways and Means, House of Representatives lined stationery, 2nd on plain 
notepaper. 20x12.5 cm. (8x5”) or a bit smaller.

Washington & Canton: Mar. 15 & June 24, 1888

The first regards an outstanding debt owed by McKinley, which he needs added time to 
pay, “Dear Judge, My note will be due in a day or two at Geo. D. Hunter’s. It will be very 
inconvenient for me to pay it. Please say to Geo. D. H. to carry it along for the present. We are 
moving on slowly. I am very busy...” In the second, he actually sends some money, “Enclosed I 
hand you my check for two hundred & ten dollars the interest due on note held by you up to 
date...” (this note has some blurring to last few lines and signature; blue pencil number in lower 
right). Both very good.

(500/800)

130. McKinley, William. Letter Signed by William McKinley, to future Secretary of State and Supreme 
Court Justice William R. Day, regarding an upcoming visit to Ohio. Holograph letter in ink, in a 
secretarial hand, signed by William McKinley. 14 lines, on  Committee on Ways and Means, House 
of Representatives lined stationery, 22.5x13.5 cm. (9x5¼”).

Washington: Jan. 22, 1891

Beneath McKinley’s signature is a two-line postscript in his hand. McKinley is due “to speak in 
Toledo at the Lincoln Day Banquet on Feby. 12th and will arrange to be in Canton on the 14th 
as you suggest...” Top edge torn unevenly when pulled from notepad eliminating the names of 
some committee members, including McKinley’s; very good.

(250/350)
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131. McKinley, William. Typed Letter Signed by William McKinley, to future Secretary of State and 
Supreme Court Justice William R. Day, regarding a subscription to the Hospital Association. 19 lines, on 
1st page of 4-page lettersheet of Executive Chamber, Columbus, O. 23.7x15 cm. (9¼x6”).

Columbus, Ohio: 21 January 1892

Judge Day had evidently hit up his friend William McKinley, future president and newly minted 
governor of Ohio (having been sworn in just ten days earlier) for a donation to the Hospital 
Association, “I supposed Mrs. M’Kinley had subscribed to the Hospital Association, but if she 
has not I will be glad to make a subscription for both of us. I think well of the project by have 
always had a feeling that if it could be turned over to the city to be conducted by a non-partisan 
Board, it would have a permenancy [sic] that it would be difficult to give it from a private 
association...” Top edge chipped from being removed from a notepad; very good.

(300/500)

132. McKinley, William. Autograph Letter Signed by William McKinley, to future Secretary of State 
and Supreme Court Justice William R. Day, regarding possible purchase of property. 12 lines, in ink, on 
plain sheet of notepaper 20x13.5 cm. (8x5½”).

No place: No date

The future president has apparently foresworn speculation in land, and writes to his friend and 
sometime legal (and financial) adviser, “I am out of the notion of buying property, and if there is 
an duty in morals or law why you should advise Mrs. Hunter. I will be glad to have you do it. I 
hope you are all very well in your household...” Top edge rough and uneven from being torn out 
of a notepad; very good.

(400/600)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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MCKINLEY FINANCIALLY EMBARRASSED 
133. McKinley, William. Six autograph Letters Signed by William McKinley, to William R. Day, 
regarding financial difficulties, loans, etc. One to 1½ pages each, in ink, 5 on letterhead of the State of 
Ohio, Executive Department, Office of the Governor, 1 on letterhead of M.A. Hanna & Co., coal & 
iron merchants. 5 are 27.5x20 cm. (11x8”); one is 21.4x14.3 cm. (8¾x5½”).

Columbus, Ohio: February 25, 1893 to February 12, 1894

Revealing archive showing the financial misfortunes of the then Governor of Ohio and future 
President of the United States, William McKinley.  McKinley writes to his sometime lawyer 
and longtime associate, Judge William R. Day, thanking him for his ongoing assistance and 
support, and giving details of his difficulties and attempts to alleviate them. On Feb. 25th, 1893: 
“…I want first of all to thank you from the bottom of my heart for your sympathy and services 
in this crisis of my life. Your presence and counsel at Cleveland gave me great comfort. Mrs. 
McKinley shares with me fully in this sentiment, and both of us are full of gratitude. I have at 
the City Natl. Bank Canton four notes of 500$ each payable to Mark Campbell or his lumber 
co. – the first one is due the first of March. It would seem to me that Mr. Campbell should… 
carry the notes until such time as they can be repaid. Will you be kind enough to see to this…” 
(this letter is uniformly smeared, but legible). * March 12, 1893, regarding interest on a note 
of McKinley held by a Miss Robins in Cleveland, “Mr. Herrick who has seen the note can tell 
you whether Miss Robins’ note bears such endorsement, I am sure I do not remember…” (this 
letter with portion darkened.) * Aug. 7, 1893: “As you know there are $2,000 of my paper at 
Isaac Harder Sons, which I gave to Campbell and Sons in full on my contact with them for the 
erection of the frame store room on South Market Street. Messrs. Campbell and Sons have gone 
into assignment. I have told them that I would pay them some money, and I have it to pay on 
the notes…” * Dec. 2, 1893: “We have talked matters over & Herrick will write you. You can 
sell the stock in Banks at any time. I want to get out of debt...” * Jan. 10, 1894: “…Now that 
the rush is over, I answer I can let you have 1500$ & two thousands on a pinch. I found that 

my mortgages were for small 
amts and therefore not available 
for use…” * Feb. 12, 1894: “I 
have your favor of the 10th with 
statement and check, for which 
please accept my thanks. I can 
not find language to convey to 
you my grateful appreciation of 
the work you have don the the 
clearing of my assignment, and 
in all the steps preceding it. The 
unfortunate affair was a great 
trial to me, and that I was able 
to bear it so philosophically was 
because of the warm friendship 
of yourself and others…” First 
five with chips at top edge from 
being ripped off a post binder, 
overall good to very good.

(3000/5000)

134. McKinley, William. Autograph Letter Signed by William McKinley, to an unnamed recipient, 
undoubtedly his Secretary of State William R. Day. 22 lines, on two small sheets of orange paper headed 
“Chief Clerk’s Room. Memorandum”, held together with a straight pin. 12x6.7 cm. (4½x2¾”).

[Washington]: June 4, 1898

McKinley writes: “My Dear Mr. Secretary: I would have been pleased to have had our platform 
honored with your presence on Memorial Day. The Navy was quite in evidence, and the 
program was carried out fairly well. You will by the accompanying clipping that your Dept. 
was represented in the ceremonies....” The mentioned clipping is not presence. Provenance: The 
family of William R. Day, McKinley’s Secretary of State. Very good.

(500/800)

Lot 133
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135. (McKinley, William)  Archive relating the McKinley National Memorial at Canton, Ohio, and 
other tributes to McKinley, including books, booklets, letters, subscription forms, etc. Includes: Inaugural 
Souvenir 1901. Unpaginated. With portraits and biographies of the presidents through McKinley.  
(lacks wrappers, stained at rear). * Menu for “The Canton Republican League Banquet in Honour 
of the Birthday of the late President William McKinley,” with then-President Theodore Roosevelt 
the main guest, William R. Day also in attendance. 1903. * Unveiling of the McKinley Statue, 
Adams, Mass. 43 pp. Photo plates. Flexible morocco. 1903. * Menu for “Dinner to the Trustees of 
the McKinley Memorial Association given by Mr. Cornelius N. Bliss” with name of Justice Wm. 
R. Day hand-calligraphed on front board. 1904. * Multiple subscription forms for donating to the 
McKinley National Memorial Association.  No date. * Carbon typescript “Copy of Report by Haskins 
& Sells, Certified Public Accountants, Relating to Audit of the Records and Accounts from date of 
incorporation to and including June 30, 1906 [on McKinley National Memorial Association’. 4, 42 
pp.  Wrappers. 1906. * The Nation’s Memorial to William McKInley Erected at Canton, Ohio… 
2 copies. Each 95 pp. Plates from photographs. Wrappers. 1913. * A half-dozen or so pieces of 
correspondence relating to an “endless chain letter” continuing to raise money for the McKinley 
National Memorial Association, of which William R. Day was president, with several copies of a letter 
from Day disavowing knowledge of or participation in the scheme.

Various places: c.1901-1915

Added to the lot are two positive photographs on glass, a 13¼x17¾” portrait of William 
McKinley seated outside in a wood chair, and a 10¼x8” portrait of Ida Saxton McKinley, 
seated in a drawing room. The photograph of William McKinley is sadly cracked, with a small 
piece missing. There is also a sheaf of newsclippings on McKinley and tributes to him. Varying 
amounts of wear, good to very good

(250/350)

136. (Military) Abel, F.A. On Recent Investigations and Applications of Explosive Agents, A Lecture 
Delivered to the Members of the British Association at Edinburgh, August 1871. 35 pp. Folding chart. 
(8vo) original wrappers, cloth stapled spine. First American Edition.

Washington, D.C.: Government Printing Office, 1871

Sir Frederick Augustus Abel was an English chemist who became the leading authority on 
explosives of the British War Department. As co-inventor of “cordite”, a type of the “smokeless 
powder” that came into general military use late in the 19th century, he was unsuccessfully sued 
by Alfred Nobel for patent infringement. Abel also conducted important work on the military 
application of electrical fuses. In this lecture, obviously printed for the edification of US Military 
officers after the Civil War, Abel surveyed the experiments on gunpowder for both rifles and 
cannons that later led to his cordite invention – and, ironically, pays tribute to the “ingenuity 
and untiring perseverance” of Nobel, his future legal nemesis, for producing the “remarkable 
explosive liquid nitro-glycerine.” Soiling to front wrapper, a name in pencil, and a faint crease; 
very good.

(150/250)

137. (Military) MacArthur, Douglas. Military Demolitions - 1909 Douglas MacArthur’s first book 
as a 29 year-old Army engineer. 34 pp. + 2 leaves of illustrations from drawings and thirteen leaves of 
photographic illustrations. Original paper wrappers. First Edition.

Fort Leavenworth, Kansas: Staff College Press, 1909

Then 1st Lieutenant Douglas MacArthur (who seems to appear in several photographs in this 
booklet) was a 29 year-old Army Engineer when he wrote this, his first publication, which 
was printed on an Army press 55 years before he published his memoirs as the retired five-star 
General of the Army. Rare. Yellowed at wrapper spine and edges, a few yellow spots at top edge 
of rear wrapper; very good.

(600/900)
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138. (Military) Shafter, W[illiam] R., Colonel 17th Regiment of U.S. Colored Infantry. 
 Autograph and Printed Document Signed - 1865 decorated General as Civil War Colonel of colored troops. 
 Autograph and printed receipt for fuel, signed by William R. Shafter.

Nashville, TN: July 1, 1865

When he wrote this requisition for wood fuel, two months after the end of the Civil War, 
Shafter had received the Congressional Medal of Honor for heroism in combat and a brevet 
promotion to Brigadier General, though here he still signs with his rank as Colonel. Later in 
his career, despite his command of Black troops in both the Civil War and Indian Wars, it was 
“Pecos Bill” Shafter who initiated the court-martial of Henry Flipper, the first African-American 
to graduate from West Point. Still later, during the Spanish-American War, Shafter was given 
overall command of the U.S. forces that invaded and “conquered” Cuba. A few ink smudges at 
edges; very good.

(200/300)

139. (Military) Shields, James. Autograph Letter Signed - Civil War General who once challenged 
Lincoln to a duel. 1 pp. + integral docketing leaf.

[Washington, D.C.]: General Land Office, April 28, 1846

To Connecticut Congressman John A. Rockwell sending a Bounty Land Patent for a tract in the 
Military District of Illinois. In his early career, Shields was a prominent Illinois politician who 
was publicly ridiculed by young lawyer Abraham Lincoln, leading to their meeting for a duel 
that was averted at the last moment. Four years later, Shields won the federal appointment (also 
coveted by Lincoln) which he held when he signed this letter, just before he was commissioned 
a General in the Mexican-American War, in which he was twice wounded in battle. Shields was 
then nominated as Governor of Oregon Territory, but declined the position – as did Lincoln, 
when offered the same job. Shields went on to be elected US Senator, another prize that eluded 
Lincoln, who, nonetheless, went on to win the Presidency, Shields being one of the Union 
Generals who served under him, credited with inflicting the only tactical defeat of the War 
on Stonewall Jackson. After Lincoln’s death, Shields returned to Congress, becoming the only 
Senator to be elected from three different states. Some modern tape remnants to top and bottom 
edge of docketing leaf; very good.

(200/300)

140. (Military - 1835 only known copy of Jacksonian West Point admissions circular) [U.S. War 
Department]. Regulations Relative To The Admission Of Cadets Into The Military. 1 pp. + integral 
blank leaf. No place or date in the text, but dated 1835 in ink docketing on verso.

J.J. Brandon, lithographer, No date, but ca. 1835

The first two West Point cadets graduated from the Academy in 1802. By 1835, there were 
still only 30 to 45 Cadets admitted annually but there was enough interest in the Academy for 
Andrew Jackson’s War Department to issue what may have been this first informational circular 
on requirements for Admission, specifying that Cadet appointments were to be made with 
“care…taken to distribute them as equally as circumstances will permit, over the various sections 
of the Country in proportion to the number of Senators and Representatives in Congress.” Two 
years later, in 1837 – date of the earliest copy of this circular held by the Library Congress in its 
massive collection of American broadsides – began the more formal process of appointing one 
Cadet from every congressional district. In addition to its historical significance in West Point 
history, this imprint is of typographic interest, as it was handsomely lithographed - a printing 
process still very uncommon in the 1830s (first used by Nathaniel Currier of Currier & Ives 
in 1834). We can locate no other copy of the 1835 circular in any American institution. Tiny 
yellow spots; very good.

(400/600)
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141. (Military - 1865 Post-Civil War admission to West Point) United States Military Academy, 
West Point. United States Military Academy, West Point, N.Y. Appointment and Admission Of 
Candidates. 4 pp. 5x8”.

West Point, NY: Undated, but ca. 1865

Thirty years after the preceding item appeared, this late Civil War version of the same document 
- which includes information on Qualifications and Examination of candidates and the course of 
study Cadets would pursue - is also undated, but the textbooks listed include such early 1860s 
classics as Henry Halleck’s International Law, as well as the war-time stipulation that no person 
could be appointed to the Academy who had served in the Army or Navy of the “so-called 
Confederate States”. Printed on thin, fragile paper with one small tear at spine, a small faint 
dampstain on last leaf, and a tiny hole; very good.

(100/150)

142. Mills, Charles K. Harvest of Barren Regrets: The Army Career of Frederick William Benteen, 
1834-1908. Illustrations from photographs. (8vo) blue cloth. First Trade Edition.

Glendale, CA: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1985

“Benton served under Custer and played a major role in the Battle of the Little Bighorn. This 
biography, the first full-length treatment of the man, carefully documents the conflicting 
elements of his personality, and the events in which he played a part.” - Clark & Brunet, 162. 
 Fine.

(150/250)

143. (Mining) Peele, Robert. Autograph Letter Signed - 1914 producing a classic mining engineer’s 
handbook. 2 pp.

Sabbath Day Point, Lake George, New York: Aug. 27, 1914

To Professor (Henry Smith) Munroe. “I…regret to hear that the hardships and excitement of 
the past few weeks had a bad effect on your health… I am sorry you feel obliged to say definitely 
that you cannot see your way to completing the work you had begun for the Min.Engr.Pocket 
Book…I have still some hope of a feasible compromise…Kurtz very unexpectedly wrote me that 
he wants a leave of absence for the coming year…I wrote Kurtz that… nothing could be done… 
until we know the state of your health and whether you could be able to resume your work… 
My own feeling is that he ought not to ask it and that is not practicable to grant his request…
The war is too big a subject to write about…”  Peele (1848-1952) “gained international renown 
for his monumental contributions to mining literature” (Mining Hall of Fame), compiling the 
Mining Engineer’s Handbook, written by a “staff of specialists” like Munroe, which “fulfilled 
a need throughout the mining world and sold more than 100,000 copies worldwide”, going 
through three editions between 1918 and 1941, the last edition remaining in print nearly fifty 
years after Peele’s death.  That this letter was written four years before the first printing, days 
after the start of World War I, is evidence of the amount of effort that went into producing what 
became a mining classic.  Professor Munroe founded the Department of Mining Engineering at 
Columbia University, immediately recruiting Peele as Adjunct Professor and later, Edward Kurtz 
as lecturer on Mining Law. Peele’s courses were popular for offering “hands-on experience” in 
actual working mines, while Kurtz was soon replaced, as students found his legal lectures light 
on Geological science. Near fine.

(150/250)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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MITCHELL’S MAP OF TEXAS, OREGON AND CALIFORNIA  
WITH THE ACCOMPANIMENT, 1846 

144. [Mitchell, Samuel Augustus]. Accompaniment to Mitchell’s New Map of Texas, Oregon, 
and California, with the Regions Adjoining. 46 pp. Large hand-colored folding map, 56x51.3 cm 
(22x20¼”). The book measures 12.5x7.5 cm (5x3”) full dark re-backed brown morocco, with most 
of original spine laid down, decoratively embossed covers, gilt-lettered front cover, housed in a custom 
cloth drop-back box with gilt-lettered morocco spine label. First Edition.

Philadelphia: S. Augustus Mitchell, 1846

Complete with an important map, titled “A New Map of Texas, Oregon and California.” Wheat 
cites this map as “among the first by a commercial cartographer to utilize the recent explorations 
that had bounded and determined the nature of the Great Basin. Because of its popularity, this 

map of the West exerted great 
influence, not only with the 
public but on other commercial 
cartographers.” The map shows 
the emigrant route to Oregon 
and Fremont’s route, plus 
the Great Spanish trail from 
California to Santa Fe and the 
Caravan route from Missouri 
to Santa Fe. With small paper 
label from H. Scofield Library 
pasted to verso of title page. 
Sabin 49714; Howes, M685; 
Streeter Sale 2511; Wheat, Maps 
of the California Gold Regions, 
29. Some of original spine 
lacking (re-backed), and that 
remaining has been retouched, a 
touch rubbed at corners; Boston 
bookseller’s rubberstamp on 
front free endpaper; folding 
map a bit yellowed, a few short 
closed tears at center folds, most 
repaired with archival paper 
backing, very faint dampstains 
and yellowing on verso; very 
good.

(5000/8000)

145. Muir, John. The Cruise of the Corwin. [2], xxxii, 279 pp. Illustrated with plates from photographs 
& from sketches by Muir; map; hand-colored photogravure frontispiece with printed tissue guard. 
9x6, cloth-backed boards, morocco spine label, slipcase. No. 203 of 550 large paper copies. First 
Edition.

Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin Co., 1917

A compilation of 21 letters Muir sent to the San Francisco Daily Evening Bulletin describing his 
adventures as the geology and botany specialist aboard the steamer “Thomas Corwin” in 1881. 
The expedition to Alaska was actually to search for clues in the disappearance of the steamer 
“Jeanette” and 2 whalers that had been missing since 1879, but as the Polar region was relatively 
unexplored, it was also a scientific expedition in which Muir played a significant role. Edited 
by William Frederic Bade. Kimes 347. A touch of wear and fading to slipcase; light spotting to 
spine, label lightly chipped, old ink name on front endpaper; very good.

(200/300)

Lot 144



Page 45

MUIR’S PICTURESQUE CALIFORNIA IN SCARCE THREE-VOLUME ISSUE 
146. Muir, John, editor. Picturesque California: The Rocky Mountains and the Pacific Slope. 3 volumes. 
xii, 144; [145]-336; [337]-478 pp. Illustrated with etchings, photogravures, wood engravings, etc. 
by eminent American artists. 39.5x29.5 cm (15½x11½”) original half morocco and pebbled cloth, 
spines and covers lettered in gilt, all edges gilt.

New York and San Francisco: J. Dewing Publishing, [1888]

Superb array of etchings, engravings and photogravures from works by important Western 
artists, including Thomas Moran, Julian Rix, Frederic Remington, Thomas Hill, and many 
others. Besides editing the work, Muir provided seven articles. Cowan p.486; Kimes 175. Light 
extremity wear, including rubbing to spine ends; internally clean; very good.

(1200/1800)

147. Murray, Robert A. The Army on the Powder River. Introduction by Capt. Michael J. Koury. 
(8vo) blue cloth. No. 93 of 200 copies.

[Bellevue, NE]: [Old Army Press], [1969]

Signed by both Murray and Koury. Contains five articles previously published in small 
circulation journals including, “Commentaries on the Col. Henry B. Carrington Image,” “The 
U.S. Army in the Aftermath of the Johnson County Invasion,” “The Long Walk of Sergeants 
Grant and Graham,” “The Wagon Box Fight: A Centennial Appraisal,” and “John Portugee 
Phillips Legends.” Fine.

(100/150)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.

Lot 146
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MOLLHAUSEN EXPLORES SOUTHERN ROUTE WITH PACIFIC RAILROAD SURVEY 
148. Möllhausen, Baldwin. Diary of a Journey from the Mississippi to the Coasts of the Pacific with 
a United States Government Expedition. 2 volumes. [iii]-xxx, [2], 352; x, [2], 397, [1] + [2] ad pp. 
Illustrated with 11 tinted and chromolithograph plates (including both frontispieces); woodcut plates 
and illustrations within text; folding steel-engraved map (with some period hand-coloring) showing 
the author’s route. (8vo) 8¾x5½, original blind-stamped red cloth, rebacked with original spine cloth 
laid down, spines lettered in gilt. First English Edition.

London: Longman, Brown, Green, Longmans & Roberts, 1858

One of the best accounts of the Pacific Railroad Survey of the southern route under the 
command of A.W. Whipple, noteworthy for the striking color lithographs after drawings by 
Möllhausen, a trained artist who came to the U.S. in 1849 and had accompanied the Duke of 
Württemberg on his expedition to the Rocky Mountains in 1851 – Wheat Transmississippi 956; 
Graff 2849; Howes M713; Rader 2418; Sabin 49915; Wagner-Camp 305:2. Ex-library from the 
Explorer’s Club, with their bookplates, embossed stamp on title pages and several other leaves 
(not on plates). Light wear to cloth, corners chipped; short tears to frontispieces; paper a bit 
browned and brittle at edges; very good.

(3000/5000)

149. (Nevada)  Commission of William L. Cox as Major in the Nevada National Guard. Printed 
document filled out in ink, with two mounted seals. 37.5x48.5 cm. (15x19”).

Carson City, NV: June 23, 1897

Signed by Reinhold Sadler, Governor of Utah and Commander of the Guard, and by Adjutant 
General C.H. Galusha and Secretary of State Eugene Howell. William L. Cox, commissioned 
here, was born in Virginia City in 1868. He joined the Nevada National Guard at the age of 17, 
and was serving as major in the National Guard when the news of the sinking of the Maine was 
received, and he was among those who offered service to the government when war was declared 
with Spain. He took an active part in the organization of a company, and when the troops were 
ordered to camp he was placed in command of the provisional camp while the troops were being 
mustered in. A little creasing, very good.

(500/800)

Lot 148
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150. (Nevada)  Statement and Reports Concerning the Uncle Sam Senior and Gold Cañon Silver Lodes, in 
Nevada. 24, 8 pp. Folding lithographed map laid in loose. 23.7x14.7 cm. (9½x5¾”), original printed 
wrappers. First Edition.

Boston: Alfred Mudge & Son, printers, 1865

The “Map of Gold Hill Front Lodes on the Comstock Range N.T. Surveyed July 1864 by N. 
Wescoatt, C.E.” (33x55 cm.) shows the various tunnels and works of the mines. Slight wear to 
lower corner of wrappers and contents, still fine.

(400/600)

151. (New Mexico)  Libreria Espanola de Marcellino y Mernin - 1880s First booksellers in New Mexico 
Territory. Catalogue of Books for sale, text in Spanish, offering to mail a copy of their book catalogue, 
with “muy barato” prices, on request. 3 pp. + 1 ad pp. With advertisement for Marcellino & Co. 
Pianos and Organs on the fourth page. (8vo).

[Las Vegas, New Mexico Territory]: ca. 1882

Paul Marcellino was an early Italian immigrant to New Mexico in the 1830s. He first owned 
a music hall before going into partnership with Thomas Mernin in 1883 to sell Pianos, as well 
as stationery and books. The books listed in this catalogue, imported from Spain and Latin 
America, were apparently both new and used, one title, on the “Hygiene of Matrimony”, being 
published in 1876. New Mexican imprints of this era, 30 years before statehood, are rare. It’s 
likely that this was one of the very first book catalogues printed in the territory. Fragile paper, 
tiny tears at edges, a few very faint stains to first page; very good.

(300/500)

152. (New Mexico and Colorado) W.G.S. Autograph Letter Signed “W.G.S.” - 1881 Travels in the wild 
west - Indians, Mexicans, Chinese, robberies, pistol-packing, gambling and liquor. 4 pp. Signed with the 
initials W.G.S.

Leadville, Colorado: April 23, 1881

To his sister:  “…I am well and only troubled with shortness of breath. You know we are so high 
up, although this is a very healthy Country…I am here at Leadville although I do not think I 
will stay here long. I think of going on to Aspen or Bonanza. I would like to go in the Gunnison 
region, but the Indians are going to be very troublesome here this summer and I do not intend 
to run any risk yet until I know the country better…I suppose you heard of my trip through 
New Mexico. I was at Santa Fe quite awhile, a party of us made up to go on farther into what 
is called the Black Range. The RR Co. wanted about fifty men to go to Socoro about a couple 
hundred miles below Santa Fe… I backed out because there were so many men coming back, 
the Indians were very bad there… Santa Fe… is a queer City, half of the houses are made of 
mud or clay…The Mexicans there are very envious of the Americans, it is not safe to be out 
late. They break out against the Americans now and then, that is the reason there is a Company 
of U.S. Soldiers stationed there… the Mexicans are the most lazy people I ever seen. Some of 
the women are beautiful…The Mexican thinks he is rich if he owns a Burro or Jack Ass…It is 
astonishing what those little animals will carry…You can buy them for Ten to Thirty dollars, you 
would laugh to see a drove of them going up center street packed with wood, with a young brave 
walking back of them…he only has a club and which ever side you hit them on they will go the 
opposite way. ….Travelling through N.M. is not all pleasant especially when you are going by 
stage roads. I had my hand on my shooter all the time. They carry them exposed. I do not go out 
much here at night. I would not like the idea of being stopped and told to hold my hands up…
Although this is a rough country, yet after living here a while you would like it. Most everyone 
you ask here about living back East they will tell you they would sooner live… out West. All 
day long here in Leadville the streets are crowded. Men of all nations with one exception – the 
China Man John. He dare not come here, he would be hung immediately …most every one I 
have met says they are doing well…But they all experience that terrible feeling of home sickness. 
The western people do not care at all for money, they take the world easy. There is no liquor 
or gambling law here hence those places are open and full all the week, day and night, Sunday 
and all. The men make their money easy and spend it the same. The city is full of pawn shops 
so if you should get broke you can pawn most anything… You would be surprised to see the 
mountains our train had to get up to get here, oh it was grand…” A bit yellowed at edges; very 
good.

(400/600)
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NICOLLET’S REPORT ON UPPER MISSISSIPPI IN RARE UNBOUND STATE 
153. Nicollet, J.N. Report Intended to Illustrate a Map of the Hydrographical Basin of the Upper 
Mississippi River. 170 pp. Large folding map, 90.3x76.8 cm (35½x30¼”). (8vo), unbound, housed 
in a custom black morocco-backed boards, drop-back box, gilt-lettered spine. 28th Congress, 2nd 
Session. House Executive Document, no. 52. House Issue.

Washington: Blair and Rives, 1845

Rare in its unbound, untrimmed state. With the folding map showing the Hydrographical 
Basin of the Upper Mississippi River, 1843. Nicollet’s “Map of the Hydrographic Basin of the 
Upper Mississippi River” was “based on some 90,000 instrument readings and 326 distinctly 
determined astronomical points. With its overall regional concept of a ‘hydrographic basin,’ 
Nicollet’s map and the accompanying report were years ahead of their time. Had he lived one 
more decade, Nicollet would undoubtedly have become the official government cartographer of 
the whole trans-Mississippi West” (Goetzmann, Exploration and Empire, 1993, p. 313). Howes 
N-152; Sabin 55257; Streeter III:1808 (Senate issue); Wagner-Camp-Becker 98 (Senate issue). 
 Foxed, line of yellow at center fold of map, light edge wear to map; very good in a fine custom 
box.

(800/1200)

154. Nixon, Richard. Inscribed photograph of Richard Nixon. Black & white portrait photograph, 
9x6½” (visible), matted and framed. Overall 14¾x11¾”.

No place: No date

Inscribed in ink: “To S.I. Olson with appreciation & all good wishes, from Dick Nixon.” S.I. 
Olson was a federal judge from Minnesota. Lightly faded, else fine.

(300/500)

155. (Ohio - 1907 Shakers of Ohio) MacLean, J.P. Shakers of Ohio: Fugitive Papers Concerning the 
Shakers of Ohio, with Unpublished Manuscripts. 415 pp. Illustrated. (8vo) original green cloth. First 
Edition.

Columbus, Ohio: F.J. Heer Printing Company, 1907

Classic work about the Ohio communal exponents of the religious sect called Shakers, more 
formally, the United Society of Believers in Christ’s Second  Appearing. Transplanted from 
18th century England to Colonial America, Shaker communities spread from the East coast 
to the Midwest, first appearing in Ohio in the early 19th century. Among their unique beliefs 
was a very early commitment to complete equality of the sexes in religious and communal 
leadership. The author of this book was a prolific writer on a wide variety of subjects, from 
Scotch Highlanders in America to Jewish Nature Worship, but this rare book is his greatest 
historical contribution. Only one copy has appeared at auction in the past 30 years. Gouge at 
rear bottom cover, lightly rubbed at spine ends and corners; bookplate to front pastedown, front 
free endpaper stuck to front pastedown at bookplate, another bookplate on front free endpaper; 
very good.

(200/300)

156. (Oil Company Stock Parody)  Certificate for stock in the Munchausen & Gull Greek Grand 
Consolidated Oil Company. Engraved with lithographed vignettes. 19x29 cm. (7½x11¼”), matted 
and framed under glass.

No place: 1860s

Humorous jab at the oil boom, speculation and corporate scandals of the 1860s, the company 
“Incorporated under the Laws of Verdancy,” with capital stock of $4,000,000,000, but working 
capital of just $37.50/ There is a vignette of a balloon flying through the clouds, and portraits of 
four rather disreputable-looking officers of the corporation: S. Teal; R. Ascle; S.W. Indle; and D. 
Faulter. A few creases, very good, not examined out of frame.

(300/500)

157. Overfield, Loyd J., II. The Little Big Horn, 1876., The Official Communications, Documents and 
Reports. With Rosters of the Officers and Troops of the Campaign. Folding frontispiece. (8vo) blue cloth. 
One of 300 copies. First Edition.
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Glendale, CA: Arthur H. Clark Company, 1971

The documents reproduced are limited to those dated within the year 1876. An additional 
document of importance is one dated January 27, 1877, being the report of George Wallace 
from June 22 to 25. Includes rosters of the officers and troops of the campaign. Crease to corner 
of frontispiece; else fine.

(200/300)

SUPERB SET OF THE PACIFIC RAILROAD SURVEYS  
IN SPECIAL PRESENTATION BINDINGS 

158. (Pacific Railroad Reports)  Reports of Explorations and Surveys, to Ascertain the Most Practicable 
and Economical Route for A Railroad from the Mississippi River to the Pacific Ocean. Made Under the 
Direction of the Secretary of War, in [1853-55]. 12 volumes in bound in 13. Extensively illustrated with 
color lithograph plates of scenic views, black & white lithographs of geological, botanical & zoological 
subjects (including the hand-colored lithographs of birds), graphs & charts, folding maps, etc. (4to) 
28x21.5 cm (11x8½”), uniformly bound in period brown half morocco and marbled boards, spines 
lettered and decorated in gilt, raised bands, all edges marbled. A matching set of the Senate issue.

Washington: Beverley Tucker, Printer, 1855-1860

Complete set of the quarto edition of the massive compilation of Secretary of War Jefferson 
Davis in the largest concerted effort to map the western frontier of the United States to that 
time. Four major routes were surveyed, from a northern route terminating at the mouth of the 
Columbia River to a southern route running through Texas to San Diego. Superbly illustrated 
with color lithographs of the countryside and native peoples of the regions explored, and 
with numerous maps detailing areas never before surveyed. This monumental work ranks as 
a major landmark in the opening of the west. Among the principal contributors were A.A. 
Humphreys, G.K. Warren, Isaac Ingalls Stevens, J.G. Parke, A.W. Whipple, J.C. Ives, W.H. 
Emory, and Spencer F. Baird. The important series of lithographic views of the West, from 
drawings by Richard and Edward Kern, Tom Mix Stanley, Charles Koppel and others, presented 
to the world some of the first depictions of previously unexplored regions of the West, and 
some of its newly settled regions. Wagner-Camp notes, “Despite their flaws, these volumes 
contain a monumental collection of scientific information, geographical, zoological, botanical, 
geological, of the still mysterious American West. Upon first examination, the volumes seem 
forbiddingly disorganized... however these faults are amply compensated by the richness of 
the material within.” Howes P3; Wagner-Camp 262-267. The present set was specially bound 
for the Engineering Department of the United States War Department and, as evidenced by 
small rubberstamp markings on the title pages, was presumably presented to the Library of the 
Imperial and Royal Military Technical Committee of the Austro-Hungarian Army (Bibliotek 
Des K.u.K Technischen Militarkomitee). Matching sets of these reports are quite scarce and a 
presentation set in a period fine morocco binding exceedingly so. Possibly the finest set to appear 
at auction. Spines a touch sunned, small paper case and shelf numbering labels affixed to spines, 
some rubbing to bottom edges; light foxing; near fine to fine.

(15000/25000)

Lot 158
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159. Palou, Francisco. Life and Apostolic Labors of the Venerable Father Junipero Serra, Founder of the 
Franciscan Missions of California. Introduction and Notes by George Wharton James. Translated by 
C. Scott Williams. Illustrated with a few plates; folding map at rear. (8vo) original gilt lettered brown 
cloth. Housed in a custom brown morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition with G.W. James 
introduction.

Pasadena: George Wharton James, 1913

Translated from the original edition, printed at Mexico in 1787. This edition printed by R.R. 
Donnelley and Sons Company at the Lakeside Press. Zamorano 80, 59. Fine in a fine custom 
box.

(200/300)

160. Palou, Francisco. Life of Ven. Padre Junipero Serra Written by Very Rev. Francis Palou, Guardian 
of the Convent of San Fernando, Mexico. 156 pp. Slips inserted at front and rear. Translated by Very 
Rev. J. Adam. Lithograph frontispiece portrait. (8vo), original purple cloth stamped in black. Housed 
in a custom blue morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition in English of several chapters.

San Francisco: P.E. Dougherty & Co., 1884

The “most extensive early work on Upper California,” first published in Mexico in 1787. A 
complete translation was issued in 1913. Howes P56; Zamorano 80, 59. Spine sunned, light 
wear to cloth; occasional pencil markings, light foxing; very good in a fine custom box.

(250/350)

161. (Panama Pacific International Exposition)  Joaquin Miller Day: Panama-Pacific Exposition, 
November 10, 1915. [4] pp. With photograph of Joaquin Miller on page 1.

[San Francisco]: 1915

A day honoring the beloved Poet of the Sierras - Joaquin Miller (1837-1913). November 10 is 
the poet’s birthday. Under the auspices of the Joaquin Miller club, the day hosted a variety of 
speakers at the Festival Hall. A rare item, only 1 located by OCLC / Worldcat at the University 
of Virginia. Light foxing at page edges; very good.

(150/250)

162. Peterson, Charles J. The Military Heroes of the Revolution; With a Narrative of the War of 
Independence. 487 pp. 18 steel engraved plates, woodcuts in text. (8vo) early full calf. Early (first?) 
edition.

Philadelphia: William A. Leary, 1848

Brief biographies of leading figures of the American Revolution. Binding worn, joints cracked; 
foxing throughout; good.

(100/150)

163. Phoenix, John [pseud. of George Horatio Derby]. Phoenixiana; Or Sketches and Burlesques. 
 274 + [14] ad pp. Wood-engraved frontispiece; a few cuts in the text. (8vo), original blindstamped 
brown cloth, gilt cover vignette, spine decorated and lettered in gilt. Housed in a custom green 
morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

New York: D. Appleton, 1856

Although best known for for his humorous writings under the pseudonyms of John Phoenix and 
Squibob, Derby served with distinction as a topographical engineer with the U.S. Army, creating 
an important map of the California gold regions and performing the first reconnaissance of the 
Colorado River. Cowan p.167. Light wear to cloth; light foxing; near fine in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

164. (Photograph) Bain, George Grantham. Photograph of General Rodriguez 1914. Original 
albumen silver print photograph. 12.6x17.6 cm. (5x7”).

June 30, 1914

Photograph shows General Rodriguez in mariachi garb and a sombrero. Inscribed in ink on 
top edge, “Gen. Rodriguez © Mutual Film Co.” On verso is a pencil note, “Gen. Rodriguez of 
whose forces the bandits who murdered seventeen Americans are said to be a part.” Also stamped 
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with the Bain News Service rubberstamp on verso and with the date Jun 30 1914. George 
Grantham Bain (1865-1944) was a New York photographer, and founder of the Bain News Ser-
vice in 1898. He was known as “the father of foreign photographic news,” and his news service 
specialized in portraits and worldwide news events, with a special emphasis on life in New York 
City. Light wear; very good.

(200/300)

165. (Photograph - Arizona)  “Hotel and tents at head of Havasu trail”. Sepia-tone silver photograph. 
9x12 cm. (3½x4¾”), on original card mount. Captioned in pencil on mount lower margin.

No place: c.1900

Rare photograph showing the small hotel build of logs and a row of tents, with three women 
and two men. The Havasu Canyon trail is located in one of the most remote and beautiful 
corners of the Grand Canyon on the Havasupai Indian Reservation, near the village of Supai, 
Arizona. Very good.

(400/600)

166. (Photograph - Southern Pacific Railroad)  Albumen photograph of an engine of the Southern Pacific 
Railroad, with a engineer in the cab, a fireman with shovel, and seven men standing in front. 18.5x24.5 
cm. (7¼x9½”), on original mount with imprint of Johnston & Sheldon, Traveling Season 1889.

San Francisco: 1889

Captioned in ink in lower margin, “Lou Jeardu(?) a relative of ours who worked for the 
Southern Pacific might possibly be in the cab as he was an engineer for the S.P.” Accompanied 
by a real photo postcard with a studio portrait of a man who strongly resembles the one in the 
cab. Some fading, foxing, etc., very good overall.

(300/500)

167. (Photographs - California)  Eighteen gelatin silver photographs of scenes in California, mostly 
southern California hills and mountains. Images approx. 25x35 cm. (8¼x13¾”) plus margins. 12 are 
captioned in ink in lower margins. Two images are tinted.

No place: c.1910-1925

Rustic scenes in the hills and mountains of Southern California, including a train crossing a 
trestle, titled “Western Pacific”; mountains viewed through trees “From Mt. Wilson Trail”; 
“West Walker River”; a log “Cabin - Aug. 1-Sept. 1921”; “Uncle Ed’s Ranch” in the woods; 
cookstoves at the “Little Bear Camp - 1923”; “Big Bear - Winter 1914”; cabins and a distant 
lake at “Pine Knot - 1912”; driving a jalopy through the woods in the snow, “Going Out, Dec. 
1922”; Baldwin Lake; Cajon Pass; and more. Very good or better.

(700/1000)

168. (Railroads) Sutro, Adolph, et al. To the Mayors of the Cities and Towns of California, and to the 
Chairmen of the Board of Supervisors of the Counties thereof. Printed broadside. 40x30 cm. (15¾x11¾”).

[San Francisco?]: January 9th, 1896

Rare broadside calling for a convention in San Francisco to protest the a railroad funding bill 
pending in the U.S. Congress, issued over the names of Adolph Sutro, Mayor of San Francisco; 
J.L. Davis, Mayor of Oakland; H.M. Baggs, Mayor of Stockton; and C.H. Hubbard, Mayor of 
Sacramento. The broadside reads in part: “...Huntington and other Railroad Associate Magnates 
are now trying to force Congress into passing a Funding Bill... If a Funding scheme is passed, 
it will be a Governmental condonation of a most gigantic crime. Such Legislation precludes for 
years all Transcontinental Railroad competion, and leaves us in the iron grasp of a single godless 
monopoly...” Even nearly thirty years after completion of the railroad across the continent, its 
propagators were still feeding at the governmental trough. OCLC/WorldCat lists no copies. 
 Wrinkling, old folds, faint offset, left margin torn unevenly; very good.

(500/800)
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169. Repass, Craig. Custer For President?. Illustrations from photographs. (8vo) blue and white cloth. 
One of 250 copies. First Edition.

[Ft. Collins, CO]: [Old Army Press], [1985]

Signed by the author. “[A] crucial factor in the evolution of Custer myth and theory has often 
been overlooked -- the cause and effect of Custer’s involvement in politics. The central concept 
of this thesis is that because of Armstrong’s Democratic sympathies and activities in the 1876 
election year, he became the target of Republican attempts to discredit his reputation. The 
association of Custer with politics and the Little Big Horn deserves a closer examination.” - 
From introduction. Fine

(100/150)

BARTLETT’S AMERICAN SCENERY WITH HAND-COLORED PLATES 
170. Richards, T. Addison. American Scenery, Illustrated. 310 pp. Illustrated with 32 steel-engraved 
plates by William Henry Bartlett, including the frontispiece & added title; finely hand-colored. (4to) 
24.5x19.5 cm (9¾x7¾”), original full brown morocco, elaborately stamped in blind, title in gilt on 
spine and covers, all edges gilt.

New York: Leavitt and Allen, [1854]

Tour of America in mid-19th century, with fine, though uncredited, steel engravings by W.H. 
Bartlett. Includes views of New York City, scenes along the Missouri River including Buffalo, 
Niagara Falls, Montreal, backwood scenes, various waterfalls, etc. Rarely encountered with the 
plates colored. Spine ends worn, front joint split, light wear to edges; dampstain through page 
30, affecting six of the plates; very good.

(1000/1500)

FIRST BOOK IN ENGLISH ON CALIFORNIA TO BE WRITTEN BY A RESIDENT 
171. [Robinson, Alfred]. Life in California: During a Residence of Several Years in That Territory, 
Comprising a Description of the Country and the Missionary Establishments, with Indicents, Observations, 
Etc. Etc. Illustrated with Numerous Engravings. By an American. To Which is Appended a Historical 
Account of the Origin, Customs, and Traditions, of the Indians of Alta-California, Translated from the 
Original Spanish Manuscript. xii, [2], 341 pp. Illustrated with 9 lithographed plates. (8vo), original 
blindstamped cloth, gilt-lettered spine, housed in custom green morocco-backed cloth drop-back 
box, gilt-lettered spine. First Edition.

New York: Wiley & Putnam, 1846

This is the first book in English on California to be written by a resident of the province. 
Zamorano maintains the book is “unquestioned as an authority, his work is undoubtedly 
the most important book for the period it treats... Robinson originally intended his Life in 
California to be a preface for Fray Boscana’s Chinigchinich [the appended historical account of 
the Indians of Alta-California], but in the end the ‘tail wagged the dog’ and for historians the 
Life in California is vastly more important.” Cowan p.536-7; Graff 3525; Howes R363; Sabin 
72048; Zamorano Eighty 65. Cloth rubbed and peeling at edges, a touch of restoration at spine 
ends, a few nicks and small tears to spine; scattered and light marginal foxing; very good in fine 
drop-back box.

(700/1000)

172. (Sabin, Joseph - 1867 Rare prospectus for Sabin’s Classic Bibliotheca Americana) Sabin, Joseph. 
 Prospectus and Specimen Pages of a Dictionary of Books Relating to America, From its Discovery to the 
Present Time. [16] pp. (including wrappers). (8vo) white wrappers printed in black. Uncut at top edge. 
First and Only Printing.

New York: Printed for the Author, at the Bradstreet Press, 1867

Includes Sabin’s four-page commentary on the “magnitude and extreme difficulty” of his “four 
years labor”, “arranging and clarifying” the material he had accumulated in 15 years of research. 
Rare. The only institutional copies are held by Dartmouth and the Grolier Club, and while 
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140 sets of his Dictionary have auctioned in the past 35 years, there is no auction record of this 
Prospectus. Light chipping to front wrapper edges including small chip at bottom corner, light 
finger soiling to front wrapper; light for edge wear to first few pages; very good.

(200/300)

RARE SAN DIEGO HISTORY  
WITH 22 ORIGINAL MOUNTED ALBUMEN PHOTOGRAPHS, 1874 

173. (San Diego)  Descriptive, Historical, Commercial, Agricultural, and Other Important Information 
Relative to the City of San Diego, California. Illustrated with 22 Photographic Views. Containing Also a 
Business Directory of the City. [ii], 50, [1] pp. 22 original albumen photographs, including frontispiece, 
by Parker & Parker and Charles Fessenden. (8vo) 22x14.5 cm. (8¾x5¾”) original printed wrappers. 
Housed in a custom brown morocco-backed box. First Edition.

San Diego: Chamber of Commerce of the City of San Diego, 1874

Streeter Sale 2946: “The photographs, business directory, and advertisements... together with 
the text, make this an interesting pamphlet on the early days of San Diego. The text tells of 
the founding of the present city by A. E. Horton in 1867, and remarks: ‘Less than seven years 
ago the tract of land now occupied by about one thousand buildings and known as San Diego, 
was covered with a heavy growth of cactus and bushes, where thousands of hare and quail 
enjoyed almost perfect possession.’” Cowan, p. 551; Graff 3664; Howes S67; Rocq 7826. Spine 
reinforced with linen tape, wrappers chipped; foxing throughout; very good in a fine custom 
box.

(4000/6000)

Lot 173



Page 54

SCARCE HISTORY OF SAN DIEGO COUNTY WITH LITHOGRAPH PLATES 
174. (San Diego County)  History of San Diego County, California, With Illustrations Descriptive of its 
Scenery, Farms, Residences, Public Buildings, Factories, Hotels, Business Houses, Churches, and Mines,... 
 [6], (17)-204 pp. 2 colored maps; 77 lithograph plates, including 8 double page. (Folio) 34.5x27.5 
cm. (13½x10¾”), original brown cloth stamped in gilt and blind, rebacked with modern black 
leather, spine lettered in gilt. Housed in a custom brown morocco-backed linen box. First Edition.

San Francisco: Wallace W. Elliott & Co., 1883

Very scarce California county 
history. Lithograph views of 
homes, business, civic buildings, 
etc. Well represented in the 
institutional collections but rarely 
appears in the trade. No copies 
appear in the auction records for 
at least 30 years. Cowan, p.551. 
 Light wear to cloth; internally fine; 
in a fine custom box.

(4000/6000)

175. (San Francisco)  San Francisco...
Pictorial History of the Fire and 
Earthquake. Number 1: The Fire 
and Fighting the Flames. [16] pp. 
Illustrations from photographs. 
23x27.4 cm (9x10¾”) original green 
paper wrappers. First Edition.

New York: Elite Art Press, 1906

Scarce viewbook of the fires that 
followed the 1906 San Francisco 
Earthquake. Part 2 of the series 
apparently never appeared. Only 
a single copy appears in OCLC 
WorldCat. Light creases to front 
wrapper; near fine.

(300/500)

176. (San Francisco) Taber, Isaiah West. Birdseye View of San Francisco, towards Palace Hotel... 
 Albumen photograph, caption and photographer’s credit in negative strip at bottom, with number A 
465. 20x30.5 cm. (8x12”), on period mount.

San Francisco: c.1880

The City dominated by the massive Palace Hotel. Minor fading mostly at sides and top; very 
good.

(300/500)

SEVERAL LOTS ON SAN FRANCISCO EARTHQUAKE OF 1906 
177. (San Francisco Earthquake) Aiken, Charles S. Typed letter, signed from Editor of Sunset Magazine 
- with copy of the Sunset Magazine’s New San Francisco Emergency Edition, 1906. Includes: 1 pp. ALs 
from Charls S. Aiken. Signed as Editor of Sunset Magazine on stationery of Southern Pacific Co., 
Ferry Building, San Francisco. June 23, 1906. With original mailing envelope. * Sunset’s May 1906 
New San Francisco Emergency Edition. Vol. XVII, No. 1. 8 pp. Original wrappers. Illustrated.

San Francisco: May and June, 1906

The letter is to Mrs. M.F.Frederick, Los Angeles: “People in cold-blooded business offices do not 
often get praise for doing anything, nor do we get many letters with sentiment or heart in them, 
therefore yours of June 9th with its good words for our emergency Sunset number was greatly 
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appreciated, and has been passed around the office to help steady the nerves and make us feel 
more like real heros than we are.” The small Emergency Edition was issued weeks after the April 
18 earthquake in which the magazine’s offices were destroyed. Sunset was then in its eight year 
of publication, founded as a promotional tourism vehicle for the politically-powerful Southern 
Pacific Railroad Company under the editorial direction of Aiken, a veteran San Francisco news-
paperman who hobnobbed with the writers, actors and rich men of the elite Bohemian Grove. 
Sunset with cover design by Maynard Dixon. Yellowing and light edge wear; very good.

(200/300)

178. (San Francisco Earthquake 1906)  Collection of California newpapers with reporting on the San 
Francisco earthquake. 2 newpapapers + 1 booklet, including: The Call-Chronicle-Examiner. Thursday, 
April 19, 1906. 4 pp. 57x42 cm. (22½x16½”). * [The San Jose Press Democrat] The Press Democrat. 
Vol. XXXII, No. 93. April 19, 1906. Santa Rosa. 2 pp. 29x20 cm (11½x7¾”). A few small tape repairs 
at edges. * The Story of the California. An Authentic Account of the Earthquake of April 18, 1906, 
and The Great Fire. 78 pp. Illustrated with photographs. 29x17 cm (10¼x6¾”) original white printed 
wrappers. Pacific Monthly Publishing Co., 1906. All housed loosely in a blue morocco-backed cloth, 
drop-back box, gilt-lettered spine and morocco cover label.

1906

Includes the historic The Call-Chronicle-Examiner, published by three intensely competitive 
newspapers, combined in an effort to publish a newspaper for the people of the stricken city the 
day following the earthquake. With banner headlines such as, “At Least 500 Are Dead” “Entire 
City of San Francisco In Danger of Being Annihilated” “Panic-Stricken People Flee” “Loss Is 
$200,000”. Gilt lettering to cover label reads, “Presented to The James S. Copley Library by 
Capt. E. Robert Anderson.” Tiny tears or chips to edges of each; very good.6

(300/500)

179. (San Francisco Earthquake 1906) Collins, John M., General Superintendent of Police. 
 Daily Bulletin. Department of Police, City of Chicago. April 20, 1906. Vol. 16 - with a plea to aid the 
San Francisco sufferers of the 1906 earthquake. 1 pp. Bulletin printed on paper. 30x22 cm (11¾x8¾”).

Chicago: April 20, 1906

Chicago police blotter, printed in three columns. In the final column, printed at the bottom is 
“An Appeal for Aid for the San Francisco Suffers,” and it is signed with a facsimile signature of 
the General Superintendent of Police, John M. Collins. Tiny chips and tears at edges, creased 
where folded; very good.

(150/250)

180. (San Francisco Earthquake 1906)  Forty-seven snap shots of San Francisco in 1906 just after the 
earthquake - plus a note signed by the Mayor of Sausalito, permitting an individual to enter the city of 
San Francisco “on business only”. 47 photographs. Original albumen snap shots. 8x10.5 cm (3¼x4¼”). 
Many are captioned in pencil on verso.

1906

With a autograph note, signed from Mayor of Sausalito, California, J[acques] Thomas, dated 
April 24, 1906. The note reads, “Commanding Officer: Thereby identify C.E.C. Hodgson wife, 
Mrs. E. Harris who desires to go to San Francisco on business only. J. Thomas, Mayor.” This 
note appears to be a permit for someone to enter the city to take these very photographs. The 
photographs include images of the rubble of so many buildings, streets and businesses, plus the 
encampments, snapshots of the survivors cooking outside, the food bank, reconstruction crew, 
police on horseback, and more. A great collection of views which goes beyond the structural 
damage of the city, and documents some of the individual and group recovery efforts, and just 
simply surviving. Light edge wear to photographs, a few with a tiny chip at corners; autograph 
note yellowed with a few tiny nicks at edges, one closed tear; very good.

(200/300)
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181. (San Francisco Earthquake 1906)  Small group of ephemera and photographs from San Francisco, 
post-1906 earthquake. Includes: Small meal ticket, printed in blue on card. Reads, “Finance Committee 
of the Relieve and Red Cross Funds. Meal Ticket, [May 24, ‘06].” 3x53 cm (1¼x2¼”). *  Mounted 
photograph of a group of workmen on the Chinese Y.M.C.A., SF. Captioned in white in the negative 
as such, as well as “Portland Construction Co. E.M. Skinner Mgr.” 16.5x22 cm (6½x8¾”). * Cabinet 
card of a San Francisco police officer who volunteered his services during the post-earthquake relief, 
Capt. George Washington Bennett. * Mounted photograph of a refugee camp. 12.5x17.5 cm (5x7”). 
* San Francisco and Vicinity Before and After the Big Fire. 20x28 cm (7¾x11”) original illustrated 
wrappers. Rieder-Cardinell Company, 1906. * 18 original photographs of San Francisco directly after 
the earthquake. Of various sizes, mostly 3¼x5½” or around there. Includes a panoramic photograph, 
which is comprised of 4 sequential photographs taped together.

San Francisco: 1906

A wonderful collection of original photographs and ephemera from San Francisco during its 
recovery from the 1906 earthquake. Light general wear to each; very good.

(400/600)

182. (San Francisco Earthquake 1906) Steele, M.M. Album of forty-nine photographs of the aftermath 
of the San Francisco earthquake. Photograph album. With 49 original silver print photographs, 
mounted to leaves. Photographs are 15x20.5 cm (6x8”). Bound in a tan suede album with floral cover 
decoration. Many are captioned in white in the negative, and signed in the negative M.M. Steele Foto 
Co. Ocean Park Cal.

1906

Photographs include miners and smelters famous shot tower, heart of city from Knob[sic] Hill, 
Canning Co. 30,000 cans [of ] fruit, all he saved (showing a man at his piano), Poodle Dog Cafe 
(in ruins), fire engine using water from the bay, and many more. Some very light foxing, and 
fading at edges of photographs; very good.

(400/700)

183. (San Francisco Earthquake 1906) The Decorators Supply Co. Illustrated Catalogue of 
Composition. Capitals and Brackets. May, 1906. 71 pp. Illustrated with photograph of various capitals 
and brackets. 15x11.8 cm (6x4¾”) red cloth-backed original wrappers, printed in red.

Chicago: The Decorators Supply Co., May, 1906

The Decorators Supply Co. were a major contributor during the rebuilding of San Francisco 
after the earthquake in 1906. Rubberstamped on front wrapper, plus a few leaves within with, 
“Western Builders’ Supply Co., 4th & Natoma Sts., San Francisco, Cal.” plus their promotional 
printed note pasted to inside front wrapper. Front wrapper and spine detached from text block, 
light soiling to wrappers; some surface wear and a few small chips at edges of a few leaves within, 
scattered pencil marks within; else very good.

(100/150)

184. (San Francisco Earthquake 1906)  The New San Francisco Magazine: Salamander Number - 
Vol. 1, No. 1, May 1906. 46 pp. Illustrated with photographs including a color tinted frontispiece 
by C.P. Moganos, plus 2 folding panoramic plates, each with 2 photographs, a map, and several 
advertisements. 30.5x23.5 cm (12x9¼”) off-white wrappers, illustrated and lettered in brown and 
blue.

San Francisco: Peninsular Publishing Co., May, 1906

Published a month after the earthquake of 1906, this periodical ran for less than one year. This is 
the first issue, the Salamander Number, which includes several photographs of the flames, dam-
ages and the aftermath of the great earthquake. The “primary purpose of the magazine is to help 
in the upbuilding of California, and the creation of a New and Greater San Francisco by exploit-
ing its realty, manufacturing, wholesale, shipping and banking interests...” - introductory pages. 
The rear wrapper has two especially interesting advertisements, on the inside for Emanu-El: The 
Jewish Family Paper of the Pacific Coast; and on the outside wrapper, A. Zellerbach & Sons: The 
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Paper House. Chipping at spine ends, and at corners, a few other tiny nicks at wrapper edges, 
light soiling to wrappers, some faint creasing to rear wrapper and a small tear near top center; a 
bit of very light foxing within; very good.

(150/250)

185. Sandoz, Mari. Crazy Horse: The Strange Man of the Oglalas. Tan cloth, dust jacket. First Edition.
New York: Alfred A. Knopf, 1942

Sandoz’s classic biography of Crazy Horse which “tells the story of that Indian leader’s life as one 
of his fellow-tribesmen might have told it.” Inscribed by the author on the front free endpaper: 
“For L.G. Gehman, because he saw old Fort Hays and the great charecters of that time and 
because he is quite a character himself. Sincerely, Mari Sandoz.” Jacket price clipped and lightly 
edge worn; fine in a near fine jacket.

(200/300)

186. Sandoz, Mari. Love Song to the Plains. Brown cloth, dust jacket. First Edition.
New York: Harper & Brothers, [1961]

Signed by Sandoz on the half-title with her characteristic small sketch. Dust jacket with a touch 
of wear at edges; fine in a near fine jacket.

(150/250)

187. Sandoz, Mari. Five volumes by Mari Sandoz - Two signed by her. Includes: Old Jules. Cloth. First 
Edition. 1930. * Capital City. Cloth. Signed by Sandoz on front free endpaper. First Edition. 1939. 
* Son of the Gamblin’ Man. Cloth, dust jacket. Signed by Sandoz on front free endpaper. [1960]. * 
First Edition.The Battle of Little Big Horn. Cloth-backed boards. Dust jacket. First Edition. [1966]. 
* [Another copy] Dust jacket price clipped and lacking a large piece from rear panel. Together 5 
volumes including 1 duplicate.

Various places: Various dates

 Volumes near fine to fine, jackets with light wear except as noted above.
(250/350)

188. (Scientific American)  Scientific American. The Advocate of Industry, and Journal of Scientific, 
Mechanical, and Other Improvements. Volume XII, Nos. 1-52. 52 weekly issues. Each 8 pages, woodcut 
illustrations throughout. 42x29.5 cm (16½x11½) period plain paper wrapper.

New York: Scientific American, 1856-57

A journal of advances in the various industrial sciences, with much on agricultural devices, 
railroads, fire fighting, factory improvements, etc. Scientific American began publishing in 1845 
and is still in production today. It is the oldest continuously published magazine in the United 
States. Some wear at edges, light foxing; very good.

(300/500)

189. (Scientific American)  Scientific American. The Advocate of Industry, and Journal of Scientific, 
Mechanical, and Other Improvements. Volume X, Nos. 1-52. 52 weekly issues. Each 8 pages, woodcut 
illustrations throughout. 42x29.5 cm (16½x11½) period plain paper wrapper.

New York: Scientific American, 1854-55

A journal of advances in the various industrial sciences, with much on agricultural devices, 
railroads, factory improvements, etc. Scientific American began publishing in 1845 and is still in 
production today. It is the oldest continuously published magazine in the United States. Some 
wear at edges, faint staining to several issues at rear; very good.

(300/500)
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190. (Scientific American Supplement)  Scientific American Supplement, Volume LXXX, No. 2061 
through Volume LXXX No. 2086, July 3, 1915 through December 25, 1915. Profusely illustrated from 
photographs, etc. (Folio) 40x28 cm. (15¾x11”), later brown library cloth.

New York: Scientific American, 1916

Includes articles on shipping, aviation, military subjects, bridges, tunnels, etc., etc. Cloth worn, 
ex-library with bookplate; internally very good.

(100/150)

191. Scott, Douglas D. Custer’s Heroes: The Little Bighorn Medals of Honor. (8vo) full blue leather, 
dust jacket. One of 20 copies thus bound. First Edition.

[Wake Forest, NC]: [AST Press], [2007]

Signed by the author. The author places the Little Bighorn awards in the context of that 
century’s code of acceptable conduct for men in combat. While the medal’s criteria in 1876 was 
not as rigid as today’s, medals were not awarded indiscriminately. Book and jacket fine.

(100/150)

192. Sheridan, P.H. Personal Memoirs of P.H. Sheridan, General United States Army. 2 volumes. 
Illustrated with wood engravings and maps, some folding. (8vo), original gilt decorated green cloth. 
First Edition.

New York: Charles L. Webster, 1888

After serving with distinction in the Civil War, most notably as commander of the Union 
Cavalry, Sheridan was transferred west, where he oversaw the settling of the Indians on 
reservations. He eventually rose to command the United States Army. Light wear and spotting to 
cloth, separation in gutter at half-title in Volume 1, sales agents’ rubberstamp on half-titles; very 
good.

(300/500)

193. (Shreve & Co.)  Silver medal awarded by the California State Agriculture Society in 1909, crafted 
by renowned San Francisco jewelers Shreve & Co. 4.5 cm. (1¾”) diameter medal, with Great Seal of the 
State of California on obverse, award statement on reverse.

San Francisco: 1909

The medal was awarded to the Pittsburg Water Heater Co. Automatic Heaters at the 1909 
Auxiliary State Fair. An interesting piece of memorabilia crafted by the famed jewelers Shreve & 
Co. Very good condition.

(200/300)

194. Smythe, William E. History of San Diego 1542-1907. An Account of the Rise and Progress of 
the Pioneer Settlement on the Pacific Coast of the United States. 736 pp. Illustrated with photographs. 
9½x6¾, blue and tan cloth, re-backed with original spine laid down, spine lettered in gilt, top edge 
gilt, housed in a custom morocco-backed cloth drop-back box, spine lettered in gilt.

San Diego: The History Company, 1907

With [2] pp. advertisements inserted before title page for 2 titles by Smythe. Light soiling and 
shelf wear; ad leaf at front yellowed; else contents near fine; very good in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

195. Smythe, William E. History of San Diego, 1542-1908: An Account of the Rise and Progress of the 
Pioneer Settlement on the Pacific Coast of the United States. 2 volumes, paginated continuously. 736 pp. 
Illustrated with photographs. (8vo), original green cloth, paper spine labels. Housed in 2 matching 
green morocco and cloth drop-back boxes. Second Edition.

San Diego: The History Company, 1908

First published the prior year, available in both 1 and 2 volume issues. Rocq 7923. Some light 
wear to spine labels and cloth; very good in fine custom boxes.

(200/300)
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196. (Southern California)  Group of ephemeral material & photographs having to do with various 
Southern California localities. Comprises: Guide to San Diego Bay Region California. 24-page booklet 
issued by San Diego Land & Town Co. Stapled wrappers (top corner chewed 1/8x¾” affecting 
wrappers & contents.) c.1888. * Small albumen photograph of a panorama painting of San Diego 
Bay, captioned in negative. 8x22 cm., on period mount. c. 1890. * Caves at La Jolla. Albumen 
photograph of cavernous coastline. 11x18 cm. on original mount with rubberstamp of Chas. Klindt, 
Chicago Art Gallery, San Diego, on verso. c.1890. * Scene at La Jolla. Albumen photograph of coast 
with large hollowed-out rock formation. 11x18 cm. on original mount with rubberstamp of Chas. 
Klindt, Chicago Art Gallery, San Diego, on verso. c.1890. * Souvenir Mount Lowe Railway and 
Pasadena and Pacfic Ry. from the Mountains to the Sea . 8-page brochure, stapled self-wrappers. 
c.1898. * The City and County of Los Angeles in Southern California. Written by Harry Elllington 
Brook. Issued by the Chamber of Commerce. 64-page booklet. Stapled wrappers (detached0. 1899. * 
The Magic Island: Santa Catalina, Winter and Summer. Fold-out brochure issued by the Wilmington 
Transportation Co. c.1899. * Southern California - San Diego “Our Italy. Fold-out brochure issued 
by the San Diego Chamber of Commerce. c.1900. * Christian Endeavor Souvenir of Los Angeles, 
California. Issued by the South Pasadena Ostrich Farm, Cawston & Cockburn, Proprietors. 16-page 
booklet, stapled wrappers. c.1900. * Map of San Pedro Harbor, with some hand-inked soundings. 
40x72 cm. c.1905. * Silver photograph of San Pedro Inner Harbor by Lowery Brothers, on mount. 
13x20.7 cm. c.1910. * Silver photograph of San Pedro Outer  Harbor showing Dead Man’s Island, by 
Lowery Brothers, on mount. 13x20.7 cm. c.1910. * Catalina Island. Fold-out brochure for Catalina 
Island Line. 1923. * Envelope of the Santa Catalina Island Company, with color pictorial vignette. 
n.d. Together, 14 items.

Various places: Various dates

 Generally very good or better.
(400/600)

197. (Streeter, Thomas W.)  The Celebrated Collection of Americana Formed by the Late Thomas Winthrop 
Streeter. 7 volumes + Index. Illustrated with facsimiles. Prices printed in index volume. 10x7, gilt-
lettered blue boards, Index in blue cloth. All but two in the original glassine jackets.

New York: Parke-Bernet Galleries Inc., 1966-1970

Perhaps the greatest private collection of Americana ever to appear at auction; the catalogue has 
excellent descriptions of many rarities which have seldom surfaced since. Mild to moderate edge 
wear to jackets, chipping at some jacket spines; volume spines a touch sunned; very good.

(300/500)

198. Tallent, Annie D. The Black Hills; or, The Last Hunting Grounds of the Dakotahs. A Complete 
History of the Black Hills of Dakota from their First Invasion in 1874 to the Present Time... xxii, 713 
pp. Numerous plates & illustrations from photographs & a few other sources. 23x15 cm (9x5¾”), 
original gilt-lettered cloth. First Edition.

St. Louis: Nixon-Jones Printing Co., 1899

The story of white incursion into and settlement of the fabled Black Hills. Tal Luther, Custer 
High Spots, notes that it “...reviews the campaign briefly, but contains some accounts of 
hostilities in the Black Hills...” Adams Herd 2232; Six-guns 2180; Graff 4061; Howes T14; 
Luther 145. Rubbing to spine ends and corners; front hinge repaired with blue paper tape; very 
good.

(300/500)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000

and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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TANEY’S DECISION ON MERRYMAN HABEAS CORPUS CASE  
IN RARE CONFEDERATE IMPRINT 

199. Taney, Roger B. The Merryman Habeas Corpus Case, Baltimore. The Proceedings in Full and 
Opinion of Chief Justice Taney. 16 pp. (8vo), modern patterned paper wrapper. First Edition.

[Jackson, Miss.]: [J.L. Power], [1861]

Lacking the original printed wrappers, title 
and publishing information taken from other 
sources. A rare Confederate imprint and 
“The very first American judicial decision 
condemning arbitrary military power and 
upholding individual liberty” (Robert Steamer, 
The Supreme Court in Crisis. p.94). Rare, no 
copies appear in the auction records for at least 
30 years. Lacking wrappers, some browning and 
foxing; very good.

(3000/5000)

200. (Union Pacific Railroad) Dodge, G[renville] 
M. Report of G.M. Dodge, chief engineer, to the 
Board of Directors on a branch railroad line from 
the Union Pacific Railroad to Idaho, Montana, 
Oregon, and Puget’s Sound. 13 pp. Large Folding 
lithographed map. 23.5x15 cm. (9¼x6”), original 
printed wrappers.

Washington, D.C.: Philp & Solomons, 1868

Especially notable for the folding map, 
“U.P.R.R. Map Showing Line of Branches 
from U.P.R.R. to Portland Oregon, Puget 
Sound Wash. Terr. and Montana...,” 63x74.5 
cm., showing the western U.S. north of San 
Francisco and west of Fort Phil Kearny, with 
projected routes hand-colored in outline. Front 
wrapper detached, some chipping, very good.

(400/600)

BRIGHAM YOUNG FORMS SHADOW UTAH GOVERNMENT 
201. (Utah) Young, Brigham. Governor’s Message to the First General Assembly of the State of Deseret. 3 
pp. on 4-page biofolium. 19x13.3 cm. (7½x5¼”), unbound, with half-morocco slipcase & chemise.

Salt Lake City: 14 April 1862

Chafing under territorial rule by Washington-appointed governors, Mormon leader Brigham 
Young has clung to the idea of a “State of Deseret,” and has formed a shadow government. The 
present document actually was produced during a gap between territorial governors, John W. 
Dawson having fled Utah after less than a month in office, having made unwanted advances to a 
Mormon widow. Young queries why Utah cannot be granted statehood, when rival states such as 
California and Oregon were readily accepted into the Union. OCLC/WorldCat lists only seven 
copies in institutional libraries. Flake 2792. Fine condition.

(600/900)

202. (Utah)  43d Annual Encampment G.A.R. Salt Lake City, Utah, August 9th-14th, 1909. 36, [2] pp., 
text in two columns with each column counting as a page. Illustrated from photographs; double-page 
map of the western half of the United States showing the lines of the Union Pacific, Southern Pacific, 
and connections; plan of Salt Lake City. Folds to 23x10.3 cm (9x4”), stapled wrappers.

Omaha: 1909

Brochure issued by the Union Pacific Railroad for the encampment of the Grand Army of the 

Lot 199
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Republic in Salt Lake City, how to get there, what to see on the way, what to do once there. An 
overview of the G.A.R. is also given. No copies listed in OCLC/WorldCat. Some wear, wrappers 
starting to split along spine; very good.

(250/350)

203. Van Dyke, T[heodore] S. Millionaires of a Day: An Inside History of the Great Southern California 
“Boom.”. [4], 208, [12] ad. (12mo) original blue cloth stamped in gilt. Housed in a custom blue 
morocco and cloth drop-back box. First Edition.

New York: Ford, Howard & Hulbert, 1890

The author penned several books on California and hunting. Cowan p.656. Light wear and 
soiling to cloth, lacking front free endpaper; very good in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

204. [Van Dyke, Theodore Strong]. The City and County of San Diego. Illustrated, and Containing 
Biographical Sketches of Prominent Men and Pioneers. 218 pp. Illustrated with portraits, plates, etc. 
(8vo) original limp cloth, lettered in black, housed in custom brown morocco-backed cloth drop-back 
box, gilt-lettered spine. First Edition.

San Diego: Leberthon & Taylor, 1888

Important early history of San Diego with portraits and biographies of such men as Alonzo 
Horton, E.W. Morse, Thomas Whaley, George Hazzard, John S. Harbison, Judge M.A. Luce, 
and many others. Chapters on fruit and vine culture in San Diego, climate, Jesse Shepard’s 
Villa Montezuma, Out-of-door amusements, rise of San Diego city, “the interior”, and all 
importantly, water. The plates mostly depict rural views in El Cajon, Escondido, Sweet Water 
Valley, also olive orchard at San Diego Mission. Rocq 7306; Norris 3417. Rubbed at spine and 
edges, corners creased, a bit of soiling and finger smudging, a few pencil marks to front cover; 
very good in a fine custom box.

(250/350)

205. Wagner, Glendolin Damon. Old Neutriment. 256 pp. Illustrations from photographs. (8vo) 
original red cloth lettered in gilt. First edition.

Boston: Ruth Hill, [1934]

An astonishing human document -- the story of Custer’s whole Western career as seen 
through the eyes of his old army orderly, John Burkman, who was given the nickname of 
“Old Neutriment” because of his extreme fondness for the food from the General’s kitchen. A 
facsimile dust jacket is provided. Slight lean to spine, a touch of wear, bookplate; very good.

(100/150)

206. Wagner, Henry R. Juan Rodriguez Cabrillo: Discoverer of the Coast of California. Color 
frontispiece by Robert Windrem; initials by Fred Glauser. linen-backed boards, paper spine label. 
Housed in a custom blue morocco and cloth drop-back box. One of 750 copies printed by Lawton 
Kennedy. First Edition.

San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1941

“A work of scholarly research into the life and achievements of Juan Rodriguez Cabrillo, the 
European discoverer of Alta California and its ports, rivers, and islands...” - Hill 1808; Howes 
W8. Fine in a fine custom box.

(200/300)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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207. Wagner, Henry R. The Cartography of the Northwest Coast of America to the Year 1800. 2 volumes. 
Illustrated with facsimile maps, many folding. 31x23 cm. (12¼x9¼”), dark blue cloth, spines lettered 
in gilt, jackets, together in publisher’s slipcase with paper spine label. First Edition.

Berkeley: University of California Press, 1937

Seminal work on the subject, offering a chronological listing of some 862 maps, identifying 
and giving the origins of countless place names, and detailing the explorations that revealed the 
shape of the continent. Slipcase rubbed and moderately worn; light wear to jacket edges, a bit of 
soiling and tiny holes to jacket spines; a touch of wear at volume extremities; very good.

(500/800)

208. (Washington - Spokane)  Twentieth Century Souvenir of the Spokane Fire Department 1901. 52 pp. 
Illustrated with photographs and advertisements. 15.3x23.7 cm. (6x9¼”), original white wrappers, 
lettered in blue and red.

Spokane: Inland Printing Company, 1901

This rare booklet includes a history of the Spokane Fire Department, which was established in 
1884. The booklet goes on to describe fire fighting episodes such as the “Thrilling Escape of 
Mr. and Mrs. J.P. Pronger,” and Spokane’s Big Fire in 1889. Also details facts and figures about 
Spokane and the Fired Department. Published for the benefit of the Spokane Fire Department 
Relief Association. No copies located by OCLC / Worldcat. Small coffee stain to front wrapper, 
lightly rubbed and darkened extremities; very good.

(250/350)

209. (Wells Fargo)  Wells Fargo Messenger. Vol. 4, No. 10, June 1916. Pp. [149]-164. Illustrated from 
photographs & drawings. 31x24.5 cm. (12¼x9½”), original color pictorial wrappers.

[New York]: Wells Fargo & Company, June, 1916

The “house organ” of Wells Fargo & Co., published as a means of connecting to the far-flung 
employees, with articles about long-time employees, charitable efforts, pension plans, etc. The 
publication began in 1912 and lasted until 1916. The front wrapper of the present issue, from a 
painting by P.S. Perkins, depicts a band of Native Americans poised to attack a lone stage coach 
on the plain below. A rare item. Some creasing and soiling to wrappers, very good.

(300/500)

210. White, David A., ed. News of the Plains and Rockies, 1803 - 1865: Original narratives of overland 
travel and adventure selected from the Wagner-Camp and Becker bibliography of Western Americana. 
 9 volumes, including the supplement volume. Illustrated with maps, tables, facsimiles, etc. (8vo), 
tan cloth with brown gilt-lettered brown cover and spine labels. Supplement volume in brown gilt-
lettered cloth. First Collected Edition.

Spokane: Arthur Clark Company, 1996-[2001]

A valuable reference of Western Americana. “This compilation pulls together...168 rare news 
reports of pioneers who epitomized the Western spirit” (introduction). Fine, all but one volume 
still in the publisher’s shrinkwrap.

(200/300)

211. Whiteshot, Charles A. The Oil-Well Driller: A History of the World’s Greatest Enterprise, The 
Oil Industry. 895, [1] pp. Illustrations from photos, drawings, maps. (Thick 4to) 28x21 cm. (11x8¼”) 
original black cloth stamped in gilt on front and spine, rebacked with original spine cloth laid down, 
cloth repairs to board edges. Second Edition.

Mannington, West Virginia: Charles Austin Whiteshot, 1905

Whiteshot, author of several works on the oil industry, spent “five years consumed in visiting 
every oil and gas field, pipe lines and stations, oil refineries and carbon black factories in person 
in the United States, Canada, and Mexico, which required twenty-five thousand miles of travel, 
ten thousand people were interviewed, two thousand letters were exchanged in correspondence, 
and a cost of twenty thousand dollars was required to publish the first and second editions.” 
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-From preface. Bound in at the front is a small pamphlet celebrating the 85th anniversary of the 
petroleum industry. Scarce in any edition. Light wear and soiling to cloth; some faint staining, a 
few pages worn at edges; very good.

(400/600)

212. Willert, James. After Little Bighorn, 1876 Campaign Rosters. (4to) blue leatherette. No. 60h of 
an unspecified limitation. First Edition.

La Mirada, CA: James Willert, [1985]

A convenient volume of reference concerning the 75 companies of U.S. Infantry and cavalry 
-- officers and enlisted men, and others -- who participated in the 1876 Indian War, following 
Custer’s defeat at Little Big Horn. Fine.

(100/150)

213. Wiltsee, Ernest A. The Truth About Fremont: An Inquiry. vi, 54 pp. (4to) cloth-backed boards, 
paper spine label, dust jacket, housed in a custom morocco-backed cloth drop-back box.

San Francisco: John Henry Nash, 1936

Signed by the author on the front free endpaper. Jacket a bit yellowed with a few tiny tears at 
edges; else fine in a fine custom box.

(100/150)

PRESENTATION COPY OF WISLIZENUS’ TOUR OF NORTHERN MEXICO 
214. Wislizenus, Frederick A. Memoir of a Tour to Northern Mexico, Connected with Col. Doniphan’s 
Expedition, in 1846 and 1847. 141 pp. With 3 folding lithographed profiles and maps. 23.3x14.5 cm. 
(9¼x5¾”), 19th century quarter leather & mottled boards. First Edition.

Washington: 1848

Presentation copy inscribed on the title page in ink “To Dr. Reufs (or Reuss?), with the author’s 
respects.” Frederick Wislizenus started on a privately financed trip over the Santa Fe Trail in 
1846, unaware that the war with Mexico had been declared. He joined the caravan of gun-
runner Albert Speyer, which was soon overtaken by Doniphan’s troops, and went to Chihuahua. 
The maps/profiles are “Map of a tour from Independence to Santa Fé, Chihuahua, Monterey 
and Matamoros by A. Wislizenus...” (49.5 x 40.5 cm.);  Profile of Elevations above the Level of 
the Sea” (38.1 x 56.3 cm.); and “Geological Sketch” [of Texas] (30.5 x 27.4 cm.) Wheat notes 
that “The first is a map of considerable value...a number of routes to New Mexico and across 
Texas are shown, and Doniphan’s campaign is carefully followed from Independence, through 
New and Old Mexico to the camp of June 2nd, 1847...near the mouth of the Rio Grande.” 
Issued as Senate Miscellaneous No. 26, 30th Congress, 1st Session. Graff 4723; Howes W597; 
Rader 3715; Rittenhouse 656; Wagner-Camp 159”1; Wheat Transmississippi 573 & 573. Wear 
to spine ends; some foxing to contents, a few small stains to title-page, else very good.

(700/1000)

215. (Wyoming)  Constitution of the proposed State of Wyoming adopted in convention at Cheyenne, 
Wyoming, September 30, 1889. 60 pp. + 2 blank leaves. 21x14.5 cm. (8¼x5½”), stapled, no wrappers.

Cheyenne, Wyoming: Cheyenne Leader Printing Co., 1889

Wyoming was admitted into the Union as the 44th state on July 10, 1890. Paper browned, light 
stain and minor soiling to title-page, 2¼x3½” triangle torn from lower right corner of title-page 
affecting about half of the imprint and date; about very good.

(300/500)

216. (Wyoming)  Report of the Governor of Wyoming Territory made to the Secretary of the Interior for the 
Year 1878. 61 pp. 23x15 cm. (9¼x5¾”), original printed wrappers.

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1878

Report covering the natural resources, mining, agriculture, husbandry, etc. Very good or better.
(200/300)
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217. (Wyoming)  Resources of Wyoming, 1889; An official publication compiled by the Secretary of the 
Territory, under authority granted by the Territorial Legislature... The vacant Public Lands and how to 
obtain them... 77, [2] pp. With wood-engraved illustrations; map on verso of title-page. 23x15 cm. 
(9x6”).

Cheyenne, Woming: Daily Sun Electric Print, 1889

Scarce promotional booklet for Wyoming. Lacking the wrappers, else very good.
(500/800)

218. (Wyoming - Brand Books)  Two brand books for Wyoming cattle companies. Includes: <br>* 
Brand Book of the Swan Land & Cattle Co. <br>*Brand Book of Wyoming Live Stock Company. 
<br>Together, 2 brand books. Each 4 pp, a single folded sheet of thin card stock. 14x7.8 cm (5½x3”) 
folded size.

Cheyenne, WY & no place: No dates

The brands of cattle run by these two companies. The second has additional pencil notes on the 
4th (blank) page, and some check marks next to the printed brands. Stain to second, both about 
very good.

(200/300)

RARE PROMOTIONAL BOOKLET FOR GLACIER POINT HOTEL, YOSEMITE 
219. (Yosemite)  Glacier Point Hotel. [12] pp. incl. self-wrappers. Illustrated from photographs; double-
page map. 13.5x10 cm. (5¼x4”), stapled wrappers.

Yosemite National Park: Yosemite Park and Curry Co., c.1925

Rare promotional booklet for the historic chalet style hotel built on the grounds of Glacier 
Point, 3,274 feet above the valley floor, with magnificent views of Half Dome and the 
surrounding Yosemite Valley. Constructed from 1916 to 1917 by the Desmond Park Service 
Company and Gutleben Brothers, in 1924 ownership was transferred to the Yosemite Park & 
Curry Company. OCLC/WorldCat lists only one copy, at the University of California, Berkeley. 
 Fine condition.

(300/500)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue. 

Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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Section II: Asian American History 

AID TO FIRST CHINESE TO VISIT NEW AMERICAN NATION 
220. (Benjamin Franklin aids the first Chinese to visit the New American Nation) Biddle, Charles. 
 Manuscript Document Signed as Vice President of the Supreme Executive Council of Pennsylvania. 1 pp. 
6¾x7¾”.

Philadelphia: May 30, 1786

To David Rittenhouse, Treasurer of the Council: “Pay to James McCutcheon on order the sum 
of Twenty four pounds one shilling and sixpence in full of his account for 963 lbs. of Beef 
furnished to a number of the natives of China and India under the Resolution of November 
the 7th, 1785” Receipt for the payment inscribed on verso by McCutcheon’s son. This historic 
document records charitable assistance of the new American nation to the first Chinese (and 
first Indian Asians) to set foot on US soil after the Revolution -  sailors from the ship Pallas, 
an Indiaman which docked at Baltimore on August 9, 1785,  being the second ship chartered 
by two former Continental Army officers to inaugurate trade between the United States and 
China. The arrival of the Pallas, with its $50,000 cargo of teas, porcelain, silks and satins, excited 
the ship’s owners, including Robert Morris, leading financier of the Revolution War, and even 
George Washington, who sent a shopping list to a Maryland friend with instructions to purchase 
Chinese imports “if great bargains are to be had.” A Baltimore newspaper hailed the start of this 
“distant but beneficial Trade” with Asia and the “pleasing sight” of the ship’s crew of Chinese, 
Malays, Japanese and Moors, “employed together as brethren” in commerce which “binds and 
unites all the nations of the globe with a golden chain.”  But this rosy view faded when the 
Pallas, after unloading its cargo, suddenly set sail, leaving stranded 35 of its sailors – 3 Chinese 
and 32 East Indians. Unable to find a Baltimore ship to carry them back across the Pacific, the 
sailors made their way to Philadelphia, where, on October 24, one of the Indians, Sick Keesar, 
presented a petition to the Supreme Executive Council of Pennsylvania, complaining that he 
and his fellows had been “compelled by force of arms” to sail the ship from the East Indies, that 
on the passage they had been “much ill treated” by the Captain, being given “a very narrow 
allowance of provision”, that they had come to Philadelphia hoping in vain to find a ship to 
carry them home “to their friends and their country”, and that “they are now in a very distressed 
situation...” The cause of these unfortunates was taken up by Benjamin Franklin, just returned 
from a diplomatic embassy to France to become Council President. On November 3, Franklin 
told the Council that the sailors were “now without money, and at once unaccustomed to the 
manners, language and climate of this country, they were induced to pray for the interposition 
of government, and beg from it” a “supply of food and clothing”. Franklin insisted that it was “a 
matter of some importance that these people should not be permitted to carry home with them 
any well-founded prejudice against either the justice or humanity of these United States” and 
urged the Council to make provision “for their immediate health and comfort.” The Council 
agreed, and over the ensuing year approved seven expenditures for feeding the sailors – five for 
hundreds of pounds of beef and two for bread. The document offered here records the second 
of those payments, signed by Council Vice President Charles Biddle, himself a seafaring man 
and Naval veteran of the Revolution. But the charitable spirit wore thin after a year had passed 
with the sailors still left penniless in Philadelphia, and the Council decided on September 2, 
1786 that Asian “natives” who had been “for some months past supported at the expence of 

With this sale, we are offering a special section featuring Asian Americana - 
books, manuscripts and ephemera, ranging across two centuries, chronicling 
the complex integration of cultures. We will continue, in the future, to regu-
larly include Asian American material in our catalogues.  Please note that the 
following items, catalogued for this sale by historian and antiquarian Richard 
Harris Smith, are arranged in chronological order.
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this State”, should be sent back to Baltimore and left to their own devices. The last Council 
expenditure for the Pallas sailors was on October 3, to Dr. John Foulke, a friend of Franklin’s, 
for his treatment of several Chinese and Indian sailors who had died. It is not known how many 
of the sailors survived, whether they ever found passage on a ship back to Asia - or whether any 
remained to become the first Asian immigrants of the new nation. Yellowed with tiny spots of 
foxing; very good.

(8000/12000)

221. Hogan, Michael. Autograph Document Signed as US Consul - 1823 early American China trade. 
 Autograph Document Signed as US Consul. 1 pp. + docketing leaf.

Valparaiso, Chile: March 16, 1824

Certifying a “true copy” of a document originally written in Canton, China, Feb. 14, 1823, 
from Samuel Russell to Captain Eliphalet Smith, instructing him to pay to the firm of Frost and 
Jenckes (commission agents) the proceed of his “adventure” shipped on the ship Macedonian 
to Canton. Frost & Jenckes in turn paid the money to William Wetmore.  Russell, a young 
Connecticut entrepreneur who had first sailed to China five years before, had just founded 
his own company to import Chinese silk and tea – and, most lucratively, to smuggle Turkish 
Opium to the Asian mainland; within two decades, Russell’s company would become the largest 
American trading house in China. Later rivaling Russell was Wetmore, another Connecticut 
Yankee, then a 23 year-old ex-sailor who had been stranded in Chile, where he also saw 
profitable opportunities in tea, silk and spices – though he would steadfastly refuse to deal 
in Opium. An equally colorful figure was Captain Smith, who had once paid $100,000 in 
bribes and ransom to a Spanish Commodore in Peru who had arrested his crew and seized the 
Macedonian and its cargo of Chinese Cocoa. A touch yellowed; very good.

(150/250)

Lot 220
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222. Staples, J.B. Autograph Letter Signed as attorney for Jabez B. Crook - 1843 First American 
technology sent to imperial China. 1 page + stampless address leaf.

New York: December 9, 1843

To Gilbert Thompson, Chief Engineer of US Navy, Washington, D.C. Forwarding a $60 claim 
for the model of a Steam Engine, made by Crook “to your order last summer, to be taken to 
China”. Jabez B. Crook is famous among connoisseurs of antique American fishing tackle for 
the fine bamboo-rods and reels he produced at his sporting goods store in New York from the 
1840s until his death in 1884. But this letter is testament to his earlier skill as a machinist, 
producing a model of such quality that it was intended as a diplomatic gift to the Emperor of 
China. When Massachusetts Congressman Caleb Cushing was appointed the first US “Envoy 
Extraordinary” to imperial China in the hope of “opening” that country to American commerce, 
Cushing, thinking to impress the Chinese with new technological marvels like the telegraph, 
daguerreotype and steam engine, enlisted John R. Peters, Jr., a brilliant young engineer, to 
accompany his mission to “exhibit the finest fruits of American mechanical ingenuity before 
the Chinese”. It was probably while preparing for the voyage in the summer of 1843 that Peters 
commissioned Crook’s model of the steam engine, perhaps placing his order through Thompson, 
a lawyer who was the Navy’s “Chief Engineer” only because his father, a Justice of the Supreme 
Court had once been Secretary of the Navy. There is no record of what became of the Crook 
model in China – or if Crook was ever paid for his work. Cushing, after arriving in Canton, 
was denied an audience with the Emperor, instead meeting with his emissary to negotiate the 
first US treaty with the Chinese (see next entry) – possibly oiled by this first presentation of 
American technology to reach the Asian mainland. A bit of yellowing, small tear from original 
opening at wax seal; very good.

(200/300)

223. (1845 1st Commercial treaty between the U.S. and the Chinese Empire)  Message from the 
President of the United States, Transmitting A Treaty Between the United States of America and the Ta 
Tsing Empire. 104 pp. Disbound, in modern wrappers.

Washington, D.C.: U.S. Senate, January 28, 1845

The Cushing diplomatic mission described in the preceding item led to the signing on July 
3, 1844, of the Treaty of Wang Hiya, the first commercial accord between the United States 
and the Chinese Empire, which gave American merchants in China the same rights as the 
dominant British businessmen. One of its provisions outlawed the Opium trade, which had 
already enriched more than one Yankee entrepreneur. This imprint includes the diplomatic 
correspondence concerning negotiation of the Treaty. A few leaves with edge wear; very good.

(150/250)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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CHINESE IN CALIFORNIA GOLD RUSH “STEADY, INDUSTRIOUS & PEACEABLE” 
224. Hanson, S[ylvester]. Autograph Letter Signed - 1853 California gold rush pioneer sees Chinese as 
“steady, industrious and peaceable”. 4 pp.

Nevada, California: October 9th, 1853

To a “respected friend”, probably Adolphe Raux, Morehouseville, New York. Hanson, leaving 
his wife in the East, had just arrived in California after a “pleasant voyage” via the Isthmus, to 
find  that the people of San Francisco “look sound and healthy”. In the Gold country, where he 
was then working as a carpenter, he saw few women, one female for every 20 men, the males 
being “the most reckless beings on earth, drinking, gambling and even murdering to pass off 
this life time, but I fear them not as… they soon learn to shun those that will not associate with 
them.” He was amazed by the steady stream of emigrants who had crossed the Plains, “every day 
hundreds and hundreds”, with their “thousands of Cattle, horses, mules and sheep …” looking 
“lean, ragged, dirty, tanned and saucy, why the people in California are the most [independent?] 
feeling and acting folks in the world and it is seen even in the children, you say to a little boy…
do you want your ears cut off, why he will say if you like, I will hand you out his knife to do it 
with. I think it is because they are so hardened to wickedness or to the sight of it.” Of course, 
the big business was mining. Hanson had not yet prospected in the “old River beds… among 
the hills” where “the richest runs of gold are found”, because “it is very difficult to get into a 
good claim without paying a thousand or two dollars, then perhaps you are cheated and thrown 
away your money.” There were plenty of low-paying jobs available, but only the Chinese would 
accept these, as “California is a place where there is no standing still. A man is making money or 
losing it fast, if he is in the least given to drinking” – at 25 cents for one drink of whiskey – “he 
is a ruined man…and when a man’s money is gone and he can’t get employment, he becomes 
reckless and soon ends his days in misery. These are the individuals generally that commit the 
worst crimes in California.” The Indians were “peaceable but indolent and great beggars”, while 
Hanson was most taken with the scores of Chinese who had immigrated from their homeland – 
“they are a people that are steady, industrious and peaceable.” Yellowing at fold creases, mostly at 
page 1; very good.

(600/900)

225. Smith, E.G., Treasurer of Placer County. 1854 Chinese merchant’s business license in gold 
rush country. Printed and Handwritten Document Signed as Treasurer of Placer County, California. 
Auburn, Calif., June 29, 1854. Granting Chang Wang a three-month license to sell merchandise,for 
a payment of $11.25. Measures 3¼x8”.

Placer County / Auburn, Calif.: June 29, 1854

The US Census has no record for a Chang Wang living anywhere in California in the Gold 
Rush era, but this is not surprising, given the 19th century Census’ cavalier attitude toward any 
foreign-sounding surname, Asian or otherwise. Far better documented is the life of the Country 
Treasurer who collected Wang’s $11, Smith later becoming District Attorney and Judge, as well 
as wealthy owner of the city water-works. Near fine.

(150/250)

226. (1855 birth of San Francisco Chinatown’s six companies)  “An Act To authorize certain Chinese 
Companies to sell and convey certain Real Estate by their Superintendents”, on Pg. 202 of The Statutes of 
California passed at the Sixth Session of the Legislature. Complete volume of 326pp. (8vo) original full 
calf leather with black and red leather spine labels.

Sacramento, CA: State Printer, 1855

Ink signature on front cover of Judge Edward J. Lewis, Colusa County Sheriff during the early 
Gold Rush who was elected to the Legislature at age 23. The Gold Rush-era law found in this 
volume, together with other historic legislation, allowed the Chinese Companies and social 
associations “Sze Yap” and “Ning Yung” to sell real estate in San Francisco Chinatown. This was 
prelude to the emergence of the “Six Companies” of wealthy merchants, evolved from fraternal 
societies of violently regional rivals, which were accepted by white society as the extra-legal 
governing body of the Chinese-American community throughout the 19th century and beyond. 
 Joints starting, spines worn, rubbed at edges; hinges tender; very good.

(250/350)
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227. (1856 Opposing “suicidal” Chinese immigration to California) California State Assembly. 
 Report of the Committee on Mines and Mining Interests to whom was referred the Memorial of Citizens of 
San Francisco. Disbound. 5 pp.

[Sacramento, Ca.]: James Allen, State Printer, 1856

In 1855, the California Legislature passed a law levying a $50 tax on Chinese immigrants in the 
hope of discouraging further Asian immigration. The daredevil Judge and newspaper publisher 
who was official “Commissioner of Immigrants” at San Francisco refused to enforce the law, 
which he considered unconstitutional. This imprint includes both a letter from 80 San Francisco 
merchants engaged in the China trade who supported the Commissioner, calling Chinese 
immigration an economic boon to the California economy – and a legislative Report from six 
State Assemblymen decrying this “small class” of San Franciscans who opposed the tax for their 
own “temporary benefit”, and demanding the tax be enforced to prevent a further influx of 
Chinese which could be “suicidal to the great mining interests of this State.” Large dampstains at 
edges; else very good.

(150/250)

228. Leavitt, Mary. Autograph Letter, Signed - 1874 “Talkative” Chinese cook in California mining 
country. 2 pp. With original stamped mailing envelope. To her son. John Nelson Davidson in Iowa.

Plum Valley, California: Sept. 24, 1874

Writing from a Gold country way station on the road to Virginia City, she deplores a Circus to 
be held on a Sunday at a nearby mining camp (“a disgrace to a civilized country. It should not be 
allowed”); sends news of one Uncle who was going to the State Fair in Sacramento with his wife, 
living at Gold Hill near Placerville after her son-in-law had “got hurt in the mines”, another 
uncle profitably carrying lumber on wagons led by teams of six horses, and a friend who “got 
into a gambling den on his way over here from Pioche [Nevada] and lost everything he had…” 
But her most colorful observation was of “the Chinaman cook here, gets shaved all around his 
head every once in a while, he looks fearfully just after being shaved but it soon grows out again. 
His name is Hop, he is quite good natured and inquisitive and a great talker if he can get any 
one to talk with…” Light wear to envelope, top half of letter yellowed on one side; very good.

(200/300)

229. (1877 California State Senate anti-Chinese immigration report)  Chinese Immigration: Its Social, 
Moral and Political Effect. Report of the California State Senate of its Special Committee on Chinese 
Immigration. i-xv and 1-302 pp. Disbound, removed from larger volume of legislative documents, 
with separate title-pages for the Report of the Special Committee, Address to the People of the United 
States Upon the Evils of Chinese Immigration, Memorial to the Congress of the United States, 
Proceedings of the Commission, with Testimony Taken and Statistics Submitted, and individual 
speeches such as H.N. Clement (San Francisco attorney) on “The Conflict of Races in California: 
‘Caucasion vs. Mongolian’”, and Oakland Judge John H. Boalt [for whom UC Berkeley’s Law School 
is named), on “The Chinese Question.”

Sacramento, CA: State Printer, 1878

An extended racist political diatribe, reflecting rabid anti-Chinese sentiment in California at the 
height of influence of San Francisco labor leader Denis Kearney and his “Workingman’s Party”. 
 Very good.

(300/500)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.
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“TOO MANY CHINA MEN” NEAR CHICO 
230. Floyd, M[artha] A. Autograph Letter Signed - 1877 “China men burned out and shot” in Chico, 
California. 4 pp. With partial mailing envelope.

Chico, California: May 14, 1877

To her mother in Peru, Maine. “…I don’t think you would want to settle down here…grain is 
all that can be raised (excepting fruit) without watering it or irrigating as the[y] call it here”. She 
and her husband and their new baby lived “four miles from the City of Chico. I think it would 
be a hard job for a man without any trade to make a living in town. To[o] many China men. 
They work cheap and live like the hogs. They are spoiling the white man’s wages by working 
cheap. Have been trying to get rid of them in Chico but cannot. A good many has been burned 
out and five were shot about a mile below here one night last winter. They have sent the ones 
that done it to San Quintan to serve their time. So China town can rest easy again…” Light 
wear from handling, light soiling to envelope; very good.

(400/600)

231. Gaylord, W.H. Autograph Letter Signed - 1878 Ah Sam buys a mining claim in Coloma, California. 
 2 pp.

Webber Creek, Coloma, California: Oct. 6, 1878

“…they are still at work on the Pyramid. I got all my money over there which was $64. James 
McBeath has sold the claim to Ah Sam for $400 and there is 12 Chinaman living in the house. 
I had a splendid time at the state fair, there was about 15 thousand people there, every hotel 
was full and there was many a man that had to walk in the streets at night because they did 
not have any place to sleep….:  The Pyramid Mine, west of Placerville, was one of many mines 
near Coloma – where the Gold Rush began. James McBeath was a Scotsman who had come to 
Placerville from Glasgow to seek his fortune in the mines during the Civil War and apparently 
had no reservations about business dealing with a Chinese. Ah Sam may have been the unlucky 
soul reportedly cheated out of a fortune by two of his Chinese workers who, while shoveling dirt 
into his sluice box line a short distance from their cabin, discovered a large gold nugget, which 
they concealed until they crept away during the night, making their way to San Francisco – 
where they sold it for $3,000. A few faint yellow spots; very good.

(200/300)

232. (Trade Cards)  Two advertising trade cards - 1880s racist Chinese stereotype advertising cards. 2 
Advertising Trade Cards, ca. 1875-1885, with color graphics using the common racist stereotypes 
of Chinese laundrymen speaking Pidgin English: “Me Wash-ee all Clean-ee, Me use-ee Soapine-ee”. 
3x4½ inches; advertising text on verso for Soapine French Laundry Soap (Kendall Manufacturing 
Company, Providence, R.I.); and “No More Washee Washee, Melican Man Wear Celluloid Collar and 
Cuff”, 3¼x5½ inches, with advertising text on verso for “Waterproof Linen” (Doerner & Gunther, 
Lithography, NY).

ca. 1875-1885

 Light edge wear and/or very faint spots of soiling; very good.
(150/250)

LETTER COPY BOOK OF CHINESE MERCHANT IN CONNECTICUT 
233. Frank, U[ng] L[oy]. 1883 Letter copybook of prominent Chinese merchant in Connecticut. 
 Manuscript Copy Book and related papers of a Chinese-American merchant in New Haven, 
Connecticut, ca. 1883. Unbound; original marbled boards detached but present. Approximately 200 
handwritten pages, 170 of these being copies of personal letters written to Frank, with a few business 
notes written by him, dated from January 1876 to March 1883, The book also has some 30 pages 
not in his handwriting, with lines from Homer’s Iliad and 12pp. in his hand titled “Testimony, My 
Christian Friends and Prayers”. Also loosely tipped in: Printed Bible Lesson brochure of 1883; Frank’s 
copies of three letters, 2 written by him from San Francisco and Hong Kong, Aug.-Sept. 1886, to 
teachers in New Haven, and 1 written to him from a Church friend who had moved to New York; 
a 2.25 x 4.25 inch color-illustrated trade card for Frank’s business, “Wing Ying Loong, Importer 
of all kinds of Teas & China Goods”; and a New Haven newspaper clipping of Nov. 13, 1883, 
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“The Chinaman Goes to Sunday  School” with a brief interview with Frank and other Chinese who 
attended the First Methodist Episcopal Church Sunday School.

New Haven, CT: ca. 1883

Ung Loy Frank was born in San Francisco in 1858, the son of Chinese Gold Rush immigrants 
from Canton who took him back to China as a child. He returned alone to America at age 16, 
probably “imported” to work in a Massachusetts factory, and finally settled in New Haven, 
a city with only 27 Chinese residents, most of whom were laundrymen. Frank had higher 
aspirations. He attended a Christian Grammar School until “his money gave out”, learned 
English which he spoke with “a few ‘pidgin’ idioms”, then went into successful partnership with 
2 “thoroughly Americanized” Chinese friends to import Chinese Tea, gaining “the confidence 
of the community as gentlemen who not only understand perfectly the goods in which they 
deal, but who can be relied upon to truthfully represented the articles they sell” in “square 
honorable dealings”. A period New Haven guide hailed these “educated gentlemen who not 
only dress as we do but speak perfect English”, their “exquisite skill and neatness” delighting 
those “whose acquaintance with Chinamen has hitherto been confined to the uneducated class.” 
Warmly regarded in the white community – as many letters in this book indicate - Frank later 
married an 18 year-old Caucasian girl from Virginia with whom he had three children. Before 
Congress passed the Chinese Exclusion Act of 1882, he became a US Citizen, “voted the straight 
Republican ticket”, joined a Baptist Church – and expressed “ no intention of ever returning to 
China.” He did, however, visit his homeland on business trips; in his letter from San Francisco, 
en route to China, while apologizing for “my poor writing and mistakes”, he thanked his 
teachers for helping him “understand the mighty God and His Son, Jesus” and hoped that 
someday “the heathen land” of China would become “a great christian nation”, The letters to 
Frank have not been transcribed, but appear to be mostly from white friends he had met in 
Church, one woman who signed as “Sister Ella” writing that she wished she could again be back 
in their Sunday School “and see all these dear China boys”, Such English-language papers of 
Chinese-Americans of this period are rarely encountered outside of institutions. Light wear from 
handling; very good.

(1000/1500)

Lot 233
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234. Holland, D[aniel] D. Autograph Letter Signed - 1887 Selling a house in San Francisco, 
Chinatown. 4 pp.

Los Gatos, California: Sept. 21, 1887

To his brother George: “…I think it will be almost impossible for me to go east this fall….I 
should like to spend one year in my native town among the natives, but divine providence has 
ordered it otherwise. I did intend to sell the stable property two or three months ago but my 
partner as well as my old friends in Oakland advised me to wait until this fall. My house in San 
Francisco is vacant. I shall either sell or let it to chinamen. C.D.Ladd that keeps a gun store on 
Kearny occupied it for five years…” Daniel Holland was a founding father of the city of Los 
Gatos, moving there after owning businesses in San Francisco and Oakland in the 1870s. He 
also owned homes in both cities, leasing the San Francisco property at 906 Clay Street – now a 
block from the Chinese Historical Society of America – to Charles Douglass Ladd, a prominent 
gunsmith who produced his own breech-loading shotguns as well as selling surplus Civil War 
pistols and rifles to California settlers. When Ladd vacated the property, Holland apparently had 
no reluctance about leasing or selling it to Chinese. A few contemporary ink spots; near fine.

(150/250)

235. Porteous, George M. Autograph Letter Signed - 1890 US Census mulls criminal identification for 
Chinese immigrants. 1 pp. With original mailing envelope. On stationery of American Prison Bureau.

Chicago: March 16, 1890

To Mrs. Chabot, 11th and Madison Streets, Oakland: “…Yours of the 6th give me some light 
on a question I had my attention called to while recently in Washington which was that the 
Census Department wanted to use this system on the Chinese…I am at a loss to know in what 
way it would be applicable...I have been compelled to delay my trip west in consequence of 
some information I got while in Washington. I will have to go there again before I can make 
definite arrangements…” Closely connected with the Chicago Police Department, George 
Porteous became the chief American booster of Alphonse Bertillon’s system of “anthropometric” 
measures for identifying criminals, a popular pseudo-scientific law enforcement technique 
before the introduction of fingerprinting. Porteous later became the first Superintendent 
of the National Bureau of Criminal Identification,which eventually merged with the FBI. 
“Bertillonage” probably intrigued white Census Bureau officials to whom all “Orientals” looked 
alike. The woman to whom Porteous wrote was undoubtedly a relation of Anthony Chabot, 
the French Canadian Gold Rush pioneer who became the richest man in Alameda County 
by building a giant reservoir to supply water to the East Bay, an engineering feat for which he 
employed 800 newly-arrived Chinese immigrant laborers. Near fine.

(150/250)

236. (1896 Chinese certificate of entry into the United States)  Chinese certificate of entry into the 
United States 1896, plus a table for converting Chinese dates of birth into their English equivalents. 
 [2] pp. printed document. 30.5x20.6 cm. (12x8¼”). * The lot also includes: Twelfth Census of the 
United States. Table for Converting Chinese Dates of Birth into their English Equivalents. 48x20.2 
cm. (19x8”).

1896

From the bygone days when the U.S. Government attempted to exclude a body of foreign 
nationals (in this case, Chinese) from entering the country in search of work and to join family 
members already here. This certificate of entry in the United States is not filled out, but would 
be required of a Chinese person entering the United States in accordance with the Chinese 
Exclusion Act of 1892 (the so-called Geary Act, written by California Congressman Thomas J. 
Geary), a renewal of the act of 1882. Light edge wear; very good.

(400/600)
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237. (1897 Illegal Entry of Chinese into U.S.)  Alleged Illegal Entry into the United States of Chinese 
Persons. Letter of the Secretary of the Treasury... 198 pp. 23x14.5 cm. (9x5¾”), disbound.

Washington: Government Printing Office, 1897

Examination of alleged irregularities on the part of customs officers in the admission of Chinese, 
and the importation of opium, into various U.S. ports. Disbound, very good.

(200/300)

238. (1898 Chinatown fiction by the first Chinese-American writer) Sui Sin Far [pseud. Edith 
Eaton]. “Sweet Sin, A Story” - in The Land of Sunshine, The Magazine of California and the West, Vol. 
VIII, No. 5, April 1898. On pp. 223-226. Text illustrations. Article. (8vo) original wrappers.

Los Angeles: April, 1898

Edith Maude Eaton has been called by her biographer “the first published Asian North 
American fiction writer”. Born in England, the daughter of a British merchant and a Chinese 
woman who had been  adopted by English missionaries, Eaton came to Canada as a child and 
began writing there, though she eventually moved to the United States, living in San Francisco, 
Seattle and Boston. Eaton began writing for magazines in 1888, but not until 1896, two years 
before coming to America, did she begin writing stories with a “Chinese theme” and signed 
with her Chinese pseudonym. The short story offered here was the sixth of these, but possibly 
the first written while she was in California, clearly intended to have a San Francisco Chinatown 
setting, being the writer’s “first fictional treatment of race and her first Eurasian protagonist” – 
the daughter of a Chinese merchant and his American wife who falls in love with a Caucasian 
man who asks her to marry him, but, faced with an impossible dilemma, writes her father a 
suicide note that “I cannot marry a Chinaman as you wish…who would despise me for being 
an American”, but would not marry her American lover for fear that their children would 
be taunted and degraded by American racists. While less popular as a writer than her sister 
Winnifred, who wrote a shelf of romance novels under a Japanese pseudonym, Edith Eaton’s 
first and only book of collected stories (see the 1912 entry in this catalogue) has a place in 
literary history as the earliest book of Chinese-American fiction. Light edge wear to wrappers, a 
few small spots of surface wear, a small dampstain at spine head; very good.

(150/250)

239. (1901 Photographs Chinese parade in Los Angeles for President McKinley)  1901 Photographs: 
Chinese parade in Los Angeles for President McKinley. 1 original Photograph, 3½x4¾”, with handwritten 
caption, “Chinese Display, McKinley Parade”, and 1 Stereoview, “The Celestial Dragon – Chinese join 
in the ovation to President McKinley, Los Angeles, California” (Underwood & Underwood, 1901).

1901

McKinley visited Los Angeles in May 1901, greeted by a tumultuous welcome, the streets strewn 
with flowers and “a blinding storm” of colored confetti thrown from windows, accompanied by a 
“terrific din” of steam whistles screaming, cannons booming, while in the Chinese quarter, “long 
strings of fire crackers, hung from awnings, exploded like the continuous rattle of musketry.” 
The Chinese floats shown in these photos were also among the most colorful of the ensuing 
parade held in the President’s honor. Three months later, McKinley was assassinated while 
visiting the world’s fair in New York. Edges rubbed, original photograph a bit faded; very good.

(100/150)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.
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240. (1901 “Chinese-American” Ginseng Company) Paseador, Carlos B. Ginseng: The Crop that’s 
Worth its Weight in Sterling Silver. 55 pp. Illustrated with a few drawings of the plant, plus a map of 
the US. 4½x4½”. Original green decorative wrappers. Revised Edition.

Joplin, Missouri: The Chinese-American Ginseng Co., 1901

Ginseng is a plant valued in China, since ancient times, for its “rejuvenating powers”. By the 
late 19th century, the Chinese demand for the wild root had so far outstripped the available 
natural supply that lucrative cultivation began in Korea and Canada, and later in the United 
States after Ginseng was discovered growing in the wild in New England. The US Department 
of Agriculture noted in the 1890s that the wholesale price of American Ginseng had more 
than quadrupled in three decades, with exports to China totaling a million dollars a year. This 
promotional booklet extolled the profitability of exporting American Ginseng (“wanted by 450 
million Chinamen”) - though American scientists considered it “of little medicinal value” - and 
touted the financial opportunity of US cultivation as the plant in its wild state neared extinction 
(“along with the Indian and the buffalo”). Despite its name, the Company, which reportedly 
became the largest marketer of American Ginseng, was not Chinese-owned, but was started by 
a Missouri entrepreneur whose nephew, a famed war correspondent, later became the dean of 
American journalism in China, and the first American political adviser to the Chinese Republic. 
 A touch of wear at spine ends, rubberstamp “Price 10 cents” on front wrapper; else near fine.

(100/150)

241. (“Chinese Theme” American sheet music)  1901-17 Stereotypic “Chinese theme” American popular 
music. Eight pieces of original American sheet music with stereotypic “China-theme” illustrations and 
lyrics. Each in original color wrappers.

1901-17

Includes: China A Ling A Loo (1901); Chinatown, My Chinatown (1910); That Chinatown 
Rag (1910); Chinese Blues (1915); My Dreamy China Lady (1916); Hong Kong, The Chinese 
Love Song (1916-17); My Little China Doll, Oriental Serenade (1917); China We Owe A Lot 
To You (1917). Mild to moderate general wear; one with dampstain to wrappers, two with a few 
small tape repairs to wrapper edges, the others with only mild rubbing or creasing to wrapper 
edges, with the occasional short closed tear; good to very good.

(150/250)

242. (1902 Yone Noguchi, 1st “Japanese-American” novel) “Miss Morning Glory” [pseud. 
Noguchi, Yone]. The American Diary of A Japanese Girl. 259 pp. 10 full-page plates and text 
decorations by Yeto. Half tan textured cloth and decorative boards with laid down color illustration 
of a Japanese girl writing. First Edition.

New York: Frederick A. Stokes Company, 1902

While the eminent Japanese poet and writer Yone Noguchi was not an American citizen – and, 
indeed, strongly supported his homeland’s battle with the United States during World War 
II – he spent more than 10 years of his early life in the US, living in San Francisco (among 
the California “bohemians”) and New York from 1893 to 1904. This anonymously written 
book, which he published at age 26, was his first novel, and, arguably, was the first “Japanese-
American” fiction. While the first novel of ‘Onoto Watanna’ (pseudonym of Edith Eaton’s 
sister Winnifred), published two years earlier, is considered “the first known novel by an Asian 
American”, Winnifred, like Edith (see her listings in this catalogue) was of Chinese-British 
descent, though most readers of her popular, and beautifully produced, romance novels believed 
her to be Japanese. A bit chipped at spine ends, faint dampstains to boards; front hinge starting; 
name in red ink on front pastedown, name in pencil on front free endpaper; very good.

(150/250)
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243. (1905 lantern slide of a smoker in a San Francisco opium den)  Lantern slide of a smoker in a San 
Francisco opium den. Lantern slide, with handwritten ink label, “An Opium Den Smoker, Chinatown, 
S.F.” (Geo. Kanzee, Lantern Slides, 131 Post St., San Francisco) 3¼x4”.

Chinatown, SF: Geo. Kanzee, Lantern Slides, 131 Post St., Ca. 1905

George Kanzee produced lantern slides at his Post Street address as early as 1895, when he was 
in his early 20s, getting a reputation for his public display of “moving pictures”, described in a 
1900 photographic magazine as “the best ever shown in this city.”  By 1914, he had moved his 
business to Geary Street. Near fine.

(150/250)

244. (San Francisco)  Real photo post card of Mr. and Mrs. Wong Sun Yue Clemens of San Francisco, 
c.1906. Real photo post card of a couple posing. 5½x3½”. Hand-written period caption on recto 
reads, “Mr. & Mrs. Wong Sun Yue Clemens. Mrs. Howard Gould’s sister.”

[c.1906]

A nice, and unusual interior portrait of a Chinese-American couple in San Francisco. The couple 
is a Chinese man, and his Caucasian wife, dressed in traditional Chinese attire, the man sits, 
his wife stands. On verso of the post card is rubberstamped, “Mr. and Mrs. Wong Sun Yue 
Clemens. RELICS DUG FROM THE RUINS. 535 Grant Avenue San Francisco Calif.” A 
touch rubbed at edges; very good.

(150/250)

245. Yin, David Z.T. Autograph Note Signed - 1910 Chinese college students come to San Francisco. 
 ANs on verso of a color-tinted photograph postcard of the Hotel Stewart, Geary St., San Francisco. 
Postmarked San Francisco, Sept. 5, 1910. To R.D. Shipman (a former American missionary in 
China), Northford, Connecticut.

San Francisco: Sept. 5, 1910

He writes: “Arrived here Saturday evening with Robertson YMCA Secretary of Tiensin, China. 
The Chinese students will arrive on the 10th of inst. We are making preparations to welcome 
them…” A distinguished scholar and future Rector of St. John’s University in Shanghai, David 
Yin was working for the YMCA in China when the U.S. Government returned some of the 
“indemnity” money it had received from the Chinese Government for the loss of American life 
and property during the Boxer Rebellion, to fund scholarships for 100 Chinese students a year 
to study at American universities. After a rigorous national selection process of students who 
could speak English and possessed “good health, an upright character, no defects in physical 
appearance and an unblemished background”, the first 100 students were sent to the US in 
1909. The following year, Yin sailed for San Francisco to welcome the second contingent of 
78 scholars who were coming to study engineering, science, agriculture and commerce at such 
schools as Harvard, Yale, Columbia and UC Berkeley. A bit toned with age, a tiny crease at 
corner; very good.

(200/300)

246. (1911 Memoir of Seattle anti-Chinese riots of 1866) Kinnear, George. Anti-Chinese Riots at 
Seattle, Wn., February 8, 1886. 17 pp. Original cloth boards. First Edition.

Seattle, Washington: “Twenty-Fifth Anniversary of Riots”, February 8th, 1911

Inscribed by the author, “W.F.Thomas, Compliments of George Kinnear”, with later 
presentation from the recipient’s wife. Few ink notes and corrections in text, probably by 
Kinnear.  The national recession and mass unemployment of the 1880s led to a widespread belief 
among Caucasian workers that “if the Mongolians could be driven out of the country, more 
employment would be given to white labor.” The author was Captain of the “Home Guards”, 80 
Seattle citizens armed with loaded rifles who, faced with State Militia inaction, successfully stood 
up to the mob that threatened to violently expel all Chinese from the city. Light soiling, edge 
wear; foxing and light soiling within, especially to title page; very good.

(150/250)
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247. (1912 First book of Chinese-American fiction) Sui Sin Far [pseud. Edith Eaton]. Mrs. Spring 
Fragrance. 347 pp. (8vo)  original red cloth, spine and front cover decorated in green, white and gilt. 
First Edition.

Chicago: A.C. McClurg & Co., 1912

In the striking original decorative cloth. Arguably the first work of Chinese-American fiction. 
As noted above, Eaton, daughter of a British merchant and his Chinese wife, began writing in 
her early 20s while living in Canada, but did not produce stories with a Chinese theme until 
two years before she moved to San Francisco. The first half of this book concerns “Mrs. Spring 
Fragrance” an “Americanized” Chinese woman selling curios in Seattle, while the second half 
are her “Tales of Chinese Children” –a collection of short stories which first appeared in 24 
different American magazines. Eaton, at a time of rampant anti-Chinese racist stereotypes, as her 
biographer notes, “courageously chose to write of the Chinese in North America as humorous, 
tragic, charming, and loving - in short, as human.” Spine a touch faded, a bit of rubbing at spine 
ends and corners; else near fine; a clean and tight copy with a bright cover illustration.

(200/300)

248. Chin, Lee K. Typed Letter - 1913 San Francisco Chinese herbalist. TL, signed with rubberstamp 
signature. 1 pp. On decorative stationery as Medical Director, Chief Herbalist and President of the 
Chinese Herb Co., 121 Second Street, San Francisco.

San Francisco: August 22, 1913

To Mrs. Gus Gehring, Elsinore, Calif. Sending condolences on the death of her husband. “As 
All-wise Providence directs the affairs of this world according to His own will and desire and it 
is not for any one of us to complain; and though the anguish and affliction may appear hard to 
bear, yet as Time rolls on and the sorrow becomes less and less, we are gradually brought to the 
belief that all is for the best. Those who have gone before are far happier than those who are left 
behind to take up the cares, sorrows and burdens of this world. Those who remain must see to it 
that they are physically fit to carry on the battle of life; the work must be taken up and carried to 
a fitting conclusion. It is your duty to yourself to do this and I sincerely hope that in the anguish 
of your sorrow, you will not forget that you owe it to yourself to become free from all physical 
ills and pains…” The Washington State Historical Society holds a later advertisement of Dr. 
Chin’s which noted his “specialty of taking cases which the American doctors have pronounced 
incurable and in many cases works wonders within a very short time”. One chip at edge, a few 
yellow spots; very good.

(100/150)

249. (1913 The “Japanese Question” in California) Zoyeda, J[uichi] and T[adao] Kamiya. A Survey 
of the Japanese Question in California. 16 pp. Original wrappers. With tipped-in slip pasted to rear of 
front wrapper presenting the pamphlet with the compliments of the authors.

San Francisco: 1913

Soyeda was a Japanese Government official, Professor of Economics and influential financier, 
sent to the United States by the Tokyo Chamber of Commerce, together with Kumiya, Secretary 
of the Chamber, to study the repercussions of the California Alien Land Law of 1913. In this 
rare San Francisco imprint of their conclusions, they noted a distinct change of attitude toward 
Japanese who had once been welcomed on the Pacific Coast – from the 1906 attempt of the 
California Board of Education to racially segregate Japanese children to the 1913 law that 
prohibited Japanese immigrant farmers (as well as Chinese, Korean and ‘Hindustanis’) from 
owning agricultural land in California. After at first being “petted like a child by the American 
people”, Japan was now seen by many Californians and other Americans through racist eyes, 
as economic competitors and potential military opponents. Dismissing the “irresponsible” talk 
of war between the two countries, Soyeda and Kamiya urged Japanese living in the United 
States to strive for greater “assimilation” with their white neighbors. But they warned ironically, 
that if the United States, “contrary to her traditional faithfulness to justice and humanity”, 
began to “kindle the fire of race hatred” and “go in for militant imperialism”, and “territorial 
aggrandizement” this would force Japan, in turn, to see America in a very different light. A bit of 
tearing to wrappers at spine, where staple binding has come loose; very good.

(150/250)
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250. Nakahara, T[oichi], Publisher and Editor. Typed letter Signed - 1913 Japanese-American 
Magazine in New York. 2 pp. TLs as the Publisher and Editor of the Japanese-American Commercial 
Weekly (“only Japanese Journal published, both in Japanese and English in the United States”). On 
company stationery.

New york: August 16, 1913

Addressed to Columbia Professor of Mining Henry Smith Munroe, who had worked in Japan 
as a Geological consultant in the 1880s: “We cannot hand down to our future generation a 
mutilated romantic relation between Japan and the United States. What would be the best 
attitude for the people of the two nations, irrespective of the California incidents, in order to 
perpetuate the existing friendship. In behalf of peace and prosperity of the two countries, the 
Japanese-American Commercial Weekly requests you to give us your idea. Your response will be 
appreciated and treasured in our highest consideration.” Another reaction, like the preceding 
item, to the furor over the California Alien Land Law, which extended to the Japanese the racial 
prejudice long directed against the Chinese. Nakahara, apparently an unofficial representative of 
the Japanese Foreign Office, sent out this same letter to several prominent Americans (including 
novelist Jack London, who thought racial conflict to be like the “foolish quarrels” of “unruly” 
school boys.) Near fine.

(150/250)

251. (1916 three letters from Chinese Students in California)  Two Autograph Letters Signed and one 
Typed Letter Signed from Chinese-American students to prominent Portland merchant Seid Back, Jr. 2 
Autograph Letters Signed and 1 Typed Letter Signed from Chinese-American students to prominent 
Portland merchant Seid Back, Jr., thanking him for hosting them on a summer boat trip from 
San Francisco : K. Young. Fresno, June 25, 1916. 1 pg.; K.H. Chiu. Chinese Students Christian 
Association. Berkeley, Calif. June 27, 1916. 1 pg.; and Stephen Mark. University of California. 
Berkeley (written on Board the Steamer T.C. Walker), Undated, but postmarked  Aug. 7, 1916. 4pp. 
With H.H. Hawley. Detective Sergeant (Portland Police Dept.) Typed Letter Signed, Portland, Nov. 
17, 1913. Asking Back for a contribution for the “unfortunate girls” in an orphanage. All with original 
mailing envelopes.

1916

The most interesting is from Mark – later a Congregational Minister in Hawaii - who writes 
that he was on his way home to Stockton to see his family, whom he had not visited for two 
years.”Portland and Summer session both drained my pocket book, so I am dead broke, knowing 
hardly I am to return to college. Of course, I have worked my way up to the University from the 
third grade in the grammar school but as each year comes on in the University, I find it much 
more difficult to work and to study at the same time. In fact, I am about at my wit’s end..U.C. 
will lose several old Chinese students next year, but the chances are that new ones will take their 
places. The requirements are so strict here that many a one finds it necessary to transfer to some 
other university in order to graduate in due time.” Seid Back Jr. was the 40 year-old son of the 
wealthiest Chinese-American merchant in the northwest, a China-born immigrant who, coming 
to Portland penniless in 1870 to work as a houseboy and cook, eventually built a million-dollar 
business empire, “importing” thousands of Chinese laborers to work for the large American 
railroad companies. Like his father, Back was a Christian, spoke fluent English and was famous 
in Portland for his charitable work. Light wear to envelopes (as expected), some toning to letters 
and envelopes; very good.

(150/250)

Each lot is illustrated in color in the online version of the catalogue.  

 Go to www.pbagalleries.com
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JAPANESE AUTOMOBILE CLUB IN SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA 
252. (1918 Japanese Auto Club of Southern California) Japanese Auto Club of Southern 
California. The Automobile [title on spine]. 364, 64, 64 pp. of illustrated English and Japanese-
language ads for cars, trucks, batteries, tires, oil etc.). Largely written in Japanese, with no English-
language colophon, but probably published in Los Angeles, ca. 1918 (the date on a technical 
illustration for the Packard Twin-Six Engine). (8vo) original green cloth.

[Los Angeles?]: ca. 1918

The Japanese-American community in California at the start of the 20th century bred a rich 
variety of social, cultural and professional organizations –the Club which published this 
comprehensive book of information for Model-T-era automobile owners being among the 
most intriguing. One of the few sections written in English is a directory of the 800 Club 
members, identifying the cars they owned and their addresses in the Los Angeles area. Also 
named in English are various auto dealers and auto supply companies that offered parts for 
Studebaker, Chevrolet, Ford and Mack Truck models. The 46 full-page black-and-white plates 
include photographs and auto technical diagrams, supplemented (again in Japanese) by lists of 
specifications and factory pricing.  Apparently rare. We could find no listing for this or any other 
Japanese Auto Club publication in any American library catalogue. it’s possible that this is the 
only surviving copy of the book. Moderately rubbed, mostly at edges, light soiling; very good.

(300/500)

253. (1921 Defense of Japanese-Americans by Los Angeles newspaper publisher) Boddy, E. 
Manchester. Japanese in America. 198 pp. Illustrated. (8vo) original green cloth.

Los Angeles: R. Manchester Boddy, 1921

A “sympathetic” account of Japanese in America by a Caucasian Los Angeles journalist at a time 
of strong anti-Japanese prejudice in California. The author later became editor and publisher of 
the Los Angeles Daily News, for decades, the city’s “only liberal journalistic voice”. In this book, 
Boddy even cites a “biological” case for racial intermarriage, hardly a popular position in the 
early 20th century. A few tiny stains to cloth; light marginal foxing to early pages; very good.

(100/150)

254. (1923 Chinese cook book and letters from Peking) Moore, Alice. Chinese Recipes: Letters from 
Alice Moore to Ethel Moore Rook. 113 pp. With a Preface by Rook and cover design by Royal Rook. 
Original decorative blue and yellow cloth binding, dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: Doubleday, 1923

The seventh English-language Chinese Cook Book published in America, according to the 
Library of Congress catalogue. Contains more than 60 recipes sent by Moore from China to 
her cousin on Long Island, accompanied by related anecdotes of her life in the Chinese capital. 
Moore was a school-teacher and nurse from Maine who taught English at the Peking American 
School, eventually becoming the school Principal. During World War II, she was interned by the 
Japanese. Jacket darkened, chipping, small tears (one repaired with tape on verso) and creasing 
at edges, some rubbing, small spots of soiling; lightly rubbed and darkened boards, rubbed spine 
ends; very good volume in good jacket.

(150/250)

255. (1923 1st Book about “Hindustanis (Asian Indians) in California) Das, Rajana Kanta. 
 Hindustani Workers on the Pacific Coast. 126 pp. Textured wrappers. First Edition.

Berlin and Leipzig, Germany: 1923

Written by a Lecturer in Economics at New York University – and a former Special Agent of the 
US Department of Labor –this ground-breaking study of the few thousand Asian Indian-Amer-
icans in the San Joaquin, Sacramento and Imperial Valleys of California and British Columbia 
examines economic, social and psychological issues and problems of racial prejudice, discrimi-
nation and assimilation. Less-publicized, but no less pernicious, than racism directed against 
Chinese and Japanese immigrants, discriminatory laws and a Supreme Court decision handed 
down the year this book was published prohibited Asian Indians from becoming naturalized US 
citizens or owning property in California. Whatever their education or training, they were forced 
to become manual laborers, with consequences described in this study. Being a Weimar German 
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imprint, never published in the United States, it is rarely found outside of institutional collec-
tions. A bit darkened at wrapper edges; a rubberstamp and pencil number on title page; paper 
toned with age; very good.

(250/350)

256. (1923-57 5 La Choy Chinese Recipe Booklets)  Five La Choy Chinese recipe booklets. 5 advertising 
booklets of La Choy Food Products Company, Detroit, Mich.: Le Choy Sauce and Sprouts and 
Other Products (1923, distributed by Bureau of Foods, Sanitation and Health, Good Housekeeping 
Magazine) 3½x5½ inches, 8pp.; La Choy Book of Chinese Recipes (1925) 3¼x7 inches, 9pp.; La 
Choy Chinese Recipes, The Art and Secrets of Chinese Cookery (1929) 3¼x6 inches, 11pp.; The Art 
and Secrets of Chinese Cookery (1937) 4x5½ inches, 16pp. and (1957) 4¼x6 inches, 30pp. All have 
original pictorial wrappers, and the last four color illustrations.

Detroit, Mich.: Le Choy, 1923-57

Now part of the ConAgra Food conglomerate, La Choy was founded in 1922 by two friends 
from the University of Michigan, one a Caucasian grocery store owner in Detroit, the other 
a Korean student who later founded a major pharmaceutical and chemical company in his 
homeland. At first simply motivated by a desire to sell bean sprouts which they grew in a 
bathtub, both men left the company before it grew into a giant concern that capitalized on a 
growing American fascination with Asian cuisine to become the largest producer of canned and 
prepackaged Chinese food in the United States, bringing soy sauce, bamboo shoots and chow 
mein noodles into millions of American homes. While the Company occasionally used “non-
Oriental” graphics to adorn the recipe books it distributed as advertising vehicles, most, like the 
five offered here, incorporated some Asian art theme on the front-cover illustrations, the 1923 
imprint – the earliest-known recipe book of the Company, incorporated a year earlier – being 
the simplest, and the 1937 booklet the most garishly ornate. Perhaps these led up to the 1960s 
series of La Choy television commercials featuring “Delbert, the La Choy Dragon”, created by 
Muppets master Jim Henson. A touch of wear from handling; mostly near fine.

(150/250)

257. (1926 Chinese-American industrial corporation stock certificate)  1926 Chinese-American 
industrial corporation stock certificate. Elaborately printed Stock Certificate for 1 share in the Chinese-
American Industrial Corporation. Signed by the President, Fred M. Chu and Treasurer Cyrus B. 
Austin.

New York: Chinese-American Industrial Corporation, Aug. 17, 1926

There is no record of the purpose or activities of this Corporation. Austin, a  Harvard-educated 
New York lawyer whose father had been Dean of Ohio Wesleyan University, had no apparent 
connection to China. Perhaps he was merely friends with Chu, who immigrated as a student 
from Shanghai to Seattle in 1911, attended Willamette University in Salem, Oregon where he 
formed a Chinese Training School, suspected by US authorities of being a “scheme to introduce 
Chinese laborers into the US as students”. He then returned to China as a YMCA representative, 
but, during World War I, appeared in New York as a member of the Chinese Students Alliance. 
Chu then disappears from historical records. But his obscure Corporation left behind a mystery: 
Twenty years later, in 1947, the “Chinese-American Industrial Corporation” appeared as legal 
owner of a riverboat which attempted to secretly smuggle Jewish refugees from Europe to British 
Palestine – a vessel that became famous in an international cause celebre  as the ship Exodus. 
 Near fine.

(100/150)

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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258. (1st Academic study of “Orientals” in California) Mears, Elliot Grinnell. Resident Orientals 
on the American Pacific Coast. 525 pp. (8vo) original gray wrappers.

New York: American Group, Institute of Pacific Relations, 1927

A ground-breaking academic study by a Stanford University Professor, unique for its 
comprehensiveness and focus on both Japanese and Chinese residents in the western United 
States, Among the chapter titles: Treaty Rights, Constitutional Guarantees, Naturalization, 
Exclusion, Personal Relations, Property Rights, Occupational Status (Mining, Fishing and 
Hunting, Agriculture, Manufacturing, Trade, Domestic and Personal Serivce, Professions), 
Public Service, Segregation and Community Contacts. This preceded by several years a 1930s 
series of Stanford studies of Japanese-Americans. Spine a bit yellowed, light wear from handling, 
name in ink on front wrapper; very good.

(150/250)

259. Chang, Anna. 1930 Inscribed photograph of San Francisco Chinese-American singer and actress, 
Anna Chang. 8x10” photograph. By Apeda, NY.

c.1930

inscribed “To Mr. Machan, with all my best wishes, Anna Chang”. Undated, but ca. 1930, when 
the Apeda Studio in Manhattan specialized in theatrical and performing arts portraits. With 
original envelope, mailed from Hollywood to Ben Machan, a songwriter for CBS Radio. Anna 
Beverly Chang, born in San Francisco in 1910, was unusual among young Chinese-American 
women of her day in seeking a career as singer and actress – perhaps hoping to follow in the 
fabulous footsteps of Anna May Wong. This photo was taken at the time that she snagged a 
few stereotypical Hollywood movie parts in the short films “Two Little Chinese Maids”, “The 
Hatchet Man” and “Singapore Sue”. But she finally gave up on the movies, and after a year of 
performing in wild Shanghai in the 1930s, she returned to San Francisco to sing at the Jade 
Palace, a stylish cocktail lounge on Grant Avenue in San Francisco Chinatown. A bit of surface 
rubbing to ink autograph message; very good.

(150/250)

260. (1930s Japanese hymn book for famous Los Angeles Buddhist temple)  1930s Japanese hymn 
book for famous Los Angeles Buddhist temple. Hymn Book in English and Japanese. Date and place 
of publication unknown, except for one English line in mid-text, “Made in Japan”.  Approximately 
170pp. of Japanese text, including musical notations. 4½x6”. Limp cloth. With rubberstamp on rear 
flyleaf of Hongwanji Sunday School, Los Angeles.

“Made in Japan”: ca. 1930s

Though the text has not been translated, it’s presumed that this is some version of the widely-
used English-language Buddhist liturgical manual, the Vade Mecum, compiled by Ernest and 
Dorothy Hunt, ca. 1927-32, while they ministered to English-speaking Buddhists at the Hompa 
Hongwanji Buddhist Mission in Hawaii. Contains 26 pages of “Gathas”, Buddhist hymns 
written by in English by the Hunts and other Caucasians. During World War II, the Los Angeles 
church where this book was used, stored the belongings of Nisei sent to the “relocation” camps. 
It is now the site of the Japanese-American National Museum. A touch frayed at spine ends, very 
faint soiling and marks; very good.

(100/150)

261. Okagaki, Tsuguyo, editor. 1931 Japanese-American fraternal organizations in California - two 
publications. Includes: The Tri-League Annual, published by The Epworth Leagues of Mountain View, 
Palo Alto, San Jose, 1930-31. Original wrappers, 80pp.; and Japanese American News and Japanese 
American Weekly. Program of Benefit Entertainment to increase the Fund of the Japanese Women’s 
Student Club of the University of California (San Francisco, Jan.-Feb. 1931) Original wrappers. 
10pp.

1931

Two examples of the rich social and educational life of  California’s Japanese-American com-
munity before Pearl Harbor. The national Epworth League was a young adult association of the 
Methodist Church, but, apparently, all the members in several northern California chapters were 
Japanese-Americans. The second brochure, recording a benefit for Japanese women students at 
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Berkeley in 1931, is a rare memento of the significant group of Japanese-American students at 
the University; a decade later, some 500 Nisei students who were enrolled at Berkeley had their 
educations cut short by Pearl Harbor, many being sent to the internment camps. Near fine.

(100/150)

262. (1931 First Korean-American novel) Kang, Younghill. The Grass Roof. 367 pp. (8vo) original 
cloth with paper labels, dust jacket. First Edition.

New York / London: Scribner’s, 1931

Born in Korea in 1903 “in an isolated grass-roofed village”, Kang was educated in Japan, 
returned to Korea to teach in a missionary school, was jailed for a year for joining a revolt 
against Japanese domination, then came to America in 1920 to attend Harvard. When he wrote 
this book – his first, and the first novel published in the United States by a Korean-American 
- he was a lecturer in English at New York University. Kang’s next two books, published in 
the 1930s, were autobiographic, one concerning his childhood in Korea, the other about his 
American experiences and the “making of an Oriental Yankee”. Jacket edges lightly worn with 
small chips, creasing and a few tiny tears; volume spine ends a bit rubbed and bumped, edges a 
touch faded; very good.

(150/250)

263. (1936-39 San Francisco Chinatown magazines) China Digest - six issues. China Digest - 
six issues. Six issues: Vol. 2, Nos. 36, 44 (Sept. 4, Oct. 30, 1936); Vol. 3, Nos. 2, 9 (Feb., Sept. 
1937); Vol. 4, No. 3 (Mar. 1938); Vol. 5, No. 2 (Feb. 1939) (China Cultural Society of America, 
San Francisco, 1936-39) 16-20pp.each. Illustrated. With: Chinatown Monthly. Vol. 1, No. 3, March 
1938 (Chinatown Amateur Students Association, San Francisco, 1938) Original pictorial wrappers, 
19pp. Illustrated.

San Francisco: 1936-39

Said to be “the first English-language Chinese journal”, founded and published by actor and 
local celebrity Chingwah Lee (see next entry in this catalogue), Chinese Digest appeared from 
Nov. 1935 to Sept. 1940, first as a weekly, then a monthly. As “an English-language publication 
for the second generation Chinese Americans in San Francisco,” it featured local news and gossip 
about lectures, parties, funerals, art and cultural events, movies and sports. There were only 
occasional articles about troubling events on the Chinese mainland until, in the late 1930s, Far 
Eastern “war news” was given greater prominence. By contrast, Chinatown Monthly was not a 
journal of Chinatown news but rather a propaganda organ for Chiang Kai-shek’s Government in 
its struggle with the Japanese invaders, featuring, for example, a letter to the editor from actress 
Anna May Wong, lauding the “eagerness with which China’s sons and daughters are rallying to 
her aid” in a time of “gross injustice against our great nation.” The Monthly appears to be quite 
rare, with only a few issues published. Some light general wear from handling; very good.

(150/250)

264. Lee, Chingwah. 1937-1949 Four movie postcards signed by San Francisco actor and Chinatown 
entrepreneur Chingwah Lee. Four postally-unused photo postcards signed in English and Chinese 
characters by San Francisco entrepreneur Lee as actor in the movies Good Earth (1937), Thirty 
Seconds Over Tokyo (1944), and Little Mr. Jim (1947) and as technical consultant in Impact (1949), 
which starred Anna May Wong.

1930s-1940s

While he was a prominent and very successful Chinatown businessman, Lee (1901-1980) also 
played in seven films; the Good Earth, based on Pearl Buck’s novel, was his first, and the 1961 
Flower Drum Song his last. The son of a Doctor of Chinese Medicine who immigrated to 
California in 1877, Lee has been heralded by the Chinese Historical Society of America (which 
he co-founded) as “San Francisco Chinatown’s Renaissance Man”. A touch worn at corners or 
edges; very good or near fine.

(100/150)
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CHINESE-AMERICAN MOVIE STAR ANNA MAY WONG 
265. Wong, Anna May. 1938 ca. inscribed photograph of Chinese-American movie star Anna May Wong. 
 Original photograph, uncredited. 9¼x6”. Inscribed “To Cine Avanca, regards Anna May Wong”, 
with her signature in Chinese below. Stamped on verso “Prorpiedad de Mary M. Spaulding” and 
“A.Cigarra”. Trimmed at edges for publication, not affecting the picture of Wong or her inscription.

No date, but ca. 1938

Born in Los Angeles to a laundryman, the stunningly beautiful Anna May Wong became 
the first Chinese-American movie star and the first Asian actress to become an international 
celebrity. She made her first film appearance in 1919 at the age of 14, and her last TV 
appearance in 1961, the year she died. This photograph is inscribed to a Spanish movie 
magazine of the 1930s and was owned by a prominent Cuban-born journalist who interviewed 
movie stars for Spanish-language movie magazines. Near fine.

(600/900)

266. Japanese American Citizens League, Northern California District Council. 1937-
39 Last three Northern California conventions of Japanese-Americans before Pearl Harbor. 3 programs: 
Souvenir Program, 2nd Biennial Convention, Sept. 4-6, 1937, Watsonville. Original wrappers, 36 
unnumbered pp. With autographs of some attendees on last leaf; Souvenir Program, 3rd Biennial 
Northern California District Convention. July 1-3 1939, San Francisco. Spiral bound in original 
pictorial wrappers. 54pp.; Souvenir Program, Fourth Biennial Northern California District 
Convention, [Monterey], July 31-Aug.3, 1941. Original pictorial wrappers, 24pp.

California: 1937-39

The Japanese American Citizens League, which would gain prominence as the “voice” of the 
interned Nisei during World War II, was founded in San Francisco in 1929. While the national 
group held annual conventions during the ensuing decade, local organizations – which were 
most active in northern California, Los Angeles and Seattle – had conclaves of their own. These 
programs record the 2nd, 3rd and 4th northern California conventions. While the meetings 
stressed the loyalty of these American citizens, with singing of the Star Spangled Banner, 
patriotic speeches and display of one of the largest American flags in the country, there is no 
indication that the delegates who enjoyed golf at Pebble Beach and an Abalone dinner in 
Monterey in the summer of 1941 -  16 weeks before Pearl Harbor – had any sense of foreboding 
of the impending storm and its tragic consequences. Light wear from handling; very good.

(200/300)

267. (1943 US Government’s “relocation” of Japanese-Americans) U.S. War Relocation Authority. 
 Relocation of Japanese-Americans - with an original Associated Press wire photograph. 11 pp. Illustrated. 
Original wrappers. With: Original Associated Press Wirephoto, Sept. 21, 1942 “Evacuees Arrive at 
Wartime Home”, showing a group of young Japanese-Americans “evacuated from the West Coast” to 
the “Relocation Center” at McGehee, Arkansas.

Washington D.C.: 1943

The official booklet, published a year after Executive Order 1066, puts a wartime propaganda 
“spin” on the forced evacuation, giving assurances that adequate education and employment 
and freedom of religion was assured in the relocation camps – but not at exorbitant cost to 
white taxpayers, as the detainees made their own “improvements in family quarters” from “scrap 
materials” and were fed “cafeteria style at an average food cost of not more than 45 cents per 
person per day.” The smiling Asian faces in the AP photo were matched by more smiling faces in 
the government booklet. Photograph unevenly trimmed at bottom; near fine.

(150/250)
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LIBERAL ORGANIZATIONS DEFEND JAPANESE AMERICANS IN WWII 
268. (1944 Japanese American Citizens League: “Combat the racists of California”)  Two Typed Letters 
Signed. 2 TLs on stationery of the Japanese American Citizens League, Salt Lake City and New 
York: Annie Clo Watson, Clarence E. Pickett, Roger N. Baldwin, Read Lewis and John W. Thomas.  
January 24, 1944. 1 page; and Saburo Kido. February 4, 1944. 2pp. Both to Mrs. Burton Musser, 
Salt Lake City.

Salt Late City and New York: 1944

In the first letter, five prominent representatives of American liberal organizations - notably 
Pickett of the American Friends Service Committee and Baldwin of the ACLU – ask for 
sponsorship of the 20,000-member Japanese American Citizens League, the moderate wartime 
“voice” of the interned Nisei, which, since the “evacuation” had “repeatedly proven its devotion 
to the United States.” The second letter, thanking a sponsor, is signed by League President Kido, 
a Hawaiian-born San Francisco lawyer interned in the Poston, Arizona camp, where he was 
twice physically assaulted by militants for his cooperation with the evacuation, his acquiescence 
in the internment and collaboration with the War Relocation Authority and the FBI. Kido 
warns that “every effort is being made today to discredit the American citizens of Japanese 
ancestry” by California “agitators” who had launched a national propaganda campaign against 
the Nisei. “Our faith in the fair-mindedness of the American people is still unshaken…help us 
to combat the seditious influence of the racists of California.” After the War, Kido joined with 
friends in the ACLU to win several landmark civil rights cases on behalf of Japanese-Americans, 
one resulting in a US Supreme Court decision which invalidated racist California legislation of 
the early 20th century. Near fine.

(400/600)

269. U.S. Department of the Interior. War Relocation Authority. Nisei in Uniform. 25 pp. 
Extensively illustrated with photograph. Original pictorial wrappers.

Washington D.C.: 1944

Issued by the government agency which administered the Japanese-American “relocation” camps, 
this propaganda-style booklet emphasizes the loyalty of the interned citizens, especially those 
young men who left the camps to join the American Army and fought with exceptional bravery 
and distinction in combat against Nazi troops in Italy. (See the listing for the postwar regimental 
history of the heroic 442nd Combat Team below). Light rubbing to wrapper edges, a bit of faint 
soiling; very good.

(100/150)

270. (1945 Nisei “Story of Japanese Americans and the War Effort”) Japanese-American Citizens 
League. They Work For Victory. The Story of Japanese-Americans and the War Effort. 32 pp. Extensively 
illustrated. Original pictorial wrappers.

Salt Late City, Utah: No date, ca. May, 1945

Published while the Pacific War was still raging, emphasizing the loyalty of Japanese-Americans 
and their dedication to the war effort, the booklet is “respectfully dedicated” to the late President 
Roosevelt (despite his ordering the “relocation”) and highlights the service of Nisei in military 
combat, in war production jobs, agriculture and government employment. A grim footnote 
on the rear wrapper notes that one soldier pictured in the booklet, Lt. Moe Yonemura (former 
Head Cheer Leader at UCLA)  had been killed in combat in Italy. And an informal footnote: 
According to Government records, the Nisei who once owned this pamphlet was born in 
California, the son of Japanese immigrants, and was living in Vallejo when he was “evacuated” to 
the Heart Mountain camp in Wyoming. Despite two years of college, at age 23, he was relegated 
to working in a camp laundry. Former owner’s signature on front wrapper, lightly rubbed 
wrapper edges; very good.

(150/250)
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271. (1946 Official history of the War Relocation Authority) U.S. Department of the Interior. 
War Relocation Authority. WRA: A Story of Human Conservation. 212 pp. Illustrated. Original 
wrappers. First Printing.

Washington D.C.: 1946

Owner’s inscription on title-page (and few ink marks in the text) of American Anthropologist 
Henry Dobyns. An early post-war “official history” of the War Relocation Authority, the civilian 
agency of the Department of the Interior, first headed by General Eisenhower’s brother, which 
had charge of wartime Japanese-American “detainees” after their initial evacuation from the 
West Coast by the Army. While clearly an apologia for the agency, the document gives valuable 
information about how government administrators tried to intelligently deal with the multitude 
of problems that arose in the “Relocation Camps” during the four years from Roosevelt’s 
Executive Order 1066 until the closing of Tule Lake, last of the WRA camps. Wrapper edges a 
touch yellowed, a few chips at spine ends, a touch of soiling; very good.

(150/250)

272. (1946 Wartime exile, exclusion of the Japanese Americans from the west coast) Department of 
the Interior. War Relocation Authority. Wartime Exile, The Exclusion of the Japanese Americans 
from the West Coast. 167 pp. Original wrappers. First Printing.

Washington, D.C.: 1946

Signature on front wrapper of American Anthropologist Henry Dobyns. One of a small series 
of uncommon WRA retrospective reports, published immediately after the War, this focuses on 
the rationale for the “evacuation”, going back to the origins of anti-Asian racism in California, 
explaining the reasons for fear and hysteria after Pearl Harbor, and calling the final military 
decision to send 110,00 Japanese-Americans to the US-style concentration camps “triumph 
for the Racists” - though adding an apologetic “Case for the Government” officials who 
administered the evacuation and “relocation”. Tiny chips at spine ends, light wear to wrappers; 
very good.

(150/250)

273. (1946 Wartime handling of Japanese American evacuee property) U.S. Department of the 
Interior. War Relocation Authority. The Wartime Handling of Evacuee Property. 113 pp. Original 
wrappers. First Printing.

Washington D.C.: 1946

Signature on front wrappers of American Anthropologist Henry Dobyns. Among the more 
scarce WRA post-war imprints, printed from a typewritten report.  While citing the Authority’s 
efforts to protect the legal rights of the “evacuees”, it also provides details of 12 “outstanding 
instances of property loss and damage”, including the “pilfering” of a Buddhist Church in 
Los Angeles, “vandalism” at a fish market in Guadalupe, the “difficulties” of a poultry farmer 
in Downey, and arson directed against a Japanese-American home on Vashon Island in Puget 
Sound, Washington. Light wear to wrapper edges; very good.

(200/300)

274. (1946 Impounded people, Japanese Americans in the relocation centers) U.S. Department 
of the Interior. Impounded People, Japanese Americans In The Relocation Centers. 239 pp. Original 
wrappers. First Printing.

Washington D.C.: 1946

Signature on front wrapper of American Anthropologist Henry Dobyns. Another of the more 
uncommon WRA retrospective reports published immediately after the War, this lengthy 
narrative is perhaps the most interesting, focusing on the lives of Japanese-Americans in the 
internment camps, over the four years of “relocation”, divided into four phases: “Moving In” 
(May 1942-Jan. 1943), “Being Sorted”, which meant “separating the loyal from the disloyal” 
(Feb.-Nov. 1943), “Settling Down” (Nov. 1943 - Dec. 1944), and “Getting Out” (Dec. 1944-
Dec. 1945). Chipped and worn at spine and corners; very good.

(200/300)
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275. (1946 Heroic Japanese-American regiment of World War II) Shirley, Orville C. Americans: 
The Story of the 442nd Combat Team. 151 pp. Illustrated. Original cloth. First Edition.

Washington D.C.: Infantry Journal Press, 1946

Regimental history of the most decorated Infantry regiment in the US Army history, composed 
almost entirely of Japanese-Americans who volunteered to fight for their country, even as 
their families remained interned in “relocation camps”. 21 of these soldiers were awarded the 
Congressional Medal of Honor, among them, Daniel Inouye the recently-deceased US Senator 
from Hawaii who, despite his arm being amputated after suffering severe combat wounds, went 
on to become the first Japanese-American elected to the U.S. Congress. Volume spine and edges 
sunned, a touch bumped at edges; name in ink on half title; very good.

(200/300)

276. (1948 First autobiography of a Filipino American) Buaken, Manuel. I Have Lived With The 
American People. 358 pp. (8vo) original blue decorative cloth, dust jacket. First Edition.

Caldwell, Idaho: Caxton Printers, 1948

As Carlos Bulosan’s America Is In The Heart, A Personal History, published two years earlier, 
was a semi-autobiographic work of fiction, Buaken’s autobiography stands as the first by a 
Filipino-American, described on the Dust Jacket as “an honest revelation of life in the United 
states as it affected one intelligent Filipino youth…one of those rare social documents which 
will prove to be invaluable for students of racial problems, sociologists, and all who are aware 
of the gap between prejudice and high-sounding ideologies.” Born in the Philippines, Buaken 
came to America in 1925 on a Methodist scholarship to Princeton, but, deciding not to enter 
the ministry, he was left to pay for his own education in California by working as a houseboy, 
janitor, dishwasher and farm laborer. Settling in Los Angeles after Army service, he came to 
represent the Filipino community at city events, while lecturing about inter-racial harmony. 
His writings often appeared in periodicals, but this was his only published book. Small spot of 
damage to surface at top front jacket flap (from removed sticker), lightly chipped at jacket spine 
ends, one small tear at top edge; light shelf wear to volume; near fine volume in a very good 
jacket.

(200/300)

277. Tanaka, Togo, editor. Scene: The Pictorial Magazine - three issues. 1949-52 Japanese-American 
life-style magazine. 2 issues: October 1949, January 1951 and September 1952, 8.5 x 11 inches. 59, 
45 and 49+48 numbered pages, plus unnumbered pages of ads.

Chicago: 1949-52

A pictorial magazine for Japanese-Americans, which ran from May 1949 to early 1954, edited 
by journalist Togo Tanaka, (who, while interned at Manzanar during World War II had been 
threatened with assault for his conciliatory attitude toward Government authorities.) The first 
issue offered here includes a feature story on Nisei in Chicago and the first post-war visit of an 
American baseball club to Japan. The two later issues have articles with a Cold War tinge (“Slave 
Laborer for Russia”, “ABC of Radiocativity”) and features that range from the mundane (“East 
and West blend in Hawaii homes”) to the intellectual (“Origin of the Japanese species”). The 
1952 issue added a special 48-page supplement on the new democratic Japan and its relations 
withn the United States.  Early issues of the magazine are especially rare; OCLC records no 
library holding of any print copy earlier than November 1949. Light edge wear from handling; 
very good.

(100/150)
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278. (1951 “Charlie Chan” Chinese actor as fantasy illustrator) Liederman, Earle. The Unfinished 
Song of Achmed Mohammed - with black and white illustrations by Keye Luke. 20 full-page Deco-style 
fantasy plates by Luke. Original decorative cloth. First Edition.

Hollywood, California: House-Warven, 1951

Inscribed by the illustrator Keye Luke, on the blank leaf facing the title page: “To my good 
friend Paul Stanhope with all good wishes, Keye Luke, Hollywood, Sept. 17, 1954.”  Possibly 
the most prolific Chinese-American movie actor of the mid-20th century, Luke (1904-1991), 
born in China but raised in Seattle, made his film debut in 1934, then played in over 200 
movies and TV episodes before his last television appearance in 1990, at age 86. He is often 
remembered as the stereotypic “No. 1 Son” of the Swedish actor who starred in the eight Charlie 
Chan mysteries of the 1930s, and, later, during the 1970s, as Master Po in the Kung Fu TV 
series, again supporting the Caucasian actor cast as a Shaolin Monk in the Wild West. Luke also 
had bit parts in many TV classics, from Perry Mason to Stark Trek and MASH, and was well-
known among film professionals, such as the make-up artist of Gone With the Wind to whom 
he presented this book. Luke had obvious artistic talent, but his illustrations only appeared in 
two books, this volume and a collection of Mother Goose nursery rhymes published the same 
year. Light shelf wear; else near fine.

(150/250)

“IDEALOGICAL DEPORTATIONS” OF PRESUMED COMMUNIST CHINESE 
279. (1957 Rare Cold War-Era guide for “Chinese investigations” by US immigration agents) U.S. 
Department of Justice. Immigration and Naturalization Service. Chinese Investigations: 
Investigator’s Reference Bulletin No. 3. Not consecutively paginated; approximately 100 pages of text + 
50 page illustrated Appendix, with 7 holes punched at spine for binder use, as issued. Original stapled 
wrappers. First Edition.

Washington D.C.: 1957

Rare official printing of a government manual, described in a recent history of Cold War-
era immigration enforcement in New York Chinatown as a guide for detecting “criminal 
immigration violations” and promoting “ideological deportations under McCarthyism”. 
Referring to “sinister Tongs” and an “international conspiracy” by a “gigantic international 
organization” (presumably Communist) based in Hong Kong and San Francisco, investigators 
are warned that “the origin of many Chinese in this country is based on fraud”, and are here 
given detailed instruction in finding discrepancies in birth, death, police, insurance and bank 
records, using informants, interrogating witnesses, and mandating Chinese paternity blood 
testing to determine false claims of family relation. The result was a federal witch-hunt overtly 
less drastic than the mass imprisonment of Japanese-Americans during World War II, but in 
some ways as repressive since every individual who came under scrutiny was forced to prove 
that they were not “subversive aliens” subject to immediate deportation. A document recently 
reprinted as an example of McCarthy-era excess, but rarely found in this original form. Tiny 
chip at front wrapper bottom edge; near fine.

(300/500)

Section III: Travel & Exploration 
280. (Africa) Powell-Cotton, P.H.G. A Sporting Trip Through Abyssinia. xxiv, 531, [1], 12 ad pp. 
Illustrations from photographs, folding map in pocket at rear. (8vo) original red cloth lettered in gilt. 
First Edition.

Lonon: Rowland Ward, 1902

“A narrative of nine months’ journey from the plains of the Hawash to the snows of Simien, 
with a description of the game, from elephant to ibex, and notes on the manners and customs of 
the natives.” Spine faded, previous owner’s name in ink on half-title; near fine.

(500/800)
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281. (Africa) Stanley, Henry M. In Darkest Africa: or the Quest, Rescue, and Retreat of Emin 
Governor of Equatoria. 2 volumes. Profusely illustrated with wood-engravings & plates; steel-engraved 
frontispiece portraits; 3 folding maps in rear endpaper pockets. (8vo) original gilt pictorial cloth with 
inset silhouette of Africa. First American Trade Edition.

New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1890

One of the cornerstones of the literature of exploration. Cloth rubbed, previous owner’s label 
inside front covers; very good.

(200/300)

282. (Armenia) Dadourian, H.M., Ph.D. 1919 American Mathematician as Armenian Nationalist - 
copies of three typed manuscripts. Copies of three typed manuscripts, with some ink corrections by the 
author: The Proposed American Mandate in the Near East (September 8, 1919) 7pp.; Turkey. The 
World’s War. Infection Focus (undated), 7pp.; and Armenia (undated), 7pp.

Hartford, Conn. and New York: September 8, 1919

Haroutune Mugurditch Dadourian (1879-1975) was a Connecticut Professor of Mathematics 
who wrote a half dozen books and scores of scholarly articles on subjects as diverse as 
“radioactivity of underground air”  “electrodes for storage cells” and “acoustic circles”. An 
Armenian born in Ottoman Turkey, he was strongly devoted to the cause of Armenian 
nationalism, which he sets forth in the these articles, apparently sent to newspapers during the 
Paris Peace Conference that redrew political boundaries after World War I. “…Armenia should 
regain her freedom. She should be free because she has made material contributions to the cause 
of democracy at a terrific sacrifice… because she has paid a greater price for freedom than any 
other nation, and…because it is her birthright to be free and to direct her own destinies….” The 
third article has the New York address of the American Committee for Armenian and Syrian 
Relief. Yellowing and a few long closed tears at creases to one copy, small chips at edges, light 
soiling, some rust from now removed paperclips; very good.

(150/250)

283.  Bligh, William. A Voyage to the South Seas: Undertaken by command of His Majesty for the 
purpose of conveying the Bread-Fruit Tree to the West Indies in His Majesty’s Ship Bounty...including an 
Account of the Mutiny on Board... Introduction by Alan Villiers. Illustrated with 3 watercolor plates & 
numerous line drawings by Geoffrey C. Ingleton; frontispiece portrait of Bligh from painting by John 
Smart, 1797. 14x9½, pictorial linen, leather spine label, glassine jacket, slipcase. No. 753 of 2000 
copies printed at the Griffin Press.

Adelaide, South Australia: Limited Editions Club, 1975

Signed by Ingleton & Dunstan in colophon. Bookplate of Walter Norwood Thompson on verso 
of front free endpaper. Very light shelf wear to slipcase; jacket spine yellowed with a few tears; 
fine volume in near fine jacket and slipcase.

(200/300)

284. (Brazil) Roosevelt, Theodore. Through the Brazilian Wilderness. xiv, 383 pp. Illustrated from 
photographs taken by Kermit Roosevelt and other members of the expedition, including frontispiece 
with tissue-guard; 3 maps (including 1 folding in the rear). (8vo), original brown cloth stamped and 
lettered in gilt, top edge gilt. First Edition.

New York: Scribner’s, 1914

A personal account of Roosevelt’s expedition with Colonel Radon through the Brazilian 
Wilderness of the Matto Grosso and Amazon regions. Spine sunned, light wear to cloth, front 
hinge cracked; very good.

(300/500)
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285.  Browne, J. Ross. Etchings of a Whaling Cruise, with Notes of a Sojourn on the Island of Zanzibar. 
To Which is Appended a Brief History of the Whale Fishery, Its Past and Present Condition. xiii, [3], 580 
+ 8 ad pp. With 8 steel-engraved plates including the frontispiece; additional wood-engraved plates 
included in the pagination; a few woodcuts in the text. (8vo), original blindstamped cloth, spine 
lettered in gilt with vignette of whaling ship, rebacked with original spine cloth laid down, endpapers 
replaced. Early Edition.

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1850

First published in 1846. Browne’s keen eye and perceptive writing make this one of the most 
accessible works on the American whaling industry. Pp. 549-564 reprint Charles Wilkes’ chapter 
on the whale fishery from his Narrative. Howes B877. Cloth worn; dampstain and foxing 
within; good.

(200/300)

286. (Burma - 1870 American Missionary in British Burma) Mason, Francis, D.D. The Story of a 
Working Man’s Life: With Sketches of Travel in Europe, Asia, Africa and America. 462 pp. Illustrated with 
woodcut plates, including frontispiece. (8vo) original green cloth, spine lettered in gilt. First Edition.

New York: Oakley, Mason & Co., 1870

A British immigrant to America, Francis Mason (1799-1874) traveled throughout the United 
States in the first decades of the 19th century, before becoming a Baptist missionary to the 
Karen tribes of Burma, where he remained for most of his life, conducting a training college 
for native teachers, translating the Bible into Karen dialects and writing a classic natural history 
of Burmese flora and fauna. Most of this autobiography concerns his life and work in Burma, 
where he died four years after its publication. Lightly rubbed all over, spine ends bumped, 
corners showing; Seamen’s Friend Society label on front pastedown, hinges tender, a touch of 
foxing; very good.

(100/150)

17TH CENTURY HISTORY OF JESUITS IN CHINA 
287. (China) Bartoli, Daniello. Dell’ historia della Compagnia di Giesu la Cina: Terza Parte dell’ 
Asia. [8], 1152, [7] pp. (4to) 33.5x22.5 cm. (13¼x8¾”), early 20th century quarter morocco & 
cloth. First Edition.

Rome: Nella Stamperia del Varese, 1663

Daniello Bartoli’s important history of the Jesuit 
missionaries in China, complete in itself though 
comprising the third and final part of his “Dell’ 
historia della Compagnia di Giesu... dell’ Asia,” 
1653-1660-1663. The first two parts treated of 
Asia in general, the second of Japan. The present 
volume is concerned with the Jesuit presence in 
various Chinese provinces as well as in what is 
now Cambodia and Vietnam. Bartoli remarks on 
the journals of Ricci, Trigault and Rhodes. With 
the Australian themed bookplate of George Ernest 
Morrison (1862-1920), also known as Morrison 
of Peking or Chinese Morrison, an Australian 
adventurer and The Times Peking correspondent. 
 Moderate wear to covers; darkening to contents 
of varying degrees, staining in top margins, some 
foxing, title-page laid on backing repairing some 
small holes and some loss at a horizontal crease 
with a few letters redrawn, following 3 leaves with 
corresponding but lesser loss affecting a dozen or so 
letters;

(2000/3000)
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288. (China)  Eleven scholarly off-prints and essays about China. Includes: E.T.Williams, “The Open 
Ports of China” (1920). * A. Eustis Haydon and Amanda Coomaraswamy, “The Heritage of Eastern 
Asia”, (1932). * Cyrus Peake, “Some Aspects of the Introduction of Modern Science into China” 
(1934). * Laurence Sickman, “Provincial Museums of North China” (1936). * Hu Shih, “Woman’s 
Place in Chinese History” (ca.1940). * Bernward Willeke, “Fray Manuel Del Santisimo Sacramento, 
The Last Franciscan in Kiangsi, China” (1945) Inscribed by the author to Prof. L.C.Goodrich. * L. 
Carrington Goodrich,”Maternal Influence, A Note” (1949). * Wolfram Eberhard, “The Girl That 
Became A Bird, A Comparative Study” (1951). * Rhoads Murphey, “The City as a Center of Change: 
Western Europe and China” (1954). * Luciano Petech, “Some Remarks on the Portugese Embassies to 
China in the K’ang-His Period (1955). * and Arthur F. Wright, “The Study of Chinese Civilization” 
(1960) Inscribed by the author. With 6 other China-related imprints on various subjects, 1960-1992.

Various places: Various dates

 Mostly light general wear, some ink names, etc. to wrappers; very good.
(100/150)

289. (China) Hirth, Friedrich and W.W. Rockhill, translators. Chau Ju-Kua: His Work on the 
Chinese and Arab Trade in the twelfth and thirteenth Centuries, entitled Chu-fan-chi. x, 288 pp. Folding 
map at rear. 27.5x20 cm (10¾x8”) original tan wrappers, printed in black.

St. Petersburg: Printing Office of the Imperial Academy of Sciences, 1911

A partially uncut, and wholly untrimmed copy. Folding map titled, Map to illustrate the 
“Description of Barbarous Peoples” (Chu-Fan-Chi). With an old bookseller’s receipt of purchase 
from W. Heffer & Sons, Cambridge. Light wear to wrapper edges, spine worn, lacking bottom 
2½”; very good.

(600/900)

290. (China) Hobson, Dr. [Benjamin?]. [Natural Science to History. No. 1]. Text in Chinese. 
Numerous woodcuts of various animals, scientific instruments, etc. 26x15.5 cm (10¼x6”), paper 
wrappers, string-bound.

[Canton]: Late 19th century

Title translation in English on wrapper in an early hand, attributing the work to Dr. Hobson of 
the London Missionary Society. Some wear at edges, light foxing; very good.

(300/500)

SUPERB COPY OF OMEI GUIDE BOOK WITH THE ORIGINAL CHEMISE 
291. (China) Huang Shiu-fu and T’an Chung-yo. A New Edition of the Omei Illustrated Guide 
Book. [354] pp. Text in English & Chinese, translated by Dryden Linsley Phelps. Printed on double-
leaves. Illustrations redrawn from the original plates by Yu Tzu-tan. 32.2x18.5 cm. (12¾x7¼”), green 
wrappers with title label in Chinese, sewn; chemise with bone clasps.

Chengtu, Szechwan, China: West China Union University, 1936

The first bilingual mountaineering guide to Mount Omei or Emei Shan in Sichuan Province. 
Emei Shan rises 3000 meters above sea-level and is one of the four Buddhist holy mountains of 
China. It has been a place of Buddhist pilgrimage for well over 1000 years. Chemise with some 
soiling, wear to edges and extremities; volume fine, with just a little foxing to page edges and 
flyleaves, very uncommon thus.

(500/800)
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292. (China) Julien, Stanislas Aignan. Autograph Letter Signed - 1843 Preeminent western scholar of 
Chinese culture and literature. 3 pp. + stampless address leaf. Text in French and Chinese.

Paris: December 20, 1843

To [Marie Ivanovitch] Brosset (a French scholar at the Russian Academy of Sciences), St. 
Petersburg, Russia. Not fully translated, but touches on many subjects, including Julien’s 
purchase from Leontiefski of the 4-volume manuscript of Hoei-Kiang-tchi; several of his 
own publications of dramatic literature “translated from Chinese”; the Asiatic Museum; his 
“curiosity” and eagerness to acquire more copies of Manchu translation from Chinese texts; 
the lithography in Baron Chaudoir’s book on Chinese coins and paper money; the “grand and 
precious” Catalogue of the Imperial Library; and a manuscript of the Swiss mathematician 
Euler acquired by the philologist Champollion, translator of the Rosetta Stone. After Remusat, 
French-Jewish scholar Julien (1799-1873) became the “most outstanding Sinologist in Europe” 
in  the mid-18th century. Of his many translations of Taoist and Buddhist literature, and other 
writings – including an important early work on the cultivation of silkworms -  only his 1856 
book on Chinese Porcelain sometimes appears on the antiquarian book market. His autograph 
material is rare; there appears to be no letter of Julien’s held by any American institution. A faint 
trace of wear from handling; near fine.

(400/600)

293. (China) Smith, Arthur H. China in Convulsion. 2 volumes. xvi, 364; [viii], 365-770 pp. 
Illustrations from photographs, maps, etc. (8vo) original decorated red cloth, stamped in gilt, green 
and white. First Edition.

New York: Fleming H. Revell, 1901

A contemporary account of the Boxer Rebellion. The author was a missionary of the American 
Board in China for twenty-nine years. Spines faded, light wear to cloth, previous owners name 
on endpapers, some light foxing at front and rear of volumes; very good.

(250/350)

ATLAS VOLUME OF STAUNTON’S EMBASSY TO CHINA 
294. (China) Staunton, George Leonard. An Authentic Account of an Embassy from the King of 
Great Britain to the Emperor of China. Atlas volume only. With 43 (of 44) copper-engraved plates and 
maps, most after William Alexander, 7 of them fold-out or double-page, including the large general 
map. 55.2x42 cm (21¾x16½”), later half calf and green cloth.

[London]: [Printed by W. Bulmer and Co. for G. Nicol], [1798]

Much sought-after atlas volume to Staunton’s account of the expedition of the Earl Macartney to 
the imperial court in Peking, first official British embassy to China. Macartney traveled via Ma-
deira, Tenerife, Rio de Janeiro, the Cape of Good Hope and Indonesia. He was accompanied by 
Staunton and a retinue which included Staunton’s 11-year-old son, nominally the ambassador’s 

page. The 11-year-old turned 
out to be only European mem-
ber of the embassy able to speak 
Mandarin, and thus the only 
one able to converse with the 
Emperor. The marvelous plates 
including views of the natural 
wonders of China, man-made 
wonders such as the Great Wall, 
the city of Peking, charts and 
coastal views, and more. This 
volume lacking plate number 
13 (The Fire-Backed Pheasant 
of Java). Covers detached, spine 
perished; varying degrees of fox-
ing throughout, one plate (43) 
with a long tear; plates overall 
good to very good.

(7000/10000)Lot 294
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295. (China)  The North-China Herald and Supreme Court & Consular Gazette, January 1 through 
June 30, 1921. Various paginations, includes many supplements, also several issues of the [Shanghai] 
Municipal gazette bound at rear. 32x20 cm (12½x8”), 13.5 cm (5½”) thick, period half calf and 
marbled boards.

Shanghai: North-China Daily News & Herald, 1921

“A complete record of political, financial and general news in China and of law cases in the 
Court of Consuls; U.S. Court for China; H.B.M. Supreme Court; The Consular Chourts; 
H.B.M. Police Court; Mixed Court, Etc.” Binding worn, rear cover detached; paper browned; 
internally good to very good. Appears complete but not comprehensively collated, offered as is.

(300/500)

ANCIENT CHINESE BRONZES 
296. (China) Umehara Sueji. Shina-Kodo Seikwa, or Selected Relics of Ancient Chinese Bronzes from 
Collections in Europe and America. Part I, Bronze Vases, Vols. 1 & 2. Volumes 1 & 2 only (of 3) of Part 1 
(of 3). Complete sets contain 3 parts in 7 volumes. Text in Japanese & English. Illustrated throughout 
with collotype plates from photographs; printed pictorial interleaves. 38.8x20 cm. (15¼x11¾”), 
decorated coarse green linen bound in Japanese style, paper cover labels in Japanese, all edges gilt, 
each in matching chemise with bone clasps.

Osaka, Japan: Yamanaka & Co., 1933

Exceptional compilation of Chinese bronze artifacts, superbly presented. Comprises Part I, 
Bronze Vases, Vols. I-II. A complete set of the 7 volumes sold in our galleries in 2011 for 
$30,000.00. Light wear to chemises; volumes fine.

(1000/1500)

297. (China) Wilson, Ernest Henry. A Naturalist in Western China With Vasculum, Camera, and 
Gun. 2 volumes. Illustrations from photographs; map. (8vo), original red cloth lettered in gilt. First 
Edition.

London: Methuen & Co., [1913]

An account of the author’s 11 years in China. Light wear and spotting to cloth, bookplates; very 
good.

(250/350)

298. (China) Yamanaka, Sadajiro. To-so Seikwa. Select Relics, of the T’ang and the Sung Dynasties from 
Collection in Europe and America. Volume 1 (of 2). 57 plates from photographs, several in color. (Folio) 
46.5x34.5 cm (18¼x13½”), original cloth-covered boards, string-bound, original folding chemise.

London: Yamanaka & Co., [1928]

An essential reference on the Chinese art of the T’ang and Sung Dynasties. “In the whole history 
of art in the ancient and medieval world there is scarcely a parallel to the situation here presented 
to the student.” (from introduction by Landon Warner.) Text in English and Japanese. Minor 
wear; near fine.

(500/800)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.
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PANORAMA PHOTOGRAPH OF HONG KONG c.1875 
299. (China - Hong Kong)  Albumen panoramic photograph of Hong Kong. Albumen photograph, 3 
images joined together, mounted on two leaves of card stock, formerly hinged together, now separated. 
Joined images are 21.5x64 cm. (8½x25¼”).

Hong Kong: c.1875

Photograph taken in Tsim Sha Tsui looking across the harbor towards the city of Victoria 
and the Peak. To the left is the waterfront of Wanchai and to the right the city of Victoria lies 
beneath the Peak. On the versos are four additional albumen photographs: Indians or possibly 
Ceylonese standing in or by a river, 18.5x26 cm. ; waterfront at Port Said, Egypt, with small 
boats; an two small pictures of sailors. Some irregular fading to image, else very good.

(1000/1500)

300. (China - Opium) [Jardine, Matheson]. Shanghai Stocks Of Malwa And Bengal Opium - 1883 
Inventory of Shanghai opium stocks. 1 pp.

“Yuen Fah”, Shanghai, China: January 2, 1883

William Dobie was Commander of the “Yuen Fah”, a Shanghai steamboat built in the 1860s 
and owned by Jardine, Matheson, the British company that, for decades, dominated the British 
opium trade. This document breaks down the stocks by type (Malwa, Persian, Patna and 
Benares) and lists 11 other steamships, including the newly-built S.S.Rome. Tiny chips at edges; 
very good.

(150/250)

301. (China - Shanghai Rowing Club)  Shanghai Rowing Club: Sketches of Four & Eight Oared Boats. 
 Blueprint plans of rowing sculls for the Shanghai Rowing Club. 60x89.5 xm. (23½x25”).

Shanghai, China: 1925

Detailed measured plans for the sculls raced by members of the Shanghai Rowing Club, founded 
in the mid-19th century, whose historic headquarters on the Bund is now an historic site. Some 
wear at creases, else very good.

(500/800)

302. (China, Singapore - 1836 China traders in Canton plan Singapore lighthouse memorial) 
 Wetmore, William, William Jardine, Thomas Fox, et. al. Public Meeting held at Markwicks Hotel 
For the Purpose of taking into consideration the measures proper to be pursued to render a lasting tribute of 
respect to the memory of the late Capt. Horsburgh. Broadside-size printing. 1 page + integral blank leaf. 
10x16”. Broadside of handwritten notes of the meeting, probably one of a few copies printed for the 9 
men in attendance, this copy from the papers of Wetmore, the only American present at the meeting.

Canton, China: November 22, 1836

The text was later reprinted in Canton and Singapore newspapers, but apparently without the 
list of subscribers. The meeting, chaired by leading British trader William Jardine, was called 
to discuss a memorial for recently-deceased James Horsburgh, Scottish hydrographer of the 

Lot 299
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East India Company, called “The Nautical Oracle of the World”, who in 1809 had published 
the standard work of navigation for sailing to and from China and India and first mappd the 
treacherous seaways around Singapore. The 38 subscribers, which including sea Captains and 
Indian merchants, made contributions for the “erection of some work of public utility as a light 
house on Pedra Branca, on the Straits of Singapore.” Not until 15 years later was the “Horsburgh 
Lighthouse” built on the island that is now the easternmost point of Singapore. More than a 
century after that, both the light house and the land on which it stands became the subject of 
bitter dispute between Singapore and Malaysia, two countries which, of course, did not exist 
when these western gentlemen met at Markwick’s to make plans for a tiny slice of the vast Brit-
ish Empire. Near fine.

(400/600)

303. (China and America)  Six scholarly off-prints in original wrappers about early American contact 
with China. Includes: Berthold Laufer, “Columbus and Cathay, and the Meaning of America to 
the Orientalist” (Journal of American Oriental Society, 1931) 16pp. * Henry Kent, “Van Braam 
Houckgeest, An Early American Collector” (American Antiquarian Society, 1931) 18pp. * L. 
Carrington Goodrich, “China’s First Knowledge of the Americas” (American Geographical Society, 
July 1938) 11pp. Illustrated. * Ping-Ti Ho, “The Introduction of American Food Plants into China” 
(American Anthropologist, April 1955) 10pp. 2 copies, one inscribed by the author in English, 
the other, apparently, in Chinese. * James Warren Gould, “The First American Contact With Asia” 
(Claremont Asian Studies, February 1960) 11pp.

Various places: Various dates

 Some light wear and ink writing to a few wrappers; very good.
(100/150)

304. (China and Asia) Laufer, Berthold. Ten off-prints from his articles in various American and 
European scholarly journals. Includes: 1907-1939, wrappers, varying length from 4 to 37pp.: Historical 
Jottings of Amber in Asia (1907). * Origin of our Dances of Death (1908). * Multiple Births Among 
the Chinese (1920). * Columbus and Cathay, Meaning of America to the Orientalist (1931). * 
Inspirational Dream in Eastern Asia (1931). * Sino-American Points of Contact (1932). * Turtle 
Island (1933). * The Swing in China (1933). * Lemon in China and Elsewhere (1934). * Christian 
Art in China (1910; reprinted in Peking, 1939).

Various places: Various dates

 Chipping and light wear to many wrappers; very good.
(150/250)

305. (China and Mongolia)  Seven scholarly off-prints about China and Mongolia. Includes: Kafarov, 
“The Mohammedans in China” (translated by Rudolf Lowenthal) (Peking, China, 1943) Illustrated 
Probably Lowenthal’s own copy. * L. Carrington Goodrich, “Early Prohibitions of Tobacco in China 
and Manchuria” (1938). Rudolf Lowenthal’s copy, signed by him. * Andersson, “Symbolism in the 
Prehistoric Painted Ceramics of China” (Stockholm, 1929). * Pelliot “Les Influences Europeennes 
Sur L’Art Chinois au XVII et au XVIII siècle (Paris, 1948). * Li Chi, archaeological essay on Hunting 
Records, etc. (no date or place). * Consten, “The Secular Administration of Mongolian Monasteries 
and Their Shabinars” (originally printed in Peking, 1939). * and Knoepfmacher “Outer Mongolia, A 
Selection of References”(NY, 1944).

Various places: Various dates

 Lightly worn wrapper edges, some sunning; very good.
(100/150)
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306. (Chinese Jews, 2nd Edition of the World War II rarity) White, William Charles. Chinese 
Jews: A Compilation of Matters Relating to the Jews of K’ai-feng. 211, 186, 228 pp. Illustrated with 
photographs. (8vo) Original cloth, dust jacket. Second Edition.

Toronto: University of Toronto Press, 1966

Classic study, by an Anglican Bishop in China, of the “‘orphan colony’ of Chinese Jews which 
flourished in and around K’ai-feng Fu until its sudden disappearance in the 19th century.” 
 Jacket price clipped, spine a bit yellowed, tiny nicks at edges and a bit dust soiled; near fine 
volume in a very good jacket.

(200/300)

307. (Chinese Opium)  The Traffic In and the Use of Opium in Our Own and Other Countries. A 
Document by the Representative Meeting of the Yearly Meeting of friends for New England for 1882-1882. 
 16 pp. (8vo) original wrappers.

Providence: Rhode Island Printing Company, 1882

A Quaker report on the “alarming increase” of the use of Opium in both China and the United 
States – noting that “the persons [in the US] who smoke are not Chinese, but Americans, who 
frequented smoking dens “made very attractive by their costly furniture, colored lights and 
various other devices”. Decades after the second “Opium War”, the Quakers still blamed the 
British Government for promoting the international drug trade. A bit yellowed at spine, a few 
tiny stray marks to wrappers; very good.

(150/250)

AMERICAN ENGINEER IN COLUMBIA IN 1920s & 1930s 
308. (Columbia)  Archive of correspondence from an American engineer working in Columbia from 1926 
through 1939. Approximately 115 multiple page holograph letters, (many up to 6/8 pages)  most on 
the letterhead of  the construction and engineering firm of Fraser Bruce of Montreal and New York 
from one Joseph C. Hilton, a civil engineering  graduate of Cornell, class of 1896.

Columbia: 1926-1939

One part of the correspondence, mostly letters from the year 1926, is addressed mainly to his 
wife (Margaret) who remains in Brooklyn, and to his daughter (Sylvia Hilton, Cornell class of 
1930). Hilton writes from Medellin, Colombia (and vicinity) where he is employed as project 
manager for the construction and engineering firm of Fraser Bruce. The firm was instrumental  
in helping to build what became one of the longest railroad tunnels (La Quiebra) in the world 
at the time. There are also a significant number of letters from Hilton’s wife who joined him in 
Columbia in 1927 while the tunnel project was ongoing. Hilton’s letters impart information 
regarding both the construction of the tunnel itself, and a hydro-electric plant that was built 
to help supply power for the tunnel effort. But his letters are also rich in detail regarding the 
land, its mountainous beauty and many resources, and the small community of American, 
Canadian and English technicians and other workers who are employed on the project. There 
is also much on Hilton’s and his wife’s plans to make a temporary home in South America. In 
addition, there are a number of letters from Hilton to his daughter Sylvia, imparting similar 
detailed information. Some of his correspondence consists of his responding to news she sends 
about the school and his recollections of student life on the 1890’s. A fascinating read of life in 
the Columbian back country in the 20’s and 30’s as well as details on the flow of a construction 
project built in a primitive area. About half the material is held in a 3 ring binder, and half loose. 
All in uniformly very good and clean condition, penned in an unusually fine and readable hand.

(1500/2500)
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309. (Cook, James) Skelton, R.A., editor. The Journals of Captain James Cook on His Voyages of 
Discovery. Charts & Views Drawn by His Officers and Reproduced From the Original Manuscripts. viii 
pp. 58 maps and charts, several folding, loose in portfolio, as issued. (Folio) 38x25 cm (15x9¾”), blue 
cloth portfolio, spine lettered in gilt, gilt portrait on front, ribbon ties.

Cambridge: Hakluyt Society, 1955

Reprinted from the original editions to accompany the Hakluyt Society edition, published by 
the University Press. Light wear to portfolio; light foxing; very good.

(150/250)

CORNERSTONE OF EGYPTOLOGY 
310. (Egypt) Carter, Howard & A.C. Mace. The Tomb of Tut-Ankh-Amen. Discovered by the Late 
Earl of Carnarvon and Howard Carter. 3 volumes. Illustrations from photographs. (8vo), original 
brown cloth lettered in gilt, gilt scarab on front covers, dust jackets. Volume 1, first edition, fourth 
impression; Volumes 2 & 3, first edition, first impression.

London: Cassell and Company, 1923, 1927, 1933

A cornerstone of Egyptology. The discovery of the tomb of Tut Ankh Amen was the most 
important archaeological discovery of its time and is perhaps the most famous such discovery 
of all time. Jackets worn and with some soiling; light wear to bindings, spines with slight leans, 
front hinges cracked in Volumes 1 & 3; very good in good jackets.

(500/800)

311. (England) Trigg, H.R. A Guide to Hayling Island, Including Historical Incidents. [iv], 144, +[19] 
ad pp. 6 photographic plates; two page map. (12mo) original blindstamped green cloth, title in gilt 
on front. First Edition.

Portsmouth: Henry Lewis, 1878

Scarce guide to this island off the south coast of England. Includes a “brief account of the 
most interesting sights within a day’s journey”. Light wear to extremities, label adhered to front 
endpaper; light foxing; very good.

(100/150)

312. (France) Daniel, P.G. Abrege de l’Histoire de France, depuis l’Etablissement de la Monarchie 
Francoise dans les Gaules. 9 volumes. Engraved headpieces. (12mo) period full calf, spines gilt, red 
leather labels.

Paris: Chez Denys Mariette, et al, 1724

History of France from the fifth through 18th centuries. Brunet II, 487. Some rubbing to 
extremities; very good.

(400/600)

313. (France) Millot, M. l’Abbe. Elemens de l’Histoire de France, Depuis Clovis Jusqu’d Louis XV. 3 
volumes. (12mo) period full calf, spines gilt, red morocco labels. Fifth Edition.

Paris: Durand, 1783

 Spine ends chipped, bindings rubbed; light foxing; very good.
(150/250)

314. (Germany) Hindenburg, Paul von. Typed Letter Signed by Paul von Hindenberg as President of 
Germany. 10 lines. On letterhead of “Der Reichspräsident.” Boldly signed in ink.

Berlin: May 24, 1933

The letter, to a Herr Berger, refers to a book on art. The letter was written just months after 
Hindenburg appointed Adolf Hitler as Chancellor of German, and a little more than a year 
before he died, leaving Hitler in complete power. Very good or better.

(250/350)
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SEVERAL LOTS ON HAWAII 
315. (Hawaii)  Bill of Lading for a consignment of sugar shipped by Ladd & Co. from Honolulu to Boston. 
 Partially printed document filled out in ink, with red wax seal.

Honolulu: 1836

Signed by John C. Jones, U.S. Consul in the Sandwich Islands, also by an officer of Ladd & Co., 
regarding the shipment of sugar. A early documentation of trade between the U.S. and Hawaii. 
 A few archival repairs to creases; very good.

(400/600)

316. (Hawaii) Clover, Richardson. Report of the results of the survey for the purpose of determining 
the practicability of laying a telegraphic cable between the United States and the Hawaiian islands. 28 pp. 
With 6 folding diagrams & 1 folding map. 29x23 cm. (11½x9), removed from larger volume.

Detailed report on the possibility of laying a telegraphic cable between San Francisco and 
Hawaii, submitted shortly before U.S. annexation of the islands. Paper browned, very good.

(300/500)

317. (Hawaii)  Eight albumen photographs of Hawaii. Includes: “No. 65. Honolulu from Top of Punch 
Bowl. Hawaiian Scenic Photos, King Brothers, Honolulu, H.I.” (caption in negative, with handwritten 
caption in Hawaiian on mount). * Photograph of the Pali, with handwritten caption in Hawaiian on 
mount. * “Waihiki Falls Hilo 153.” * “129 Tourists on the Volcano Road, J.A. Gonsalves Phot.” * 
“172 Hookena Landing - J.A. Gonsalves - Phot.” * “Reflection - Damon’s” - pencil caption on mount. 
* “Diamond Head” - with additional pencil caption on mount “Entrance to harbor of Honolulu.” 
* “A - X8 - Waihee Fal. J.A. Gonsalves - Phot.” Together, 8 albumen photographs. Captions are in 
the negatives except as noted. Approx. 18x23 cm. (7x9”) or a bit smaller, mounted on period album 
leaves.

Hawaii: c.1875-85

Nice selection of 19th century photographs of Hawaii. Some with minor fading, overall very 
good.

(500/800)

318. (Hawaii)  Island of Oahu Territory of Hawaii: Map and Guide. Folding brochure with map & text 
on each side. Overall 43.5x35.5 cm. (17x14”), folds to 21.5x9 cm (8½x3½”).

[Honolulu]: 1909

Descriptions of the assets of Oahu, “third in point of size, but first in importance among the 
islands of the Hawaiian group,” with map of the entire island on one side compiled by H.E. 
Newton for the Hawaiian Promotion Committee, and a smaller plan of Pearl Harbor on the 
other side, with soundings, also compiled by Newton. No copies listed in OCLC/WorldCat. A 
few light stains, very good.

(300/500)

The Buyer’s Premium will be 20% for bids up to $100,000
and 15% for that portion over $100,000.



Page 97

RARE BROADSIDE PRINTING OF SPEECH BY KING DAVID KALAKAUA 
319. (Hawaii) Kalakaua, David, King of Hawaii. Speech of David Kalakaua, King of Hawaii, to the 
opening of the special session of the Legislative Assembly. Single sheet, printed on recto only. 33x20.4 cm. 
(13x8”).

[Honolulu]: [1887]

Rare broadside printing of King David 
Kalakaua’s speech to the Extraordinary Session 
of the the Legislature, called “at the earliest 
practicable moment after your election under 
the New Constitution, in order that you may 
revise and amend certain Acts which have been 
found to be inoperative, unconstitutional, or 
conflicting in their terms.” These include the 
Opium Bill, the Act to organize the Military 
Forces of the Kingdom, and laws relating to 
Notaries Public and to Corporations. He also 
expresses pleasure at informing the legislature 
that “the Treaty of Reciprocity with the United 
States of America has been definitely extended 
for seven years,” with the addition of a clause 
allowing U.S. vessels “the exclusive privilege of 
entering Pearl River Harbor and establishing a 
coaling and repair station,” which he declares 
will not “impair and right of sovereignty, 
or jurisdiction, on the part of the Hawaiian 
Kingdom.” It was, of course, to be a slippery 
slope. A significant document from a key period 
in Hawaiian History, as the prospects of future 
independence were increasingly questionable. 
No copies listed in OCLC/WorldCat; not in 
Forbes. Old folds, near fine.

(2000/3000)

RECRUITING SAILORS IN HONOLULU FOR VOYAGE TO CANTON, 1834 
320. (Hawaii)  Manuscript crew manifest for seamen at the port of Honolulu, Oahu, aboard the Brig 
Becket, for a journey to Canton and back to Honolulu with all “subject to the laws of the Sandwich islands”. 
 In manuscript on paper. 40x32 cm (15¾x12½”).

Honolulu: 1834

Rare listing of sailors recruited in Honolulu, Hawaii, for a voyage to Canton, China, in 1834, 
with 15 crew members named, from the Captain, 1st and 2nd Mates to the ordinary seamen, 
with a salary of $75 for the former, $10 for the latter. Dates of enlistment and discharge are 
given - three seamen were let go during mid-voyage, and replaced - perhaps they found the 
attractions of the Orient too great to resist. 12 lines of text at the time lays out the terms and 
conditions of employment. On paper watermarked 1828. A few short splits at folds, a soilmark 
or two, very good.

(500/800)

Lot 319

You can bid absentee directly from the item description in

 the online version of the catalogue at www.pbagalleries.com.

Or bid during the auction using the Real-Time Bidder.
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321. (Hawaii)  Receipts and Expenditures of the Hawaiian Treasury for the Quarter Ending Dec. 31, 
1889. Printed broadside in three columns. 46.5x21 cm. (18¼x8¼”).

[Honolulu]: [1890]

Rare broadside listing Hawaiian government receipts and expenses for the last quarter of 
1889, with revenue coming from customs, fines and penalties, rents, land sales, Chinese 
passports, taxes, and other sources, the expenditures a myriad assortment including salaries of 
government employees and civil servants, public works including road building and wharf repair, 
maintenance of the insane asylum, the Leper Settlement, support for schools, and many more 
details. Neither OCLC/WorldCat lists this broadside, although there are a small number of 
similar financial reports from this period, none n broadside format. Horizontal folds, a few stray 
fox marks, very good.

(600/900)

322. (Japan) Brown, Mrs. Harold Lincoln. Manuscript diary recording a trip to Japan in May and 
June, 1939. Approx. 70 leaves written in ink, plus some blanks. 13x8.5 cm. (5x3¼”), thin leather 
covers.

Various places: 1939

Fascinating record of a tourist’s voyage by ship to Japan and about a month in the island nation, 
written in a miniscule but quite legible hand. Mrs. Brown is meticulous in her records, keeping 
track of money spent, gifts for those back home, her numerous activities, etc., with some 
vocabulary, and more. About 9 leaves record her expenses (including cost of visa photograph, 
meals, tips, newspapers, etc.); 4 list gifts; 39 leaves (written on both sides) the events of her 
sojourn in Japan, impressions of the people and scenery, the food, weather, and more; 13 leaves 
are miscellaneous notes on Japan, the hotels and cities visited, etc. There are also 12 snapshot 
photographs of people. A revealing record of in the year before the outbreak of war between the 
U.S. and Japan. Some normal wear; very good.

(400/600)

323. (Japan) Champney, Elizabeth W. & Frere Champney. Romance of Old Japan. xx, 444 pp. 
Illustrations from photographs, paintings, etc. (8vo) original red cloth decoratively stamped in gilt 
and black, pictorial dust jacket. First Edition.

New York: G.P. Putnam’s Sons, 1917

Scarce in the original dust jacket. Jacket chipped, splitting along folds; ad leaf removed from rear 
of volume; very good in a good jacket.

(150/250)

324. (Japan) Greey, Edward. The Wonderful City of Tokio, Or Further Adventures of the Jewett Family 
and Their Friend Oto Nambo. xiv, 301, [2] pp. (8vo) original pictorial boards. First Edition.

Boston: Lee and Shepard, 1883

Inscribed “with the author’s warm regard” on front flyleaf. Binding worn at edges, hinges 
shaken, pages a bit uneven; good.

(300/500)

325. (Japan) Griffis, William Eliot. Autograph Letter Signed - 1912 “Old Japan Hands” in America. 
 Autograph Letter Signed. 2 pp. Ithaca, N.Y., March 19, 1912. To Columbia Mining Professor Henry 
Smith Munroe.

Ithaca, NY: March 19, 1912

“Gladly renewing our old acquaintance, not to be forgotten, in Tokyo, will you kindly… tell me 
as to the postal accessibility of relatives of Dr. Antisell, Prof. Randolph, Gen. Capron, or any Ya-
toi you may recall in your work…” One of the best-known American writers on Asia, author of 
the classics, Mikado’s Empire (1876), Corea, The Hermit Nation (1882), China’s Story in Myth, 
Legend, Art and Annals (1911) and biographies of Admiral Perry and diplomat Townsend Har-
ris, Griffis spent four years in Japan in the 1870s,  reorganizing the Japanese school system and 
teaching University science classes in Tokyo, where he met Professor Munroe, then a Geologi-
cal consultant to the Japanese Government. In this letter, Griffis seeks information about other 
American “Yatoi” – the 500+ western advisers employed by the Japanese government to help 
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direct the country’s “modernization”. Ironically, Griffis was writing just before passage of the 
California Alien Land Act of 1913 which marked the end of the “romantic” period of US-Japa-
nese relations, initiating the period of racism and hostility that preceded Pearl Harbor. A touch 
yellowed with age; very good.

(150/250)

326. (Japan) Kiyonari, Yoshida. Autograph Letter Signed - 1875 influential Japanese diplomat in 
Washington. Autograph Letter Signed as Ambassador and Chief of the Japanese Legation to the 
United States. 2 pp.

Washington D.C.: Dec. 15, 1875

To Dr. Murray: “Have you seen an article in ‘The Argus’ (Albany)…headed ‘An International 
Duty?’ It seems to be based upon facts and just grounds. Can you inform me if you know who is 
the author? I see a notice to the effect that you have already sent in a memorial to the Congress, 
bearing upon ‘The Shimonoseki’…” The 1870s were the height of amicable Japanese-American 
relations after the Civil War, with Japanese cadets enrolled at West Point, hundreds of American 
advisers (such as David Murray, Superintendent of Educational Affairs in the Japanese Ministry 
of Education) working in Tokyo to help “modernize” the Japanese nation, – and diplomats like 
Kiyonari skillfully playing on the Japanophile sympathies of influential Americans. In this letter, 
Kiyonari probably alludes to the Indemnity imposed on Japan during the American Civil War 
after European and American Naval forces fought minor battles against the Japanese feudal 
domain which controlled the Shimonoseki Strait between the main islands of Japan. A few tiny 
spots of yellowing; very good.

(150/250)

327. (Japan) Murai, Gensai. Hana, A Daughter of Japan. lxx, 298 pp. 12 plates, several in color, 
including folding frontispiece. (8vo) 22.3x15 cm (8¾x6”) original pictorial cloth over thin boards, 
string-bound, pictorial board chemise with bone clasps. First Edition.

Tokyo: The Hochi Shimbun, 1904

 Chemise worn; previous owner’s name on endpaper; volume near fine.
(200/300)

PHOTOGRAPH ALBUM OF JAPAN 
328. (Japan)  Photo album of late 19th century Japan. Album containing 30 hand-colored photographs, 
approximately 8¼x10½” or the reverse, mounted to stiff leaves in a period album. Overall 10¾x14”, 
half leather and cloth, rebacked with modern cloth tape.

Japan: Late 19th century

Images include: Uyeno Temple and Uyeno Park, Tokyo * Statue of Yamatodake at the Imperial 
Hotel, Tokyo * Daimyo Hota’s Garden, Tokyo * Ikegami Buddhist Temple * Revolving Lantern, 
Nikko * Kioshado Temple Takinoo, Nikko * Fuji from Sudzukawa * Ginkakuji Gardem, Kioto 
* Byodo-in Temple, Uji * Ten-noji Temple, Osaka * Kotohia Temple, Sanuki * several images of 
young Japanese women in traditional dress * two images of a group of four unidentified western 
gentleman in natural settings * several other images. Some wear to album; album pages rippled, 
light foxing; very good.

(1500/2000)

329. (Japan) Ponting, H.G. Japanese Studies. 52 collotype images after photographs by the author. 
Collotypes by K. Ogawa. (Oblong small 4to) 19.5x28 cm (7¾x11”) original pictorial boards, string 
bound. First Edition.

Yokohama: Kelly Walsh, Limited, 1906

Includes views of Mount Fuji, Kameido Temple, Himeji Castle, and Kiyomizu, etc. Ponting 
is perhaps better known for his celebrated Arctic photographs. Light wear to boards, backstrip 
partially perished, small piece of silver tape on rear cover; very good.

(300/500)
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330. (Jerusalem) Barclay, J[ames] T. The City of the Great King; or, Jerusalem as It Was, as It Is, 
and As It Is To Be. xxii, [2], 43-621 pp. with 5 steel-engraved plates including the frontispiece; 3 
chromolithographed plates; 8 duotone or monochrome lithographed plates & maps, 3 of them 
folding; wood engravings in the text. (8vo), original blindstamped cloth, gilt cover vignette, spine 
lettered in gilt. First Edition.

Phil: James Challen and Sons, 1858

Barclay served for three and a half years as resident missionary in Jerusalem, and made some 
significant archeological investigations and discoveries; the notable text is accompanied by 
an interesting series of lithographed and engraved views, maps and plans. There is no map of 
Medieval Jerusalem, which is called for at page 407 in the list of illustrations, but it seems to 
have not been issued - there are no signs of removal, and no facing caption sheet which the other 
maps and plans have and it did not appear in other copies of this title that we have offered. 
Bookplate of W.C. Flagg of Moro, Ill. Spine faded, light wear to cloth; foxing throughout; very 
good.

(200/300)

331. (Ottoman Empire) [Beauchamp, Alphonse De]. The Life of Ali Pacha, of Jannina, Late Vizier 
of Epirus, Surnamed Aslan, or the Lion. Including a Compendious History of Modern Greece. xii, 368 pp. 
Folding view of Yannina; folding map; portrait. (8vo) 20.8x12.7 cm. (8¼x5”), half calf and modern 
boards, black leather spine label. Second Edition.

London: Lupton Relfe, 1823

Ali Pacha (or Pasha) was an Ottoman Albanian ruler of the western part of Rumelia, the 
Ottoman Empire’s European territory which was also called Pashalik of Yanina. Extremities 
rubbed, bookplate; foxing; very good.

(200/300)

332. (Philippines)  “Trade of Manilla” Autograph Manuscript - 1817 Manuscript guide to American trade 
with the Philippines. 8 pp. 8x12½”. Unsigned, no place or date, but written by a very knowledgeable 
American in 1817-18, found among the papers of William Wetmore, a leading American in the 
China trade of the 1830s.

No date

A frank guide to trade with the Philippines in the early 19th century for American merchants 
willing to finance voyages of two to three years which could yield great profits in silver and gold. 
The manuscript details how foreign vessels arriving at Manila – a city “situated on a beautiful 
and safe Bay” with a population of 8000 Spaniards, natives and Chinese - were to register with 
Spanish officials at Corregidor Island before unloading and selling their cargoes. Articles in 
demand could be “disposed of in a few days for Cash”, while the price of less desirable goods was 
subject to hard bargaining, some buyers sending shills to “make you very low offers, to mislead 
you…as to the state of the market”. Care also had to be taken at the Custom House where all 
goods were weighed by a Chinese clerk who might“call the weight wrong or throw up the beam 
with his fingers, which they are very expert at.”  British ships from India carried large quantities 
of spices and cloth to Manila, as did Chinese Junks loaded with Tea, porcelain and cotton cloth. 
There was also profitable trade with Mexico, which had been restricted to Spanish ships until 
the recent “troubles with the insurgent Patriots”, fighting for independence from Spain, who 
sometimes “annoyed” ships docking at Acapulco and circulated Dollars they had coined which 
“will not pass for anything”. The largest exports were of sugar carried to India, America and 
Europe but the most profitable import was Turkish Opium, a trade “strictly prohibited” by law, 
but “easily” smuggled to Manila, where Chinese junks were waiting to transported the narcotic 
to southeast Asia. A superb early “handbook” for Philippine-American trade. A bit yellowed; 
very good.

(400/600)
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333.  Poivre, Pierre. Travels of a Philosopher, or, Observations on the manners and arts of various nations 
in Africa and Asia. 94 pp. A-H6 (-H6, a blank). (12mo) 17x10.5 cm. (6¾x4¼”), modern leather.

Augusta (Kennebeck) [i.e. Maine]: Re-Printed by Peter Edes, 1797

Scarce American printing, in the Massachusetts province of Maine, which was admitted to the 
Union as a state in 1820. OCLC/WorldCat lists only five copies of this edition, at the American 
Antiquarian Society, Bowdoin College, Colby College, New York Public Library, and Harvard 
University. Evans 32692; Sabin 63721. Some foxing and aging to contents, a few stains, very 
good.

(150/250)

MASSIVE TOME WITH COLOR LITHOGRAPHS OF POMPEII 
334. (Pompei) Niccolini, Fausto and Felice. La Case ed i Monumenti di Pompei  Desegnati e 
Descritti - Volume 2 only. Volume 2 only (of 4). Various paginations. 107 lithograph plates, most 
chromolithographs or tinted lithos. (Elephant folio) 61x42.5 cm (24x16¾”) period three quarter 
green morocco and cloth, spine lettered in gilt, all edges gilt. First Edition.

Naples: 1862

Spectacular color plate of the ancient city of Pompei. Property of the Institute of Classical 
Architecture & Art, Northern California Chapter, sold for the benefit of this organization. 
 Binding worn; plates overall near fine to fine. Offered as a collection of plates, not subject to 
return.

(800/1200)

HISTORY OF RUSSIA BY GRAND DUKE’S FRENCH PHYSICIAN 
335. (Russia) Le Clerc, [Nicolas-Gabriel]. Histoire Physique, Morale, Civile et Politique de la Russie 
Ancienne [Moderne]. 5 text volumes. Atlas volume not present. 71 (of 72) plates, including 4 double 
page; 3 (of 4 maps); 10 tables, including 9 folding. (4to) 26x20 cm (10¼x8”), period full calf, spines 
gilt, marbled endpapers. First Edition.

Paris & Versailles: Crez Froulle & Chez Blaizot, 1783-85

Le Clerc, Chief Physician of the King’s Army, traveled to Russia in 1759 and again in 1769, 
serving as the Chief Physician to the Grand Duke, where he gathered materials for this history of 
the Russian Empire. A 6th volume of text was published in 1794. Bindings worn, joints cracked; 
a few plates with outer margins extended by the addition of a strip of paper; light foxing; 
internally very good.

(2000/3000)

336. (Spain) Wells, Nathaniel Armstrong. The Picturesque Antiquities of Spain. x, 437, [1] pp. 10 
engraved plates, woodcuts in text. (8vo) period full green morocco. First Edition.

London: Richard Bentley, 1846

With views of the Moorish architecture of Spain. Spine chipped and pulled, some staining to 
binding; dampstain within; good.

(100/150)

337. (Thailand) Seidenfaden, Erik. Guide to Bangkok with Notes on Siam. [3], iii, 320, xxxii pp. 
Illustrations throughout from photographs; maps, including large fold plan of Bangkok at rear. 
(12mo) original green cloth decorated in gilt. First Edition.

Royal State Railway Department of Siam, 1927

Scarce early travel guide to Bangkok and Siam. Spine sunned, edges rubbed; several tears to fold 
plan at rear; good.

(150/250)
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CONQUERING THE ROOF OF THE WORLD 
338. (Tibet) Filippi, Filippo de. Karakoram and Western Himalaya 1909: An Account of the Expedition 
of H.R.H. Prince Luigi Amedeo of Savoy, Duke of the Abbruzzi. xvii, [1], 469 pp. Preface by H.R.H. the 
Duke of the Abbruzzi. Translated by Caroline De Filippi & H.T. Porter. Text volume illustrated with 
26 (of 27) photogravure plates, including the frontispiece, with printed tissue guards; 5 double-page 
panoramas (2 with 2 images); numerous illustrations in the text; all from photographs by Vittorio 
Sella; plus 2 color plates of rocks. 10½x8¼”, later cloth, with original gilt-lettered cloth spine laid 
down, top edge gilt, new endpapers. First English Edition.

London: Constable, 1912

Detailed and profusely illustrated account of an important expedition to the Roof of the World, 
with spectacular views of the towering peaks and formidable glaciers. Does not include the atlas 
volume. Original spine a bit faded, with light wear; library stamp and number on title page, plus 
scattered within to margins of various textual leaves within; very good.

(1000/1500)

339. (Tibet) Freshfield, Douglas W. Round Kangchenjunga: A Narrative of Mountain Travel and 
Exploration. xvi, 373, [1] + [2] ad pp. With 41 plates from photographs, including a large folding 
panorama; 3 maps, 2 of them folding, one in the text; 1 illustration in the text. 10x6¼, original red 
cloth decorated in gilt, re-backed with red calf, spine lettered in gilt, new endpapers. First Edition.

London: Edward Arnold, 1903

The peaks and valleys of the eastern Himalaya. The striking photographs are mostly the work of 
Vittoria Sella, who accompanied Freshfield on his expeditions. Corners showing, light marks to 
cloth; frontispiece tissue-guard yellowed and chipped; very good.

(500/800)

340. (Tibet) London, Perceval. The Opening of Tibet: An Account of Lhasa and the Country and People 
of Central Tibet and of the Progress of the Mission Sent There by the English Government in the Year 1903-
4. xv, 484 pp. Introduction by Colonel Younghusband. Illustrated with plates from photographs, etc.; 
mounted color frontispiece on special paper, with tissue-guard. 10x7, green cloth, spine lettered in 
gilt, top edge gilt. First American Edition.

New York: Doubleday, Page & Co., 1905

Includes coverage of the sieges of both the British and the Tibetans at Gyantse, as well as the 
protracted negotiations at Lhasa. Spine leaning a touch, lightly rubbed at edges; light scattered 
marginal foxing; very good.

(300/500)

341. (Tibet) Noel, J.B.L. Through Tibet to Everest. 302, [2], [1]-16 ad pp. Photograph plates, including 
frontispiece. (8vo) blue cloth, spine lettered in gilt. First Reprint.

London: Edward Arnold & Co., [1927]

Two bookplates on front pastedown including F.W. Miller and Library of The American Alpine 
Club. Spine and corners rubbed and bumped, a few nicks at spine ends; name rubberstamped 
on front free endpaper; rough opening of signature in a few places; very good.

(100/150)

BRITISH PROPAGANDA POSTERS FOR WWII IRAN 
342. (World War II Propaganda Posters for Iran) “KEM” [Kimon Evan Marengo]. Five British 
anti-Nazi Propaganda Posters for Iran. 5 color posters, in a series. 13½x8¾”. Persian/Farsi text on 
each. Including (with the loose English translation of text): “On Zohhak’s shoulders by magic two 
serpents grew, and destruction came forth from that man.”; “Secret became the law of wise men, and 
the desires of mad men became disseminated. The hand of administration he came long for an evil 
purpose, goodness found no graceful expression.”; Thus he saw that from the palace of the Emperor, 
three warriors suddenly came forward.”; “He cried and raised his hand... ‘My sharah I am Kava...for 
justice. There must be an end to aggression...”; “Strongly he secured his two hands...so that his fetters 
could not be broken even by a fierce elephant.”
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[London]: [British Ministry of Information], [c.1943]

“KEM” was the pseudonym of British artist Kimon Evan Marengo (1904-1988), Egyptian-
born and Oxford-educated, who produced some 3000 anti-Nazi propaganda drawings for 
the British Ministry of Information during World War II. His fluency in both European and 
Middle Eastern languages made his art work especially useful for wartime distribution in Algeria, 
Morocco, Egypt - and Iran, where fear of German influence had prompted British and Russian 
occupation of the oil-rich country. These five posters tell the story of Hitler, by adapting it to the 
five scenes from the Shahnameh of Ferdowski. Hitler is depicted as the mythical figure Zahak, 
an evil king who had two snakes (drawn here with the faces of Mussolini and Tojo) growing out 
of his shoulders. The Imperial War Museum holds copies of five of Kem’s Persian posters. Light 
chipping and several small tears at edges, some yellowing to edges; the last poster with small hole 
affecting top part of image, and a small chip at bottom corner; very good.

(1000/1500)

Section IV: Maps, Prints & Views 
343. (Alaska)  Nine maps of Alaska or parts thereof. Includes: U.S. Coast Survey. Alaska and Adjoining 
Territory. 62x86 cm. (splitting along folds). 1869. * U.S. Congress. Sketch Map of the Stickeen River 
from the Mouth to the Little Cañon. 49.5x33 cm. 1868. * U.S Coast Survey. Explorations in Alaska 
by the Party under the direction of W.H. Dall, Assistant. 28x76 cm. 1874. * U.S. Government. Map 
of Alaska and Adjoining Regions Compiled by Ivan Petroff Special Agent Tenth Census 1880 Showing 
the Distribution of Native Tribes... Color.  61x77 cm. 1885.  * U.S. Government. Map of Alaska and 
Adjoining Regions Compiled by Ivan Petroff Special Agent Tenth Census 1880. 61x77 cm. 1885. * 
General Land Office. Map of Alaska. Color. Insets: “From Juneau to Forty Mile Creek” (gold region); 
Aleutians. 64x82 cm. 1898. * U.S. Government. Map of Alaskan Military Reconnaissance of 1898... 
108x78 cm. 1898. * General Land Office. Alaska, Compiled from the Official Records of the General 
Land Office... Color. Insets: Aleutian Islands; plans of Sitka, Juneau & Nome. Shows the Chugach 
National Forest, not present in the prior year’s survey. 73x95 cm. 1907. * General Land Office. 
Alaska, Compiled from the Official Records of the General Land Office... Color. 69x93. [1909]. 
Together, 9 lithographed maps.

Washington: c.1868-1909

 Very good to fine condition.
(500/800)

344. (Americas) Anonymous. America Secondo le Ultime Osservazioni dell’Accademia Reale delle 
Scinze. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored (later). 17.5x13.5 cm. (6¾x5¼”).

Italy: c.1680

Map of North and South America with California a large island with indented northern 
coastline and no place names. McLaughlin notes it is “Nearly identical with map engraved by 
D. dell’Acerra... Includes same place names. Title differs, with Scienze now spelled Scinze...” 
McLaughlin 71. Old folds, top and right margins extended, mounting tape on verso; very good.

(200/300)

345. (Americas) Bodenahr, Gabriel. Der Neuen Welt Begriff, Bestehende in 2 Haubt Theilen als Nord 
America und Sud America... Copper-engraved map, hand-colored in outline. 10.3 cm. in diameter; 
14.7x13 cm. including border; matted.

Augsburg: c.1700

The western hemisphere with California as an island from the Dutch perspective (with a flat 
northern coast of California). This was issued on a sheet with the eastern hemisphere, which is 
not present here. This is the second state, without portrait medallions in the corners, as the first 
state, and without the additional geography of the third state. McLaughlin 141:2 (listing Johann 
Stridbeck as the cartographer). Fine.

(100/150)
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346. (Americas) Mallet, Alain Manesson. Nouveau Continent ou Amerique. Copper-engraved map, 
later hand-coloring. 14x10 cm. (5½x4”).

Paris: 1684

Charming little map of the Western Hemisphere, California an island, “unlabeled, of Briggs 
type, with flat northern coast. Northwestern coastline of North America starts to extend west 
near the 60 deg. N. Includes partial but extensive outlines of Australia (or Antarctica), and south 
polar region labeled Terres Australes. State 2, issued in Mallet’s Beschreibung des gansen welt-
kreisses. McLaughlin 86:2. Very good, with mounting tape on verso.

(150/250)

347. (Antarctic) Gentleman’s Magazine. A Map of the South Pole, with the Track of His Majesty’s 
Sloop Resolution in Search of a Southern Continent. Copper-engraved map/chart. Engraved by Thomas 
Bowen. 24x24 cm. (9½x9½”).

London: 1776

Chart tracing Cook’s search for the great southern continent, circling but not reaching 
Antarctica, with the southern portion of South American, the Cape of Good Hope, and New 
Zealand shown. From the January, 1776 issue of Gentleman’s Magazine. Jolly GENT 241. Folds 
as issued, some offsetting, short tear repaired on verso not affecting map; very good.

(150/250)

348. (Antarctic) Gentleman’s Magazine. Chart of the Antarctic Polar Circle, with the Countries 
Adjoining, According to the New Hypothesis of M. Buache. From the Memoirs of the Royal Accademy at 
Paris. Copper-engraved map. 19x22 cm. (7½x8½”).

London: 1763

South polar projection extending to the Tropic of Capricorn, but extended further on one side 
to depict Australia and (connected to it) New Guinea. Pre-dates Cook’s first voyage, with New 
Zealand shown as part of Terra Australis. Jolly GENT-166. Faint offset from text, on verso is 
rubberstamp of Union Theological Seminary, New York, very good.

(200/300)

349. (Asia) Merian, Matthaus. Tartaria sive Magni Chami Imperiorum. Copper-engraved map. 
27x35 cm. (10½x14”).

Frankfort: c,1650

Based on Blaeu’s map of Tartaria and northern China with information compiled by the English 
and Dutch explorers as well as the reports of Marco Polo and the Greek classics. The decorative 
features of the map are also similar to Blaeu’s with the title is symbolically engraved onto the 
saddle blanket of a camel, representing the trade over the Silk Road. Tiny devils and dragons 
frolic in the desert outside the Great Wall and numerous notes fill the unexplored regions. Some 
marginal staining, very good.

(100/150)

350. (Atlantic Ocean) Sayer, Robert. A Chart of the Atlantic Ocean. Copper-engraved chart. 49x63 
cm. (19½x25”).

London: 1782

Chart covering from Iceland to Brazil and the Yucatan to the Aegean. Some offset and soiling, 
minor wear along centerfold, very good.

(200/300)
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MAPS AND PRINTS OF AUSTRALIA 
351. (Australia) Carey, Mathew. A New and Accurate Map of New South Wales with Norfolk and Lord 
Howe’s Islands, Port Jackson &c. from Actual Surveys. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored in outline. 
27x22 cm. (10½x8½”).

Philadelphia: 1814

A close copy of Robert Wilkinson’s map in its second state (1794), with insets of Norfolk Island; 
Lord Howes Island; Port Jackson. From the third edition of Carey’s General Atlas. Some toning 
to paper and a few faint fox marks; very good.

(250/350)

352. (Australia) Lapie, Pierre. Oceanique Centrale. Copper-engraved map, slight hand-coloring in 
outline. 22x30 cm. (8½x12”).

Paris: 1809 or 1812

The whole of Australia, labeled Nouvelle Hollande, with the interior a mysterious blank. At 
bottom is pictorial cartouche featuring a koala, a kangaroo, an aborigine with spear, and a small 
watercraft. Engraved by Tardieu, from Malte-Brun’s Atlas Complet du Precis de la Geographie 
Universelle. Tooley Australia 843 or 844. Light foxing mostly in margins, very good.

(300/500)

353. (Australia) Wyld, James. New South Wales. Engraved map, with a few interior routes colored. 
54x38.5 cm. (21¼x15¼”).

London: c.1850

Detailed map of the eastern half of present New South Wales with much of Victoria including 
Melbourne. There is commentary on the map such as “Level Country with Sandy Brushes”; 
“Level Barren Country Devoid of Water”; “Desolate Rocky and Marshy Country”; etc. Backed 
with linen, left margin extended, folds. Very good.

(200/300)

354. (Australia, New Zealand, Van Diemen’s Land)  Collection of approx. 20 maps and 22 prints relating 
to Australia, Van Diemen’s Land, and New Zealand. Various sizes, engraved or lithographed.

Various places: 18th-19th century

Nice selection including maps of all or parts of Australia and New Zealand, with Swan River 
Colony, Auckland, south coast of Van Diemen’s Land with coastal views, Western Australia, 
Stuart’s Discoveries, etc. The prints include kangaroos and opossums, New Zealand war canoes, 
numerous views of Hobart Town, A Man of Cape Dieman in New Holland, a view of Sydney 
engraved by George Cooke, etc. Generally very good or better, sold as is.

(600/900)

355. (Bering Strait, Alaska, etc.) Harrison, John E. Chart of the N.W. Coast of America and the N.E. 
Coast of Asia. Explored by Capt. Cook, in the Years 1778 and 1779. The Unshaded Parts of the Coast of 
Asia are Taken from a M.S. Chart Received from the Russians. Copper-engraved map/chart. 18x32 cm. 
(7x12½”).

London: Aug. 1, 1784

 Slight foxing and offset, very good or better.
(300/500)

356. (British Channel) Jefferys, Thomas. A Chart of the British Channel; Comprehending the Southern 
Coasts of England and Wales: with the Coast of France, from Dunkirk to the River of Nantes. Copper-
engraved chart. 52x65 cm. (20½x25½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1782

Detailed chart of this important waterway. Some offset and soiling, top and bottom margins 
trimmed close or to neat line; very good.

(150/250)
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357. (California) Thomas Bros. Fishing & Boating Map of the Bay, River & Delta Region. 43.2x48.8 
cm. (17x19¼”). Folded and affixed to red printed wrappers.

Oakland and Los Angeles: Thomas Bros., [c.1940s]

The areas covered in the map include the northern San Francisco Bay, plus San Pablo Bay, 
Suisun Bay and as far Northeast as Sacramento. Also includes an index of sloughs and islands. 
Only one copy of this map, yet a larger size, located by OCLC / Worldcat at the University of 
California Berkeley. A few tiny tears, spots and creases to wrappers; some faint yellow spots to 
map; very good.

(150/250)

RARE POCKET ATLAS OF LOS ANGELES 
358. (California - Atlas of Los Angeles) Rueger, Henry. Rueger’s Pocket Atlas of Business Portion of 
Los Angeles City. 5 preliminary leaves + 175 (i.e. 180) numbered leaves, comprising 4 leaves of text, 
unnumbered index map, & 180 numbered detail maps. Title is former cover label, now mounted 
on the front pastedown. 11x17.2 cm. (4¼x6¾”), rebound in full leather, portions of original cover 
leather laid on, marbled endpapers.

Los Angeles: Henry Rueger, 1903

The business district of Los Angeles, block by block, showing ownership of each building parcel, 
most leaves with changes and additions in pencil. There are 8 leaves with “½” numbers, and no 
leaves 117, 145, and 164, corresponding to the copy at the Huntington library, the lone copy 
listed in OCLC/WorldCat (though they erroneously list the missing pages as 177, 142 and 164). 
A work of the same title and date is listed at USC, but the physical dimensions and number of 
leaves are different. Some scuffing to original leather; else very good

(2000/3000)

DEVELOPMENT MAPS FOR CARMEL BY THE SEA 
359. (California - Monterey County) Fisher, H.B. Map of Addition No. 3 Carmel by the Sea, Monterey 
County, Cal. Surveyed Dec. 1906 and April 1907 by H.B. Fisher Surveyor & C.E. San Jose Cal. Scale 100 
ft. to 1 inch. Ink manuscript map on linen. 50x78 cm. (19¾x30¾”).

San Jose: c.1907

Manuscript map of the developing enclave of Carmel by the Sea, oriented to the east, bounded 
by Second Avenue on the north, Monte Verde Street to the east, Ocean Avenue on the south, 
and North San Antonio Avenue to the west. Some creasing, light foxing at right edge, 6x3” 
rectangle cut from lower right but apparently not affecting any detailed area; very good.

(500/800)

360. (California - Monterey County) Fisher, H.B. Map of Addition No. 4 Carmel by the Sea, Monterey 
County, California. Surveyed September 1907 by H.B. Fisher Surveyor & C.E. San Jose Cal. Scale 100 ft. 
to 1 inch. Ink manuscript map on linen. 42.5x55 cm. (16¾x21¾”).

San Jose: c.1907

Manuscript map of the developing enclave of Carmel by the Sea, oriented to the east, bounded 
by Alta Avenue on the north, Junipero Avenue to the east, Third Avenue on the south, and 
Monte Verde St. to the west. A number of the plots have their owner’s penciled in. Some 
creasing, very good or better.

(500/800)

361. (California - Monterey County) Severance, Howard D. Map of Glen-Deven Monterey County 
California 1928. Blue-line map on two sheets joined together. 34x168 cm. (13¼x66¼”).

Monterey: 1928

Map showing planned subdivisions of the land in the hills of Big Sur, bisected by Garapate [sic] 
Creek. There are pencil numbers in most of the lots in additional to printed ones, and several 
plots are designated under contract. Very good condition.

(400/600)
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362. (California - Monterey County) Severance, Howard D. Map of a Part of the Carmel Highlands 
Monterey County California. Compiled by H.D. Severance, Scale 100 feet to 1 inch. Blue-line map on 
linen. 119x86 cm. (46¾x33¾”).

Monterey: c.1920

Cadastral map of the still-developing unincorporated community in Monterey County, 
California, some 3.5 miles (5.6 km) south of Carmel-by-the-Sea. Carmel Highlands was laid out 
in 1916 by developers Frank Powers and Franklin Devendorf. The present survey is by longtime 
Monterey city engineer Howard D. Severance, who served in the post from 1906 to 1952. The 
real estate in Carmel Highlands is now some of the most expensive in the United States, with 
many celebrities have homes and vacation homes in this area. Various landowners (as of c.1920) 
are identified, and a few pencil notes add new ones. Very good or better condition.

(1000/1500)

363. (California - Monterey County) Severance, Howard D. Map of the City of Carmel-by-the-
Sea Monterey County California. Compiled by H.D. Severance City Engineer 1928. Printed map with 
ms. additions, approx. 26x40 cm. on larger sheet with typewritten information below designating 
property owned and/or scheduled for sale by the Carmel Development Co., and dimensions of the 
various lots. Overall 68.5x45 cm. (27x17¾”).

Carmel: 1928-1934

Fascinating map showing the properties owned by the Carmel Development Company, 
instrumental in the growth of Carmel, as well as “Properties Covered by Mortgages or Deeds 
of Trust” owned by the C.D.C., and “Properties owned by Carmel Development Company 
Covered by Contracts of Sale...” Approximately 55 plots of land are designated, hand-colored 
by key. The map itself is divided by ink manuscript into various sectors, including Carmel City, 
Carmel-By-The-Sea, Carmel Woods, La Loma Terrace, and subdivisions 1 through 7. Some 
wear, horizontal fold, very good.

(500/800)

Lot 362
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364. (California - Santa Cruz County) Denny, Edward. Denny’s Pocket Map Santa Cruz County, 
California. Compiled from latest official and private data. Bline-line folding pocket map. 48x70 cm 
(18¾x27¾”), folding into printed thin cardboard covers, folded size 16x11 cm (6¼x4¼”).

San Francisco: Edeard Denny & Co., 1916

Blue-line print shows ranchos, townships, wagon roads, railroads, trails, ridges, creeks, power 
lines and marshes. Inset: Map of the City of Santa Cruz. OCLC/WorldCat lists only four copies, 
at the Los Angeles Public Library, U.C. Davis, U.C. Santa Cruz, and U.C. Berkeley. Covers a 
little soiled and worn; map near fine.

(300/500)

365. (California - Stanislaus County) Weber, C.F. & Co. Weber’s map of Stanislaus County, California 
(cover title). Printed folding pocket map with some color. 59x47 cm (23¼x18½”), folding into printed 
stiff paper covers  18x11.3 cm. (7x4¼”).

San Francisco: C.F. Weber & Co., 1914

Copyright 1914 by Punnett Brothers. Shows utility lines (gas and electric), railroads, wagon 
roads, schools, ranchos, townships, reclamation districts and irrigation projects. OCLC/
WorldCat lists only three copies, at California State University Fresno; University of California 
Berkeley; and the Huntington Library. Just a bit of wear to covers, near fine to fine.

(300/500)

366. (California - Tulare County) C.F. Weber & Co. Map of Tulare County, Cal. Printed folding 
pocket map with some color. 67x92 cm (26¼x36¼”), folding into stiff paper printed covers 18x11 
cm (7x4¼”).

San Francisco: C.F. Weber & Co., 1914

Shows settlements, railroads, roads, township and section lines, drainage, etc. Copyright 1914 
by Punnett Brothers. OCLC/WorldCat lists one copy at the University of California, Berkeley, 
and two copies at U.C. Davis, though one is possibly a duplicate listing. Near fine to fine.

(300/500)

MAPS OF THE CARIBBEAN AND WEST INDIES 
367. (Caribbean) Cary, John. A New Map of the West India Isles, From the Latest Authorities. Copper-
engraved map, slight hand-coloring in outline. 45.7x51.2 cm. (18x20¼”).

London: 1803

The islands of the West Indies, plus Central America, the northern sector of South America, 
and Florida and southeastern United States. A few marginal chips, short tear at lower edge just 
intruding into Pacific Ocean with verso repair; very good.

(150/250)

368. (Caribbean) Jefferys, Thomas. An Index Map to the Following Sixteen Sheets, Being a Compleat 
Chart of the West Indies. Copper-engraved map. 38x63 cm. (15x25”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

The index sheet to Jefferys’ important 16-sheet chart of the Caribbean including Central 
America and the surrounding coasts of South America, Mexico, Texas, Louisiana, Florida, etc. 
From the first edition of The West India Atlas. Some faint offset, very good or better.

(200/300)

369. (Caribbean) Jefferys, Thomas. The Caribbee Islands, the Virgin Islands, and the Isle of Porto Rico. 
 Copper-engraved map, hand-colored (later). 47x63 cm. (18½x24¾”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

The islands of the Caribbean from Puerto Rico to Barbados and St. Vincent, crossed with rhumb 
lines, and with numerous small vignettes of sailing ships. From the first edition of Jefferys’ West 
India Atlas. Some offsetting, a few marginal tears, very good.

(800/1200)
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370. (Caribbean) Sanson, Nicolas. De Antillische Eilanden, waar onder zyn de Lucaysche en Caribesche. 
 Copper-engraved map, hand-colored (later). 21x30 cm. (8kx12”).

[Amsterdam?]: 1705

Dutch version of Sanson’s map of the Caribbean, engraved by A. d’Winter, with excellent detail, 
including the Bahamas and the southern tip of Florida, as well as a small amount of the coasts 
of Central and South America. Side and bottom margins extended, apparently washed and the 
paper resized prior to coloring, else near fine.

(150/250)

371. (Caribbean)  Three mid-19th century maps of the West Indies. Includes: Knight, Charles. The Antilles 
or West-Indian Islands. Engraved by J & C. Walker. 30x39 cm. 1852. * Thomas, Cowperthwait & 
Co. West Indies. 30x38 cm. [c.1853]. * Johnston. W. & K. West Indies: Island of Cuba (Spanish); 
Jamaica (British). 32.5x40.5 cm. 1857. Together, 3 engraved maps, hand colored in outline or wash.

Various places: 1852-1857

 Second with paper slightly toned, margins darkened; else all very good.
(100/150)

372. (Caribbean - Barbados) Jefferys, Thomas. Barbadoes, Surveyed by William Mayo, Engraved and 
Improved by Thomas Jefferys. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored (later). 61x47 cm. (24x18½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

Large-scale map based on William Mayo’s important survey of the island.  It was not until the 
Admiralty survey of 1873 that Mayo’s map ceased to be the standard representation for maps of 
Barbados. The map shows the eleven parishes with their areas listed in a key below, and depicts 
the ports, settlements, forts, churches, roads, and sugar plantations with landowners’ names. 
This is the first state with Robert Sayer’s imprint in the bottom margin. The later hand-coloring 
is laid on a bit thick perhaps, else very good.

(250/350)

ROBERT SAYER’S IMPORTANT MAP OF BERMUDA 
373. (Caribbean - Bermuda) Sayer, Robert. The Bermudas, or Summer’s Islands from a Survey by 
C. Lempriere, Regulated by Astronomical Observations. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored (later). 
46x62 cm. (18x24½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

The Bermuda Islands 
divided into “tribes,” with 
various engraved notes 
such as “This Coast is the 
Boldest of Bermuda & in 
some Places the Largest 
Ships may with Safety 
come within half Gun 
shot of the Shore,” and 
“Here in the Months of 
March, April and May 
they Fish for Whales.” 
From Thomas Jefferys’ 
West-India Atlas. Some 
offsetting, verso repair 
at centerfold, the later 
hand-coloring is laid on 
a bit thick perhaps, else 
very good.

(2500/3500)
Lot 373
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374. (Caribbean - Cuba) Bonne, Rigobert. L’Isle de Cuba. Copper-engraved map. 21x31 cm. 
(8½x12”).

Paris: c.1780

Cuba and the Bahamas, geographically accurate with some overall scale distortion, which is most 
notable in present-day Bay de Buena Vista, Golfo de Batabano, and Golfo de Guacanayabo. 
In the lower part of the map are the Cayman Islands. Interior and coastal information includes 
towns, missions, hospitals and plantations. Slight darkening along centerfold, a few faint fox 
marks, else very good.

(80/120)

375. (Caribbean - Grenada) Jefferys, Thomas. Grenada Divided into Parishes Surveyed by Order of 
Gov. Scott. Copper-engraved map. 47x62 cm. (18½x24½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

Scarce map of the island showing the topography by use of hachure, along with the roads, 
towns, hospitals, and plantations. Engraved text at the bottom left describes the attributes of 
the land and notes the fifty paces inland along the coast belonging to the King of England. The 
coastlines are well delineated and include the locations of safe harbor and soundings in the bays. 
There is a second title in French: Carte de l’Isle de la Grenade cedee a la Grande Bretagne par le 
Dernier Traite de Paix. From The West India Atlas. Some very faint discoloration, near fine to 
fine, with a nice impression, on thick paper.

(250/350)

376. (Caribbean - Guadaloupe) Jefferys, Thomas. Guadaloupe Done from Actual Surveys and 
Observations of the English, whilst the Island was in their Possession with Improvements. Copper-engraved 
map, hand-colored (later). 47x62 cm. (18½x24½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

Detailed map of Guadaloupe with the outlying islands of La Désirade, Les Saintes, and Marie-
Galante. From Jefferys’ West India Atlas. Some offsetting, short tear in lower margin, very good.

(250/350)

377. (Caribbean - Haiti) Jefferys, Thomas. South Part of St. Domingo, or Hispaniola. Copper-
engraved map. 49x60 cm. (19½x23½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

Southern portion of Hispaniola, now split between Haiti and the Dominican Republic, with 
the cities of Port au Prince and Santo Domingo; most of the map covers the sea, dominated by a 
massive compass rose, with numerous rhumb lines. This is one sheet of the sixteen-sheet map of 
the West Indies that formed the heart of Jefferys’ West India Atlas. Some offsetting, very good.

(150/250)

378. (Caribbean - St. Lucia) Jefferys, Thomas. St. Lucia Done from Surveys and Observations Made by 
the English whilst in their Possession. Copper-engraved map. 51x47 cm. (24x18½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

Detailed and finely engraved map, with inset “Plan of the Carenage”. From the first edition of 
Jefferys’ West-India Atlas. Quite clean (possibly washed); very good or better.

(250/350)

379. (Caribbean - St. Vincent) Jefferys, Thomas. St. Vincent, from an Actual Survey made in the Year 
1773, after the Treaty with the Caribs. Copper-engraved map. 62x47 cm. (12¼x18½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

Shows the topography, parishes, settlements, bays, etc., and in the north “Caribs Lands.” From 
the first edition of Jefferys’ West-India Atlas. Quite clean, possibly washed though with a little 
discoloration - very good or better.

(200/300)
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380. (Caribbean - Tobago) Jefferys, Thomas. Tobago from Actual Surveys and Observations. Copper-
engraved map. 48x62 cm. (19x24½”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

Important and attractive map of Tobago, issued shortly after the British conquest of the island. 
The map illustrates the rapid development of sugar plantations; each large division is noted 
with the number of estates (286 total) and acreages. A few small, mountainous portions of the 
island are Reserved in Wood for Rains. The map depicts the Indian villages, watering places, 
forts (including a demolished French fort), rocks, shoals, and anchorages with very specific 
navigational notations. Two large insets depict Great & Little Courland Bays and Man of War 
Bay. From the first edition of Jefferys’ West India Atlas. Quite clean (possibly washed); very good 
or better, nice impression, printed on thick paper

(250/350)

381. (Central America) Jefferys, Thomas. Part of the Provinces of Costa Rica and Nicaragua with the 
Lagunas. Copper-engraved map. 47x63 cm.(18½x25”).

London: Robert Sayer, 1775

The west coast of Central America from San Miguel the Gulf of Nicoya, with Lake Nicaragua. 
From Thomas Jefferys’ West India Atlas. Faint offset, a vertical crease, very good.

(150/250)

382. (China) Fergusopn, Thomas. Map of the country round Soochow, surveyed by Thos. Ferguson, 
1900-1901. Lithographed map. 40.5x60 cm. (14¾x23¾”), backed with linen & sectioned for folding.

No place [Shanghai?]: [1901]

Map of the walled city of Soochow (Suzhou), situated on the lower reaches of the Yangtze 
River and on the shores of Taihu Lake, part of the Yangtze River Delta region, with the 
surrounding region, its many waterways and lakes. Place names are in English and Chinese. 
OCLC/WorldCat lists only four copies of this map, at Cornell University, Trinity College in 
Connecticut, Universtat-Marburg in Germany, and the Bibliotheque Natiolnale de France. The 
copy at Cornell indicates the publisher is Kelly & Walsh, Shanghai. The linen backing is foxed, 
else very good.

(300/500)

383. (China)  Map of Shanghai, Published under Authority of the Municipal Council. Color map. 75x103 
cm (29½x40½:), folding, with original printed avenue noting $2.50 price.

[Shanghai]: North-China Daily News & Herald Ltd., 1933

Large, detailed map of the city of Shanghai at the height of its commercial importance during 
the period of European occupation. The four districts (Central, Northern, Eastern and Western) 
of the International Settlement and the French Concession are shown and marked with inset 
key. Roads are named, together with parks, port facilities, railways, major buildings and 
commercial firms. OCLC/WorldCat lists only one copy, at the University of Chicago. Envelope 
a bit worn and soiled; map with a few short splits at folds, else very good.

(400/600)

The auction will be begin at 11:00 a.m.
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RARE HAND-COLORED 18TH CENTURY MANUSCRIPT MAP OF CHINA 
384. (China & Southeast Asia)  Hand-colored manuscript map of China & Southeast Asia, with extensive 
text on the map in Chinese characters. Hand-colored map on ricepaper, folding into covers. overall 
81x79.5 cm (31¾x31¼”), folding to 20x10.3 cm (8x4”).

China: c.1780

Lovely 18th century manuscript map of China, the coloring bright. The extensive text had been 
partially translated, in part: “’Flowing sand’ flash floods in desert area saturates the sand with 
water making it muddy and it flows...” “Taiwan an island belonging to no one. Dutch came and 
occupied and built cities. End of Ming Dynasty Chinese came and built cities...” “Philippine 
Islands. Climate warm, inhabited by barbarians”; “Viet Nam. Dark peopld who dress like 
Chinese...” etc. Provenance: Private collection of Margaret Gee. Fine or nearly so.

(5000/8000)

385. (China - Formosa) Bellin, Jacques Nicolas. L’Isle Formose et Partie des Costes de la Chine. 
 Copper-engraved map. 23x28 cm. (9x11”).

Paris: c.1750

The island of Formosa, now Taiwan; from Prevost’s Histoire Generale des Voyages. Some mild 
soling, faint darkening along centerfold, very good.

(300/500)

VAN DER AA’S MAP OF FORMOSA 
386. (China - Formosa) Van der Aa, Pieter. L’Ile de Formosa, ou sont exactement marquez les Bancs de 
Sables, Rochers at Brasses d’Eau. Le tout fait sur les nouvelles observations des plus habiles Pilotes. Copper-
engraved map. 28.5x34 cm. (11¼x13¼”).

Leiden: c.1720

the southwestern part of Taiwan, with dramatic representation of the mountains, oriented to the 
east. Also shows the Pescadores. Some toning to the paper, three neat archival marginal repairs 
on verso, several tiny spots in margins, very good or better, rare.

(800/1200)

Lot 384
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MERCATOR’S STRIKING MAP OF CHINA, KOREA AND JAPAN 
387. (China, Korea & Japan) Mercator, Gerard. China. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored. 
36x46 (14x18”).

[Antwerp]: [1606]

Popular map of the mysterious east, with China, the Ganges basin, Korea, Japan, even a 
bit of North American across the Anian Fret. The map contains rudimentary geographical 
information, as there was very little actually known of the region during the early part of the 
seventeenth century. The interior of China is dominated by several large lakes and the mythical 
Chiamai Lacus forms the headwaters of five large rivers in northeastern India. The northwest 
coastline of America appears in the upper top corner with a notation that refers to the Tartar 
hordes that inhabit the region. There are vignettes of a deer, a fox, a sea monster, a European 

and a Japanese ship, and 
a unique wind-powered 
wagon. In one cartouche, a 
scene depicts the Japanese 
persecution of a Christian 
missionary, probably a 
reference to the martyrdoms 
in Nagasaki in 1597. Latin 
text on verso. Provenance: 
Private collection of 
Margaret Gee. The margins 
appear full, but have been 
folded inward to reduce 
the size for framing, with 
the folded portion rather 
crudely taped down, though 
eminently restorable; the 
map image itself is quite 
nice, a clear impression, the 
hand-coloring original or of 
the period, though a little 
dull.

(2000/3000)

388. (China - Macao)  A View of the Town and Castle of Macao. Copper-engraved plate. 20x30.5 cm. 
(8x12”).

London: 1744

Detailed battle scene in the waters off Macao, with the George Anson’s flagship Centurion in the 
foreground firing cannon at the Manilla [sic] galleon; return fire is seen from the castle. From 
Harris’s Navigantium atque Itinerantium Bibliotheca or a Complete Collection of Voyages & 
Travels. Slight toning to paper, very good.

(150/250)

389. (Colorado) U.S. State Surveys. Map of Colorado Territory, Compiled from Government Maps & 
Actual Surveys, Made in 1861. Lithographed map. 45x53 cm. (17½x21”).

Washington: 1861

First official map of Colorado, signed in the plate “Denver City Nov. 1st 1861. Francis M. Case 
Sur. Genl. Co. Ty.” Details include watershed, mountains in hachure, and survey status shown 
along the plains just east of the Front Range. The towns of Denver, Colorado City (Colorado 
Springs), Boulder City, Golden City, Pueblo, Canon City, Breckenridge, Central City, Ft. St. 
Vrain are shown. Mountains named include Pike Peak, Longs Peak, Spanish Peaks, etc. From 
Senate Exec Doc. No.1, 37th Cong. 2nd Session. Wheat Transmississippi 1034. Some browning 
and a few slight separations along folds, else very good.

(300/500)

Lot 387
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390. (Florida) Gentleman’s Magazine. A Map of the New Governments, of East & West Florida. 
 Copper-engraved map. Engraved by John Gibson. 19x25 cm. (7½x10”).

London: 1763

Florida with inset of Pensacola harbor. Jolly, D.C. (Brit Per) GENT-171; Cumming, W.P. (SE) 
#336. Faint offset from text; very good.

(200/300)

LARGE MAP OF FLORIDA AT TIME OF SECOND SEMINOLE WAR 
391. (Florida) U.S. War Department. Map of the Seat of War in Florida Compiled by Order of Bvt. 
Brigr. Gen. Z. Taylor...By Capt. John Mackay and Lieut. J. E. Blake, U.S. Topographical Engineers. 
 Lithographed map. 104x74 cm. (40x29”).

[Washington]: 1839

Large, detailed, and important map of Florida, extending from the Okefinokee Swamp in the 
north to Key Largo in the south, published at the time of the Second Seminole War. Tear in 
lower margin, folds as issued; basically fine.

(700/1000)

392. (France) Blaeu, Willem & Joan. Comitatus Bellovacum vernacule Beauvais. Copper-engraved 
map, hand-colored in outline. 38x49.5 cm. (15x19½”), matted.

Amsterdam: c.1640

Province in France north of Paris and east of Normandy. Darkening to paper, laid down on 
backing board; good.

(100/150)

STRIKING MAP OF GREAT BRITAIN WITH PICTORIAL SIDE PANELS 
393. (Great Britain) Blaeu, Willem & Joan. Britannia Prout Divisa fuit Temporibus Anglo-Saxonum, 
Praesertim Durante Illorum Heptarchia. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored in outline, with 14 
hand-colored vignettes (7 on either side). 41.5x53 cm. (16½x21”) including the side panels; matted.

Amsterdam: c.1645

Striking map of ancient 
Great Britain based on that 
of John Speed, showing 
the seven Saxon kingdoms, 
with pictorial vignettes on 
side panels, those on the 
left showing soldiers with 
arms, forts and castles in 
background, those on the 
right show court scenes. 
Dutch text on verso. Light 
marginal foxing; near fine.

(2000/3000)

Lot 393
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394. (Great Britain) Blaeu, Willem & Joan. Comitatus Northantonensis Vernacule Northamtonshire. 
 Copper-engraved map, hand-colored in outline & wash. 41x49 cm. (16x19½”), matted.

Amsterdam: c.1650

Attractive map of Northamptonshire (Northants) in central England, with the royal coat of arms 
and heraldic shields of various local noblemen at top, a cartouche featuring farm animals and 
farm laborers at lower left, a scale featuring putti. From Blaeu’s Theatrum Orbis Terrarum sive 
Atlas Novus. Latin text on verso. Paper a little toned; near fine.

(400/600)

395. (Great Britain) Blaeu, Willem & Joan. Lincolnia Comitatus. Anglis Lincoln-Shire. Copper-
engraved map, hand-colored in outline and wash, with colored cartouches and armorial shields. 
42x50 cm. (16½x19¾”), matted.

Amsterdam: c.1650

Lincolnshire in the east of England, with ten shields of nobility, a royal shield, and two pictorial 
cartouches. French text on verso. Skelton, County Atlases, p.77. Near fine, with just a hint of 
offsetting.

(250/350)

396. (Great Britain) Blaeu, Willem & Joan. Middle-Sexia. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored in 
outline & wash. 39x41 cm. (15½x16”)., matted.

Amsterdam: c.1640

Map showing London, the Thames, and the region north and west, with pictorial cartouche 
showing the fruits of the earth, and the royal coat of arms. Dutch text on verso. Faint dust 
soiling, near fine.

(250/350)

397. (Great Britain) Gentleman’s Magazine. The Road from London to Barnstable, in Devon Shire, 
commencing at Andover, in ye Road to ye Lands End, also from Barnstable to Truro. Copper-engraved 
map, later hand-coloring. 16.5x28 cm. (6½x11”), matted.

London: 1775

English road map in the strip-map style of Ogilby of the preceding century. Fine or nearly so.
(80/120)

398. (Guiana) Sayer & Bennett. A New Chart of Coast of Guayana from Rio Orinoco to River Berbice, 
Containing the Dutch Colonies of Poumaron, Issequibo and Demerary, and Berbice. Copper-engraved 
chart. 69x49 cm. (27x19¼”).

London: R. Sayer & J. Bennett, 1781

Chart of the coast and rivers of Guiana. Some offsetting, very good.
(150/350)

399.  Guthrie, William. A New Geographical, Historical, and Commercial Grammar; and Present 
State of the Several Kingdoms of the World. viii, xlvi, 656 pp. 22 folding copper-engraved maps; large 
folding table at rear; engraved plate of an armillary sphere. (8vo) 21x12.5 cm (8¼x5”), period full calf, 
red morocco label. Second Edition (stated).

Dublin: J. Exshaw, B. Grierson, and J. Williams, 1771

Scarce Dublin octavo edition of Guthrie’s famous geography text, with the full compliment of 
maps. Binding a bit rubbed, front joint cracked, covers a bit bowed, lacking front free endpaper; 
small strip lacking from head of title page, foxing and browning; a few maps with some wear at 
edges and folds; very good.

(200/300)
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MAPS AND VIEWS OF HAWAII 
400. (Hawaii)  A New Chart of the Sandwich Islands, including Owhyhee, where Captn. Cooke was killed 
on Sunday the 14th of February 1779. Copper-engraved map. 19x31.8 cm. (7½x12½”).

London: Harrison & Co., July 1, 1784

Scarce and early chart of Hawaii, engraved by T. Woodman & H. Mutlow. Marginal dampstain 
lightly intruding into right edge of map, very good.

(200/300)

401. (Hawaii)  Approx. 32 copper-engraved plates of Hawaii & the South Seas in illustration of the voyages 
of Captain James Cook, with some duplication. 15 are folio plates published by Hogg or from Bankes’ 
Voyages; 17 are quarto plates from editions of Cook’s Voyages, etc.

Various places: c.1785-1800

The famous views of Hawaii after John Webber and others, opening the mysterious lands of the 
Pacific to European consciousness. Includes a quarto plate of The Death of James Cook. Some 
edge wear and occasional foxing, overall very good.

(500/800)

402. (Hawaii)  Approx. 75 engraved or lithograph plates with views of Hawaii and its people, with some 
duplication. Octavo or quarto, most are wood-engravings, with some lithographs and steel-engravings.

Various places: 19th century

Selection of views of the islands, people, scenery and volcanoes of Hawaii from various 19th 
century works. Generally very good.

(400/600)

403. (Hawaii)  Small collection of maps & views of Hawaii & its volcanoes. Includes: Views of Sandwich 
Islands. 6 views on 1 sheet. c.1790. * Map of Hawaii, the Largest of the Sandwich Islands; Improved 
from Vancouver’s Survey. Engraved by J. Tryer. From William Ellis, Narrative of a Tour through 
Hawaii. 1826. * Crater of Moku-A-Weo-Weo on the top of Mouna-Lowa Hawaii by the U.S. Ex. 
Ex. 1841. 2 copies. c.1845. * Crater of Kilauea Hawaii by the U.S. Ex. Ex. 1841. 2 copies. c.1845. * 
Crater of East Maui, called by the natives Haleakala, or House of the sun, by the U.S. Ex. Ex. 1841. 
2 copies. c.1845. *Alexander. Map of the Crater of Haleakala. 1868. * Petermann. Karte von Hawaii. 
c.1875. * Map of Hawaii. Hand-colored. U.S.G.S. 1893. Together, 11 maps & views. Various sizes.

Various places: Various dates

 Generally very good condition.
(300/500)

404. (Indian Territory) U.S. Government. Map of Indian Territory. Lithographed map with some 
outline color. 38x56 cm. (15x22”).

Washington: c.1879

Present Oklahoma with the locations of various tribes of Native Americans, rivers, railroads, 
etc.; a portion is designated U.S. Public Lands. At left is the text of a letter exchange between 
Augustus Albert and E.C. Boudinot regarding these public lands, sold by treaty by the various 
tribes, leaving “millions of acres of the richest lands on the continent free from Indian title, or 
occupancy,” and available for settling. Fine condition.

(100/150)

405. (Italy) Blaeu, Willem. Territorio Perugino. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored in outline & 
wash. 38x50 cm. (15x19½”), matted.

Amsterdam: c.1640

Beautiful map of the area between Tuscany and Umbria, with the city of Perugia in the center 
and the Perugia Lake to the left of the city. Dutch text on verso. Near fine.

(300/500)



Page 117

406. (Italy) Ortelius, Abraham. Ferrariensis Ducatus. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored. 8x12 
cm. (3x4½”), matted.

[Antwerp]: c.1610

Miniature map showing the fertile region surrounding Ferrara. This series of maps was 
accompanied by text by Michel Coignet and was published by Jan B. Vrients in Epitome theatri 
orbis terrarum. Latin text on verso. This map was one of twelve that Vrients added to the 1609 
edition. Since these maps were only in the last four editions, they are rather scarce. Dampstain 
in margins, very good.

(100/150)

RELAND’S LARGE MAP OF JAPAN 
407. (Japan) Reland, Adrian. Imperium Japonicum per Regiones Digestum sex et sexaginta Atque ex 
Ipsorum Japonensium Mappis Descriptum ab Hadriano Relando. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored 
in outline and wash; large uncolored pictorial cartouche. 47x60 cm (18½x23½”).

Amsterdam: R. & L. Ottens, c.1740

Lovely map of Japan with a large inset of the vicinity of Nagasaki. The map was based on 
two sources: a manuscript by a Dutchman indicating the details of the coast, and a Japanese 
woodblock map from the library of Benjamin Dutry, a prominent Dutch East India Company 
official. This is the first Western map to include Sino-Japanese characters, with the provincial 
names also given in Roman characters. The large cartouches are embellished with well rendered 
figures dressed in traditional Japanese attire: a Samurai, merchants, a farmer with an ox, a 

fisherman with nets 
and a boat, Japanese 
ceramics, and 
architecture. Above 
the center cartouche 
are two winged 
angels. Reland was 
an Orientalist at the 
University of Utrecht. 
The map engraved 
was on copper by 
B. Ruyter and first 
published by Reland 
in 1715; this being 
the later edition 
published by Reinier 
and Josua Ottens. 
Provenance: Private 
collection of Margaret 
Gee. Margins 
darkened from earlier 
matte; very good.

(1500/2500)

408. (Japan, etc.)  Forty-two color or duotone lithographs from Mathew Calbraith Perry’s Narrative of the 
Expedition of an Americal Squadron to the China Seas and Japan. 40 are color or duotone lithographs, 
most after W. Heine or F. Brown; 2 are folding color lithos after Japanese woodblocks. Most images 
approx. 15x23 cm.

Washington: 1856

Includes the nude bathing plate, plus various scenes in Japan, American officers interacting with 
Japanese dignitaries, etc. Very good.

(400/600)

Lot 407
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409. (Louisiana & Florida) Jefferys, Thomas. The Coast of West Florida and Louisiana. Copper-
engraved map, hand-colored (later). 48x62 cm. (19x24½”).

London: 1775

Chart covering the Gulf coast from Cabo del Norte, Louisiana to Apalache Bay, Florida. Detail 
is confined to the coastline with harbors, inlets, bays, river entrances, soundings, rocks, shoals, 
and currents. Several forts, settlements and villages are located. The map is ornamented with a 
dramatic compass rose, rhumb lines, and a fleet of sailing ships marking “The Flota’s Track from 
la Vera Cruz to Havanna to avoid the Trade Winds.” This is one sheet of the sixteen-sheet map 
of the West Indies that formed the heart of Jefferys’ West India Atlas. Apparently washed before 
the hand coloring; very good.

(400/600)

410. (Louisiana) Paul Wilhelm, Herzog von Wüttemberg. Louisiana. Copper-engraved map. 
29.5x34.5 cm. (11½x13½”).

Stuttgart & Tübingen: Verlag der J.G. Cotta’schen Buchhandlung, 1835

Scarce map of the state of Louisiana, published in Erste Reise Nach dem Nördlichen America in 
den Jahren 1822 bis 1824, by Paul Wilhelm, Duke of Wuerttemberg. Left margin trimmed close 
to neat line, old folds, very good.

(300/500)

LUXEMBOURG BY ABRAHAM ORTELIUS 
411. (Luxembourg) Ortelius, Abraham. Lutzenburgensis Ducatus Veriss Descript. Iacobo Surhonio 
Montano Auctore. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored. 37x49 cm. (14½x19½”).

[Antwerp]: 1579-[81]

Brightly colored map of Luxembourg, with the rivers and various forests shown including the 
Ardennes. French text on verso.  Karrow 1/114. Minor soiling mostly in margins, near fine.

(500/800)

412. (Massachusetts) United States Coast Survey. Preliminary Chart of Muskeget Channel 
Massachusetts. Lithographed chart. 71x52 cm. (28x20½”).

Washington: 1855

First edition of this chart of Muskeget Channel, covering a substantial part of Martha’s Vineyard 
and contiguous islands, from Annual Report of the U.S. Coast Survey. Includes two recognition 
views, printed sailing directions, and “Telescopic View of Cape Pogue Light”. Backed with tissue 
repairing some tears at folds, left margin extended, very good.

(50/80)

413. (Mexico & United States)  Map of the Mexican National Railway (Palmer Sullivan Concession) and 
the Denver & Rio Grande Railway, showing proposed extensions & connections, also the relative position of 
Mexico to the United States. Lithographed map, with routes in color. 58.5x71 cm. (23x28”).

No place: 1881

The whole of the United Sates and Mexico, with railroads shown as well as steamship routes. 
 Folding, with original front wrapper attached to verso, a few short splits at folds, very good.

(300/500)

414. (Michigan) U.S. War Department. Chart of Detroit River. From Lake Erie to Lake St. Clair. 
Surveyed in 1840, ‘41, ‘42  by Lts. J. N. Macomb and W. H. Warner... Engraved map. 118x76 cm. 
(46½x30”).

Washington: 1842

Very detailed map including the islands of Hog, Grosse and Fighting, and town plans for 
Sandwich, Truago, Gibraltar and Amherstburg as well as Detroit, the latter showing numerous 
roads and other details. Offset from the dark title, a few stray fox marks, near fine.

(150/250)
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415. (New Zealand) Tallis, John. New Zealand. Steel-engraved map, hand-colored in outline; 4 
engraved vignettes.  30.5x22 cm. (12x8¾”) plus decorative border.

London: c.1851

The islands of New Zealand, with vignettes of Auckland, Mount Egmont from New Plymouth, 
Wellington, and the head of a Maori. The maps is drawn and engraved by J. Rapkin, with the 
pictorial vignettes drawn by H. Warren and engraved by J.B. Allen. Very good condition.

(200/300)

416. (New Zealand) Webber, John. The Inside of a Hippah, in New Zeeland. Copper-engraved plate. 
Engraved by B.T. Pouncy after John Webber. Image is 22.3x38 cm., impression is 25.3x40.5 cm.; on 
sheet 41.5x55.5 cm. (16½x21¾”).

London: c.1784

Engraving from the atlas volume of the official account of James Cook’s Third Voyage, when he 
revisited New Zealand before venturing north to Hawaii and the Northwest Coast, only to be 
felled by natives upon his return to Hawaii. Light foxing to margins, top edge a little rough; very 
good.

(500/800)

417. (North America) Mallet, Alain Manesson. Amerique Septentrionale. Copper-engraved map, 
later hand-coloring. 15x11.5 cm. (6x4½”).

Paris: 1684

Charming miniature map of the continent with the island of California shown only to about 
the 40 dig. north. The Great Lakes are open-ended in the west and called Mer Douche and there 
is a north-south range of mountains called Monte de Saul. Second state, with the Baron R not 
labeled in Mexico. Issued in Mallet’s Beschreibung des gansen welt-kreisses. McLaughlin 81:2. 
 One small paper repair in Atlantic, mounting tape on verso; very good.

(150/250)

418. (North America - West Coast) Faden, William. Western Coast of North America with Berhing’s 
Straits. Copper-engraved map, hand-colored in outline. Engraved by W. Palmer. 10x12 cm. (4x4½”), 
matted.

London: 1798

Charming little miniature map of the west coast of North American from the tip of Baja to 
the tip of Asia, with points inland including New Mexico, Canada west of Hudson’s Bay, all of 
Alaska, etc. There is a small Sea of the West extending inland from Fuca’s Entrance, the Aleutians 
are depicted, and at the lower left are the Sandwich Islands. Faint foxing, very good or better.

(100/150)

419. (North Pacific) Ortelius, Abraham. Tartariae sive magni Chami regni typus. Copper-engraved 
map, hand-colored (probably later).7.3x10.2 cm. (3x4”).

[Antwerp]: 1588

Reduced version of the earliest map to focus on the North Pacific. While designed to illustrate 
the expansive Kingdom of the Great Khan in Asia, its main feature is the Stretto di Anian and 
covers northern Russia, China, and Japan, which is located just off the American shore, as well as 
a large swath of North America. Lower margin rough, mounting tape on verso; very good.

(100/150)
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LARGE WALL MAP OF CALIFORNIA OIL FIELDS 
420. (Oil Map - California) Bransford, James C. California Oil Fields. Blue-line wall map, backed 
with linen, on wooden rollers. 117 x 196 cm. (46x77”).

Los Angeles: California Map & Blue Print Co., 1932

Shows oil and gas fields, oil companies, oil wells, ranchos, township and section lines, covers 
southwestern and central western California. Oriented with north towards upper left corner. 
Originally copyrighted in 1928, but this issue revised to 1932 is the earliest listed in OCLC/
WorldCat, with but a single copy, at the U.S. Geological Survey National Center, in Virginia; 
there are single copies of the 1940 version at U.C. Berkeley and U.C. Santa Barbara. Some 
darkening and a few light stains repairs at edges, very good.

(1000/1500)

421. (Oil Map - California)  Map of the Coalinga Oil Field, Fresno, California. Blue line map on paper. 
123x88.5 cm. (48½x34¾”).

1936

Shows oil drilling complete and incomplete. Not located by OCLC / Worldcat. Faint 
dampstains at top right corner, some red pencil outlines to a few plots, plus several graphite 
pencil notations; very good.

(250/350)

422. (Oklahoma, Colorado, etc.) [Kinsgsbury, Lt. J.P.]. Western Territory. Lithographed map. 25x43 
cm. (10x17”)

Washington: 1836-[1861]

Reissue in American State Papers (1861) of the untitled 1836 map from “Report...of the 
Expedition of Dragoons, Under the Command of Colonel Henry Dodge, to the Rocky 
Mountains, during the Summer of 1835, &c.” Across the center of the map in large letters is 
“Western Territory”; the lands assigned to various Indian tribes from the east are bounded in 
color, with unsettled tribes shown in the west. The “Route of the Dragoons under the command 
of Col. Dodge in 1835” is shown, and other features include Bent’s Trading House, Pike’s Peak, 
Santa Fe, the Platte River, etc. Wheat notes the legend at bottom, “Estimated distance 1645 
miles, by Lieut. Steen, United States Dragoons,” and lists the map under Steen. Left margin 
rough; near fine.

(150/250)

423. (Pacific) De Pretot, Etienne Andre Phillipe. Carte de la Partie Meridionale de la Mer du Sud 
qui Represente les Decouvertes Faites avant 1764. Gravee d’apres la Carte de Mr. le Chevalier Dalrymple 
sous la direction de Mr. De Vaugondy... 1774. Copper-engraved map, engraved by E. Dussy. 18x46 cm. 
(7x18”).

Paris: [1787]

The South Pacific from the west coast of Australia to South America. This is a reduced version of 
Dalrymple’s map. Shows tracks of Tasman, Schouten, Torres and others. Old folds, very good or 
better.

(250/350)

424. (Pacific Northwest) Webber, John. A View of the Habitations in Nootka Sound. Copper-engraved 
plate. Engraved by S. Smith after John Webber. Image is 22x37.5 cm., impression is 26x40.2 cm.; on 
sheet 41.5x55.5 cm. (16½x21¾”).

London: c.1784

A few of James Cook’s men intermingle with natives on the shore beneath their wooden 
dwellings. Voyage, when he revisited New Zealand before venturing north to Hawaii and the 
Northwest Coast, only to be felled by natives upon his return to Hawaii. Light, mostly marginal 
foxing, top edge a little rough; very good.

(400/600)
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425. (Pacific Railroad Survey Lithographs)  Three lithographs: Los Angeles, San Diego, and San Fernando. 
 Includes: Los Angeles. * Mission San Diego. * Mission and Plain of San Fernando. Together, 3 color 
lithographs. Images approx. 15x22 cm. (6x½”).

Washington: c.1856

Three desirable lithographs from Vol. V of the Pacific Railroad Reports, including the first 
published view of Los Angeles. Fine or nearly so.

(300/500)

426. (San Francisco)  Ten views of San Francisco, nine are steel-engraved and one lithographed. Includes: 
San-Francisco. Engraved by Rouargue. 2 copies. Paris: c.1850. * The City of San Francisco. Painted 
by G.W. Casilear. Engraved by W.I. Ormsby. Mounted on backing paper. c.1850. * San Francisco. 
Hand-colored (later). New York: Hermann J. Meyer. c.1852. * Gamla Missions-Kyrkan i San 
Francisco. Color lithograph of Mission Dolores from Carl Skogman’s Fregatten Eugenies Resa... 
1854. * Panorama of San Francisco. Hand-colored (later). New York: Charles Magnus, c.1855. * 
Uncolored example of preceding. * San Francisco (From Rincon Point). Hand-colored (later). Drawn 
by F.N. Otis. Engraved by W. Wellstood expressly for the Ladies’ Repository. New York: 1856. * 
Another example of preceding, not colored. * Golden Gate (From Telegraph Hill). From Picturesque 
America. New York: D. Appleton, 1873. Together, 7 views. Steel-engraved except as noted. 1 is 15x23 
cm. (image size), others 11.5x20 cm. or a bit smaller.

Various places: c.1850-1873

 A few marginal stains, very good to fine.
(300/500)

427. (Southwest) U.S. Government. Map of that Portion of the Boundary between the United States 
and Mexico, from the Pacific Coast to the Junction of the Gila and Colorado Rivers...and The Rio Gila 
from Near its Intersection with the Southern Boundary of New Mexico… Negotiated by the Hon. James 
Gadsden... Lithographed map. 55x125 cm. (21½x49”).

Washington: 1854-55

Cornerstone map of the border between the U.S. and Mexico, showing the territory acquired 
under the treaty by Gadsden in 1854. It covers the region between the 30th and 34th parallels 
and extends from a tiny Los Angeles to El Paso and beyond. The map also delineates two 
disputed boundaries, namely “Messrs Bartlett and Counde’s Line for Southern Boundary of 
New Mexico…” and “Boundary of New Mexico marked on the Treaty Map (Disturnell) about 8 
miles North of El Paso”. Insets of “Sketch of the Port of San Diego, surveyed by U.S. Boundary 
Commission in 1849 and 1850”, “Table of Reference. Latitudes and Longitudes of Principal 
Points” and “Profile of Country from the Rio Grande to the Gulf of California; and from Rio 
Grande to the junction of the Gila and Colorado Rivers.” Wheat Transmississippi 821. Fine 
example, crisp and clean.

(300/500)

TEXAS A REPUBLIC 
428. (Texas) Kemble, W., engraver. Texas. In 1836. Engraved map, hand-colored. 21x24 cm. 
(8½x9½”).

New York: Harper & Brothers, 1846

Map of Texas as a Republic with an uncertain western boundary that is similar to Bradford’s 
important map of 1835. The map shows the early Texas colonies and Mexican empresario 
land grants, including: John Cameron’s Grant, Felisola’s Grant, Burnet’s Grant, Beale’s Grant, 
Austin & Williams Grant with Stephen H. Austin’s Grant inside of it, etc. Notations include 
Elevated Prairies, Pawnee Indians, Droves of Wild Cattle & Horses, etc., with other early details 
including roads, topography, and much more. Issued in John Monette’s book History of the 
Discovery and Settlement of the Valley of the Mississippi, published by Harper in 1846. Near 
fine.

(500/800)
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429. (Texas) U.S. Government. Map Showing the Route of the Arkansas Regiment from Shreveport, La. 
to San Antonio de Bexar, Texas. Lithographed map. 29x44 cm. (11½x17½”).

Washington: 1846-[1850]

Map of east-central Texas that accompanied Capt. G.W. Hughes “Memoir descriptive of the 
March of a Division of the US Army under the command of Brig. Gen. J.E. Wool from San 
Antonio in Texas to Saltillo in Mexico.” Covers Texas from Shreveport on the Red River to 
San Antonio. The Old San Antonio and Nacogdoches Road is prominently shown. The map 
locates several very early settlements including Douglas, Nacogdoches, Crockett, Robbins’ Ferry, 
Washington, Independence, Bastrop, Houston, Liberty, Austin, Saguin, and, of course San 
Antonio de Bexar. From Sen Ex Doc 32, 31st Cong, 1st sess. Top margin trimmed to neat line, 
as is portion of left margin, a short stub tear, else very good.

(100/150)

UNITED STATES DURING REVOLUTIONARY WAR 
430. (United States) Le Rouge, George Louis. Theatre de la Guerre en Amerique. Copper-engraved 
map, hand-colored in outline. 61x50 cm. (24x19½”), matted and framed.

Paris: 1777

The eastern portion of the nascent United States, a Revolutionary War period map covering the 
eastern seaboard from northern Florida to the Gulf of St Laurence, and inland to Lake Michigan 
and James Bay. The sheet is filled with large insets of the Gulf Coast, the Mississippi River valley 
and a vignette of Niagara Falls. The map details cities, towns, forts, trails, Indian villages and 
tribal territory, and battlegrounds (both French and Indian War and Revolutionary War). This 
map was originally drawn in 1755 (with a different title) to illustrate the French and British 
settlements on the eve of the French and Indian War. At the outbreak of the Revolution, the 
plate was updated and re-titled. Sellers & Van Ee #154; McCorkle #777.14. Near fine.

(1000/1500)

Lot 430
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431. (United States) Mills, Robert. Map of the Country between the Atlantic & Pacific Oceans [on 
sheet with] (World). Two lithographed maps on 1 sheet. 1st is 19.5x41.5 cm.; 2nd is 15.5x24 cm.

Washington: 1848

A map promoting a transcontinental railroad route. Small world map, Americas in the center, 
with a descriptive text about how the railroad will “make us the center and thoroughfare for 
both [Asia & Europe]” Shows the proposed railroad route from Mississippi Valley to San Diego, 
Monterey and San Francisco with connections to Atlantic states. Fine, with folds as issued.

(200/300)

RARE RAILROAD MAP 
432. (United States - Railroad Map) Colton, G.W. & C.B. Maps showing the route of the “St. Joseph 
and Denver City Railroad” of Kansas,and its connections. Two lithographed maps on one sheet, hand-
colored in outline. Sheet size 61x84 cm. (24x33”).

New York: 1869

With a general map at top, showing most of the United States and the railroad lines crossing 
the continent (23x78 cm.), and a “special map” on the bottom, showing the lands south and 
west of Chicago, all the way to Ft. Kearny in the west and as far south as St. Louis, measuring 
31x78 cm. This latter map shows railroad lines and the land grant to St. Joseph and Denver 
City Railroad. OCLC/WorldCat lists only two copies of this map, at Denver Public Library and 
Harvard University. Folds; near fine.

(1000/1500)

433. (United States - Railroad Map)  New Map of the Chicago and North-Western Railway and its 
Connections. Color lithographed map. 18x89 cm. 7¼x25”), folding.

Chicago: Rand, McNalley & Co., Printers, c.1877

Map showing a northern swath of the United States from New York and New England all the 
way to San Francisco; the CNW itself was confined to rather modest portions of Wisconsin and 
Minnesota at the time, but connected to the Union Pacific all the way to San Francisco. On the 
verso are printed schedules and a few advertisements. Very good.

(200/300)

Lot 432
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434. (United States - West) Hooper, S. K. Map of the Denver and Rio Grande System and Western 
Connections. Color map, folding. Sheet size 57x72 cm (22½x28¼”), folding into printed stiff paper 
covers 19.5x9/5 cm (7¾x3¾”).

Denver: Denver and Rio Grande Railroad Co., 1906

Includes portions of Arizona, Colorado, Nebraska, New Mexico, Utah, and Wyoming. Shows 
standard gauge, narrow gauge, three rails, and connecting lines. The title on the covers is 
“Natural Resources of Colorado and Utah...” The verso of the map is covered with printed 
information on the D. & R.G. and the region it covers, including a comparison of Colorado and 
Switzerland - Colorado comes out slightly ahead. OCLC/WorldCat lists only the copy at the 
Denver Public Library. Map starting to separate from the covers, stain to rear cover; very good.

(300/500)
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CONDITIONS OF SALE
The property listed in this catalogue will be sold by PBA Galleries, Inc. (hereinafter Galleries) as 
agent for others upon the following terms and conditions as may be amended by notice or oral 
announcement at the sale:

1. All bids are to be per lot as numbered in the catalogue.

2. As used herein the term “bid price” means the price at which a lot is knocked down to the 
purchaser and the term “purchase price” means the aggregate of (a) the bid price (b) a premium 
of twenty percent (20%) of the bid price payable by the purchaser, and (c) unless the purchaser is 
exempt by law from the payment thereof, any California state or local sales tax except where sold to 
a purchaser outside of California and shipped to the purchaser.The Galleries have been authorized 
by the consignor to retain, as part of remuneration, the 20% premium payable by the purchaser.

3. Property auctioned by the Galleries is often of some age.Prospective bidders should 
personally inspect such property to determine its condition and whether it has been repaired 
or restored.Any information provided by the Galleries or its employees is for the convenience 
of bidders only and should not be relied upon. ALL PROPERTY IS SOLD “AS IS” AND 
NEITHER THE GALLERIES NOR THE CONSIGNOR MAKES ANY WARRANTIES OR 
REPRESENTATIONS OF ANY KIND OR NATURE WITH RESPECT TO THE PROPERTY 
OR ITS VALUE, MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR 
WHETHER THE PURCHASER ACQUIRES ANY COPYRIGHTS.IN NO EVENT SHALL 
THE GALLERIES OR THE CONSIGNOR BE RESPONSIBLE FOR CORRECTNESS OF 
DESCRIPTION, GENUINENESS, ATTRIBUTION, PROVENANCE, AUTHENTICITY, 
AUTHORSHIP, COMPLETENESS, CONDITION OF THE PROPERTY OR ESTIMATE OF 
VALUE.NO STATEMENT (ORAL OR WRITTEN) IN THE CATALOGUE, AT THE SALE, 
OR ELSEWHERE SHALL BE DEEMED SUCH A WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, OR 
ANY ASSUMPTION OF RESPONSIBILITY.HOWEVER, notwithstanding this condition and 
subject to the further provisions of this paragraph as set forth below, property may be returned by 
the purchaser, the sale rescinded and the purchase price refunded under the following conditions: 
(1) printed books which prove upon collation to be defective in text or illustration (provided such 
defects are not indicated within the catalogue or at the sale), and (2) autographs which prove not 
to be genuine (if this can be demonstrated and if not indicated in the catalogue or at the sale).
Printed books are not returnable for defects not affecting text and illustration, including, but not 
limited to, lack of half-titles, lists of plates, binder’s instructions, errata, blanks, or advertisements.
No returns will be accepted unless written notice, by registered mail or receipted courier, is received 
by the Galleries within fourteen (14) days of the sale of the property and the property is returned 
in the same condition as it was at the time of sale.NO LOT IS RETURNABLE ON ACCOUNT 
OF PROPERTY INCLUDED BUT NOT SPECIFICALLY NAMED AND DESCRIBED IN 
SUCH LOT.LOTS CONTAINING THREE OR MORE TITLES, WHETHER NAMED OR 
UNNAMED, AND SELLING FOR ONE HUNDRED FIFTY ($150) OR LESS, EXCLUSIVE 
OF BUYER’S PREMIUM, ARE SOLD NOT SUBJECT TO RETURN FOR ANY REASON.

4.Photographs, prints and other fine art multiples are sold in compliance with California law, and 
the Galleries’ catalogue descriptions of such multiples conform to the applicable provisions of that 
law.

5. Any right of the purchaser under this agreement or under the law shall not be assignable and 
shall be enforceable only by the original purchaser and not by any subsequent owner or any person 
who shall subsequently acquire any interest. No purchaser shall be entitled to any remedy, relief or 
damages beyond return of the property, recision of the sale and refund of the purchase price; and, 
without limitation, no purchaser shall be entitled to damages of any kind.
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6. If we are prevented by fire, theft or any other reason whatsoever from delivering any property to 
the purchaser, our liability shall be limited to the sum actually paid by the purchaser.

7. Books and other property purchased are to be removed at the close of each Sale unless shipping 
instructions are received by the Galleries before such sale.If not removed, property will be held at the 
sole risk of the purchaser and no responsibility is assumed if such goods are lost, stolen, damaged, 
or destroyed.The Galleries will facilitate shipment of property to out-of-town purchasers at an 
additional packing charge plus carriage and insurance, but will not be responsible for any loss or 
damage resulting from the shipping thereof in excess of the amount of the insurance.

8. Payment terms:All items are to be paid for by (a) cash, (b) cashier’s check, (c)credit card, 
or (d) personal check with approved credit, and all accounts are due when bills are rendered. 
MERCHANDISE WILL BE SHIPPED AFTER PAYMENT HAS BEEN RECEIVED.

9. We reserve the right to reject a bid from any bidder.The highest bidder acknowledged by the 
auctioneer shall be the purchaser.In the event of any dispute between bidders, or in the event the 
auctioneer doubts the validity of any bid, the auctioneer shall have the sole and final discretion either 
to determine the successful bidder or to re-offer and resell the article in dispute. If any dispute arises 
after the sale, our sales records shall be conclusive in every respect.

10. Unless the Sale is advertised as a sale without reserve, each lot is offered subject to a reserve.MOST 
LOTS OFFERED BY THE GALLERIES HAVE A MINIMUM RESERVE OF ONE-HALF THE 
PRESALE LOW ESTIMATE .The Galleries do not accept reserves of more than the low estimate nor 
allow consignors to bid on their own items.

11. To prevent inaccuracy in delivery or inconvenience in the settlement of a purchase, no lot can be 
transferred.Each buyer must pay for the whole of his purchases before any lot can be removed.

12. As a service to clients unable to attend the Sale, we will accept absentee bids without charge in 
advance of the sale by telephone, mail, fax, email or in person.All bids must state the highest bid 
price the bidder is willing to pay.“Buy” bids are not accepted.Please check bid sheets carefully to 
make sure you have the correct lot numbers and that the sheet is legible.The Galleries reserve the 
right to refuse to undertake absentee bids, and shall in no event be responsible for failure to execute 
such bids or for any error that may occur when executing them.Unsuccessful absentee bids will not 
be acknowledged.

ALL SALES HELD BY PBA GALLERIES ARE CONDUCTED PURSUANT TO SECTION 
2328 OF THE COMMERCIAL CODE AND SECTION 535 OF THE PENAL CODE OF THE 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

CONSIGNING BOOKS TO PBA GALLERIES
The first step in consigning to PBA is to contact the Galleries, either by phone, fax, email or letter. 
It can then be determined whether the item or items under consideration would do well at auction. 
Following this, arrangements can be made for the delivery of the material to PBA. In the case of 
large consignments or libraries, a member of the staff may be able to view the books on location, 
and make arrangements for its transportation to PBA Galleries. Because of the costs involved, PBA 
discourages consignments with a total value of less than $1500.
The frequency of auctions, and variety of subject matter, allows PBA Galleries to ensure quick 
turn-around time for items consigned. Books can appear at auction as quickly as 30 days and 
generally not more than 90 days following consignment. Commissions vary between 10% and 15%, 
depending on the selling price of an item.These commissions encompass all related costs including 
insurance, storage, cataloguing, illustrations, etc., except shipping. Payment is sent within 20 
banking days of an auction.
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O f f e r  Yo u r  B o o k s  at  A u c t i o n
t h r o u g h  P B A  G a l l e r i e s

133 Kearny Street : San Francisco, CA  94108 : www.pbagalleries.com : 415.989.2665

SPECIALISTS IN EXCEPTIONAL BOOKS & PRIVATE LIBRARIES AT AUCTION

Moby Dick; or, The Whale by Herman Melville. 
First American edition of one of the most

important novels of the 19th century.
Sold for $12,000

History of the Expedition under the Command of 
Captains Lewis and Clark to the Sources of the 
Missouri, 1814, the first edition of the official 

account of the most famous and most important 
expedition of exploration in U.S. history.

Sold for $212,000

Rare manuscript in grand format of Werner 
Rolewinck's world history, Fasciculus temporum, 
c.1471, one of 13 known examples, with lovely 

miniature paintings in gold leaf and colors.
Sold for $102,000

Isaac Newton's Analysis per Quantitatum Series, 
1711, published to demonstrate his claim to 

priority in the invention of the calculus.
Sold for $20,400

First edition of J.-B. Du Halde's massive 
four-volume description of China, 1735, with

65 maps and plates, most double-page.
Sold for $22,800

Rare, complete copy of the 1613 folio edition
of the King James Bible, with the double-page 

map of the Holy Land by John Speed.
Sold for $33,000

Fine example of William Eddy’s important Official 
Map of the State of California, 1854, folding into 

the original red leather covers, very rare.
Sold for $39,000

Rare Mormon hymnal from 1861 compiled by
Emma Hale Smith Bidaman, widow of

LDS Church founder Joseph Smith.
Sold for $16,800

Second edition in English of Galileo's
Mathematical Discourses, 1730, in the original 

boards, untrimmed and uncut, a fine,
fresh copy, likely the finest obtainable.

Sold for $19,200
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LOT NUMBER
In numerical order BID AMOUNT

LOT NUMBER
In numerical order BID AMOUNT

LOT NUMBER
In numerical order BID AMOUNT

 

    
Name:_______________________________ Bidder#:______________  Cust Id#___________

Company:____________________________ Shipping address (if different from mailing address)

Address:______________________________ Address:__________________________________

City:________________State:______Zip:______ City:__________________State:______Zip:_____
 
Is either a new address? Yes  No

Day Phone:___________________Home Phone:____________________Cell:____________________

Email:___________________________________________             Fax:_________________________

Are you a dealer purchasing for resale?  Yes   No  (if yes)  I hereby certify that all tangible personal  
property purchased by me will be for resale and is not subject to California Sales Tax, and that I hold  
Sellers Permit #________________

1. PBA Galleries is hereby authorized to bid on the following lots up to the price stated.
2. All bids shall be treated as offers made subject to the Conditions of Sale.
3. These bids will not be executed unless this form is signed.
4. A 20% Buyer’s Premium will be charged on all lots sold.

PLEASE EXECUTE THESE BIDS ON MY BEHALF. _______________________________________
        SIGNATURE

CHECK HERE TO INCREASE BIDS BY ONE INCREMENT IN CASE OF TIE_______________

Bid Increments
$00 to $200. . . . . . . . $10        
$200 to $500. . . . . . . . $25       
$500 to $1000. . . . . . $50        
$1000 to $2000. . . . $100        

$2000 to $5000. . . . . . . $250
$5000 to $10,000. . . . . $500
$10,000 to $20,000. . . $1000
$20,000 to $50,000. . . $2500

Note: Bids not matching the above increments will be rounded down to the nearest increment.

133 Kearny Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94108 

Phone: (415) 989-2665   Fax: (415) 989-1664
www.pbagalleries.com

BId Sheet

Sale #:_________________

Sale Date:______________________

Please charge my credit card for my purchase:   Visa       Mastercard       Discover
Credit Card #:____________________________________ Exp. Date:______________________
Signature___________________________________ Please use this card for all future purchases
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